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ECONOMICS OF AGRICULTURAL WATER SUPPLY COMPONENT 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 The purpose of this section of the addendum is to address the areas of change 
from the Economics Appendix (Appendix E).  These changes are for the selected plan 
only.  The areas of change are: 
 
 (1)  Discount Rate, 
 (2)  Agricultural Price Levels,  
 (3)  Price Level of the Project Costs, 
 (4)  Reasonableness of the Benefit Projection Factors, and 
 (5)  Use of the Sparta Aquifer as an Alternate Irrigation Source. 
 
It was decided that only the selected plan would be presented in this section since all 
three of the above changes were viewed as relative.  They would have the same effect on 
all of the alternatives presented in Appendix E and would not change the selected plan. 
 
 
DISCOUNT RATE 
 
 Since completion of the draft report, the current discount rate changed from 
5.375% to 5.125%.  Both of the following sections on changes in agricultural price levels 
and project cost price levels will use the now current discount rate of 5.125% 
 
 
AGRICULTURAL PRICE LEVELS 
 
 The agricultural price levels changed from FY 2004 levels to FY 2005 levels 
during internal technical review (ITR) of the project.  An ITR comment was made noting 
this and a decision was made to incorporate these prices into the analysis of the selected 
plan.  In addition to revising the benefits for the latest Current Normalized Prices, it was 
decided to reflect the most current available crop production costs and practices.  Current 
University of Arkansas Extension Service crop budgets were revised to reflect project 
area irrigation practices/costs.  These budgets were developed for the Sparta aquifer, the 
Alluvial aquifer, surface water, conservation practices, and dryland practices. 
 
 
PRICE LEVEL OF THE POJECT COSTS 
 
 The ITR also caught a discrepancy in the project costs.  The price level of the 
project costs used in Appendix E was actually FY 2003.  The price level of the project 
costs has been revised to current FY 2005 levels.  For a detailed breakdown of the project 
costs please see the Cost Section of this Addendum.  The cost of the pump stations and 
canals increased from $301,771,000 to 332,521,000 while the on-farm portion of the 



project increased from $65,000,000 to $70,388,000.  The operation and maintenance cost 
of the project were also revised to reflect the change from FY 2003 to FY 2005 price 
levels.  These costs also reflect 13.2% increase in electricity as well as a significant 
increase in diesel prices. 
 
 
REASONABLENESS OF BENEFIT PROJECTION FACTORS 
 
 The benefit projection factors developed and used in Appendix E reflected 
approximately an 80% increase in benefits by the year 2062, the end of the period of 
analysis.  This would approximate an increase in soybean yields from the current 
irrigated yield of 48 bushels to 85 bushels per acre.  Rice would have a corresponding 
increase in yield from 7,200 to 12,800 pounds per acre.  This increase caused a question 
to be raised during the comments as to whether this was reasonable.  The Memphis 
District asked three agricultural economists from the University of Arkansas, Louisiana 
State University, and Mississippi State University to review the reasonableness of the 
projection process.  These three universities are the prominent agricultural universities in 
the Mississippi Delta region. 
 
 
 
USE OF THE SPARTA AQUIFER AS AN ALTERNATE IRRIGATION SOURCE 
 
 The Sparta aquifer is a deep, high quality, low yielding aquifer located beneath 
the project area.  It was never assumed to be a viable long-term source of irrigation water 
due to its high cost.  Irrigating from the Sparta aquifer costs more than the revenue gained 
in all but the most favorable market conditions.  However, a relatively small number of 
the area's farmers have been put in an unfavorable short term situation by their lenders.  
Their lenders have forced them to tap into the Sparta in order to secure their loans.  The 
lenders are securing the collateral backing up their farm loans since irrigated land has a 
higher market value than land that has lost its irrigation water source.  Currently there are 
estimated to be 100 wells irrigating 20,000 acres from the Sparta in the project area.  
Since there are some farmers irrigating from the Sparta, it was decided to include it in the 
projection of without-project irrigated acreage. 
 
 
DRYLAND SOYBEAN YIELDS 
 

Dryland soybean yields were estimated by interviews with local farmers.  The 
farmers repeatedly stated that their high clay content prairie soils were not suited for 
growing dryland soybeans.  They estimated their yields in a range of 20 to 25 bushels or 
an average of 22.5 bushels per acre.  During Headquarter review, the reviewer pointed 
out that county dryland averages were more in the range of 26 bushels per acre.  This was 
explained by the Memphis District in that soil types varied greatly within the very large 
total project area.  The flood protection component of the total project used dryland 
soybean yields of 30 bushels per acre.  The soil type in the flood protection component is 



more of a sandy-silty complex typically found in overflow areas that is more suitable for 
growing dryland crops.  The clay soils of the prairie found in the irrigation component of 
the total project is not as suitable for dryland crops.  The average of the two areas is very 
close to the 26 bushel average calculated by Headquarters.  Because of this along with 
more conversations with area residents and NRCS experts, it was felt that 22.5 bushels 
was a reasonable yield estimate for the irrigation component.  However, in order to be 
conservative and address the Headquarters comment, it was decided to use 26 bushels per 
acre as the dryland soybean yield level. 

 
 
WITHOUT-PROJECT CONDITIONS 
 
 a. Crop Budgets.  Current crop budgets were developed for the Sparta and Alluvial 
aquifers, surface water, conservation and dryland practices.  These budgets were 
developed using University of Arkansas Extension Service crop budgets for the eastern 
Arkansas area as a base.  They were revised using NRCS irrigation data to reflect project 
area specific irrigation practices/costs.  These budgets are presented in Tables 1 through 
5.  The Sparta budget data presented in Table 1 indicates that only baitfish production is 
profitable.  However, it should be noted that the local cash market price ($9.00/cwt 
range) is much higher than the current normalized price of $5.34 per cwt that is mandated 
for use by the Corps.  At the market price level irrigating from the Sparta aquifer may be 
profitable until groundwater depths decline further making pumping unprofitable. 
 
 



 
Table 1 

Crop Data for Irrigated Practices 
Using Sparta Aquifer as the Irrigation Source 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2005 Price Levels) 

       
      Gross Production Net

Item Unit Price 1/ Yield Revenues Cost 2/ Return
  ($)  ($) ($) ($) 

       
Soybeans bu. 5.33 48 255.84 332.89 -77.05 
Rice cwt. 5.34 72 384.48 415.42 -30.94 
Double-Crop    360.82 365.84 -5.02 
    Soybeans bu. 5.33 41    
    Wheat bu. 2.56 56    
Cotton    547.68 602.63 -54.95 
    Lint lb. 0.467 1,000    
    Seed ton 91.68 0.88    
Corn bu. 2.13 175 372.75 502.94 -130.19 
Grain Sorghum cwt. 3.68 64 235.52 327.81 -92.29 
Baitfish lb. 2.75 450 1,237.50 1,123.81 113.69 

              
       

1/  FY 2005 Current Normalized Prices. 
2/  Excludes charges for land and management, 2006 crop budgets from University of Arkansas Extension Service 
         revised for project area irrigation practices. 

 
 



 
Table 2 

Crop Data for Irrigated Practices 
Using Alluvail Aquifer as the Irrigation Source 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2005 Price Levels) 

       
      Gross Production Net

Item Unit Price 1/ Yield Revenues Cost 2/ Return
  ($)  ($) ($) ($) 

       
Soybeans bu. 5.33 48 255.84 249.86 5.98 
Rice cwt. 5.34 72 384.48 304.94 79.54 
Double-Crop    360.82 297.00 63.82 
    Soybeans bu. 5.33 41    
    Wheat bu. 2.56 56    
Cotton    547.68 519.43 28.25 
    Lint lb. 0.467 1,000    
    Seed ton 91.68 0.88    
Corn bu. 2.13 175 372.75 408.97 -36.22 
Grain Sorghum cwt. 3.68 64 235.52 248.09 -12.57 
Baitfish lb. 2.75 450 1,237.50 922.19 315.31 

              
       

1/  FY 2005 Current Normalized Prices. 
2/  Excludes charges for land and management, 2006 crop budgets from University of Arkansas Extension Service 
         revised for project area irrigation practices. 

 
 



 
Table 3 

Crop Data for Irrigated Practices 
Using Surface Water as the Irrigation Source 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2005 Price Levels) 

       
      Gross Production Net

Item Unit Price 1/ Yield Revenues Cost 2/ Return
  ($)  ($) ($) ($) 

       
Soybeans bu. 5.33 48 255.84 230.56 25.28 
Rice cwt. 5.34 72 384.48 276.85 107.63 
Double-Crop    360.82 282.00 78.82 
    Soybeans bu. 5.33 41    
    Wheat bu. 2.56 56    
Cotton    547.68 500.13 47.55 
    Lint lb. 0.467 1,000    
    Seed ton 91.68 0.88    
Corn bu. 2.13 175 372.75 386.66 -13.91 
Grain Sorghum cwt. 3.68 64 235.52 229.90 5.62 

              
       

1/  FY 2005 Current Normalized Prices. 
2/  Excludes charges for land and management, 2006 crop budgets from University of Arkansas Extension Service 
         revised for project area irrigation practices. 

 
 



 
Table 4 

Crop Data for Irrigated Practices 
Conservation Practices 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2005 Price Levels) 
       

      Gross Production Net
Item Unit Price 1/ Yield Revenues Cost 2/ Return
  ($)  ($) ($) ($) 

       
Soybeans bu. 5.33 48 255.84 219.31 36.53 
Rice cwt. 5.34 72 384.48 260.48 124.00 
Double-Crop    360.82 273.25 87.57 
    Soybeans bu. 5.33 41    
    Wheat bu. 2.56 56    
Cotton    547.68 488.88 58.80 
    Lint lb. 0.467 1,000    
    Seed ton 91.68 0.88    
Corn bu. 2.13 175 372.75 373.65 -0.90 
Grain Sorghum cwt. 3.68 64 235.52 219.30 16.22 

              
       

1/  FY 2005 Current Normalized Prices. 
2/  Excludes charges for land and management, 2006 crop budgets from University of Arkansas Extension Service 
         revised for project area irrigation practices. 

 
 



 
Table 5 

Crop Data for Dryland Crops 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2005 Price Levels) 
       

      Gross Production Net
Item Unit Price Price 1/ Revenues Cost 2/ Return
  ($)  ($) ($) ($) 

       
Soybeans bu. 5.33 26 138.58 159.89 -21.31 
Double-Crop    249.96 315.26 -65.30 
    Soybeans bu. 5.33 20    
    Wheat bu. 2.56 56    
Cotton    397.07 478.64 -81.57 
    Lint lb. 0.467 725    
    Seed ton 91.68 0.638    
Corn bu. 2.13 110 234.30 335.30 -101.00 
Grain Sorghum cwt. 3.68 43 158.24 196.79 -38.55 

              
       

1/  FY 2005 Current Normalized Prices. 
2/  Excludes charges for land and management, 2006 crop budgets from University of Arkansas Extension Service. 
 
 
 
 
 b. Irrigation Water Sources.  The without-project estimates for the Alluvial aquifer are based 
on detailed USGS studies.  The methodology used to apply these studies to the smaller project 
specific area is outlined in Appendix E.  This methodology remains unchanged.  The without-
project estimates for surface water capture and on-farm storage reservoir use also remains 
unchanged.  It is based on detailed NRCS modeling of individual farms located within the project 
area.  This result of this process is presented in the NRCS appendix. 
 
 The primary change in without-project water sources is the inclusion of the Sparta aquifer as 
a viable groundwater source.  Initially this aquifer was not included in the without-project analysis 
because it was not considered to be a long-term water source from either a physical or an economic 
standpoint.  It does not have the yield to replace the lost alluvial groundwater.  It also is not an 
economic source due to its depth and the cost of pumping from it.  However, some local farmers are 
using it as a source.  This addendum reflects current and forecasted use of the Sparta aquifer. 
 
 This addendum relies heavily on data furnished by USGS, the Arkansas Natural Resources 
Commission, and NRCS to estimate current and future use of the Sparta aquifer.  Currently there are 
approximately 100 Sparta wells located in the project area that serve about 20,000 acres.  The 
Sparta aquifer is a pressurized aquifer located at a depth of about 450 feet.  Since the aquifer is 
pressurized the wells drilled into it have water levels that are less than 450 feet deep.  The average is 
in excess of 200 feet.  As the aquifer is pumped, the pressure will lessen and the pumping depth will 



increase.  When all pressure is relieved and water depths reach the top of the aquifer, permanent 
damage will occur in the aquifer.  Historical trends show that these wells are being drilled at a rate 
of 10 to 20 per year.  Studies indicate that if current trends continue the Sparta aquifer will be 
depleted or highly damaged by 2027.   
 
 Current Sparta use is estimated at approximately 51,000 acre-feet annually.  This is well 
above the safe yield mark that is estimated at 31,000 acre-feet.  Anything above the safe yield mark 
causes the level in the aquifer to decline.  NRCS has estimated that farmers can viably use the 
Sparta at less than 300 feet in depth.  This point is forecast to be reached by 2012 when 
approximately 32,000 acres will be irrigated by Sparta wells.  At this point it is expected that future 
drilling into the Sparta will cease.  However the farmers will attempt to maintain these well as long 
as they are functional.  After 2012 irrigation from the Sparta is expected to decline as the aquifer 
depth becomes greater and greater.  For the purpose of this analysis it was assumed that withdrawals 
will decline after the year 2012 and Sparta pumping will cease by 2027.  Two factors will limit long 
term Sparta use:  (1) the forecast of 2027 as the point of depletion, a physical limitation and (2) the 
extreme depth and cost of pumping from the Sparta will force farmers into bankruptcy if this trend 
continues.  Table 6 and Figure 1 illustrate the future water use forecasts. 
 
 c. Acres of Irrigated and Dryland Crops.  Irrigated and dryland acreage forecasts are 
presented in Table 7.  Irrigation is forecast to decline from a high of 290,061 acres in 2000 to 59,526 
acres in 2049.  The majority of the dryland crops is expected to be soybeans.  This forecast is 
backed-up by historical trends in irrigation.  Irrigated acreage in Lonoke and Jefferson counties (the 
two counties containing most of the project area) has decreased by 31,460 and 16,326 acres 
respectively between the years 1997 and 2002.  This data is taken from USDA NASS data that is 
published every 5 years.  More recent data will not be available until after the 2007 crop year.  
However, a review of satellite imaging of the project area counties by NRCS has shown that 
irrigation has continued to decrease for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005. 
 
 
 



 
Table 6 

Present and Projected Irrigation Water Sources 
Without-Project Conditions 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
          

                    
 2000 2006 2009 2012 2019 2027 2029 2039 2049 2062
           

Alluvial Aquifer 598,573 454,436 382,367 308,762 137,017 119,545 115,177 82,259 59,216 59,216 
Sparta Aquifer 0 50,647 65,000 75,970 40,517 0 0 0 0 0 
Storage plus Tailwater Recovery 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 
           
Total Sources 678,624 585,134 527,418 464,783 257,585 199,596 195,228 162,310 139,267 139,267 

                      
 
 



Figure 1
Without Project Water Sources
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Table 7 

Present and Projected Irrigated and Dryland Acreage 
Without-Project Conditions 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
       

Item 2000 2006 2009 2012 2019 2027 2029 2039 2049 2062
           

Irrigated by Alluvial 255,845 194,237 163,433 131,973 58,564 51,097 49,230 35,160 25,310 25,310 
Irrigated by Sparta 0 21,648 27,783 32,471 17,318 0 0 0 0 0 
Irrigated by Surface Water 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 

Total Irrigated 290,061 250,101 225,432 198,660 110,098 85,313 83,446 69,376 59,526 59,526 
           
Dryland 0 39,960 64,629 91,401 179,963 204,748 206,615 220,685 230,535 230,535 
           
Total 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 

                      
 
 



Figure 2
Without Project Irrigated Acreage

Bayou Meto IPA

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

2000 2010 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070

Year

Ir
ri

ga
te

d 
A

cr
es

Irrigated by Alluvial
Irrigated by Sparta
Irrigated by Surface Water
Total Irrigated
Dryland

 

-......... --



 
WITH-PROJECT CONDITIONS 
 
 
 a. Crop Budgets.  The crop budgets presented in Tables 1 through 5 are also used for 
with-project conditions.   
 
 b. Irrigation Water Sources.  The projected irrigation water sources are presented in 
Table 8.  The import, conservation, existing surface water, and alluvial aquifer projections 
are the same as those presented in Appendix E.  Additionally the basis of the with-project 
conservation figures is presented in the NRCS appendix.  The primary difference again is 
the Sparta aquifer.  Existing State of Arkansas law allows the State to regulate groundwater 
when an alternative surface water source is provided.  When the project begins to provide 
supplemental surface water to the project area, the State is expected to begin regulating the 
Sparta aquifer.  As a minimum, new well drilling will not be allowed.  Also existing Sparta 
usage is expected to drastically decline since the with-project water will be much cheaper 
than Sparta water. 
 
 c. Acres of Irrigated and Dryland Crops.  Under with-project conditions, 277,474 
acres of the original 290,061 acres are expected to remain in irrigation for an average year.  
Only 12,587 acres are expected to be converted to dryland practices.  This data is presented 
in Table 9. 
 



 
Table 8 

Present and Projected Irrigation Water Sources 
With-Project Conditions 
Selected Plan -- WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

                
Item 2000 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2019 2027 2029 2039 2049 2062 

                
Alluvial Aquifer 598,573 454,436 430,413 406,390 382,367 347,272 312,177 312,176 148,565 148,565 148,565 148,565 148,565 148,565 148,565 
Sparta Aquifer 0 50,647 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Storage plus 
Tailwater Recovery 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 

With Project Import 0 0 0 0 0 0 189,451 189,451 323,613 323,613 323,613 323,613 323,613 323,613 323,613 

With Project 
Conservation 0 0 19,389 38,778 58,168 77,557 96,946 96,946 96,946 96,946 96,946 96,946 96,946 96,946 96,946 
                

Total Sources 678,624 585,134 529,853 525,219 520,586 504,880 678,625 678,624 649,175 649,175 649,175 649,175 649,175 649,175 649,175 

                                

 
 



 
Table 9 

Present and Projected Irrigated and Dryland Acreage 
With-Project Conditions 
Selected Plan -- WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

        
Item 2000 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2019 2027 2029 2039 2049 2062 

                
Irrigated by Alluvial 255,845 194,237 183,969 173,701 163,433 148,433 133,432 133,432 63,500 63,500 63,500 63,500 63,500 63,500 63,500 
Irrigated by Sparta 0 21,648 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Irrigated by Existing Surface Water 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 34,216 
With Project Surface Water 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,976 80,976 138,320 138,320 138,320 138,320 138,320 138,320 138,320 
With Project Conservation 0 0 8,287 16,575 24,862 33,150 41,437 41,437 41,437 41,437 41,437 41,437 41,437 41,437 41,437 

Total Irrigated 290,061 250,101 226,473 224,492 222,511 215,798 290,061 290,061 277,474 277,474 277,474 277,474 277,474 277,474 277,474 
                
Dryland 0 39,960 63,588 65,569 67,550 74,263 0 0 12,587 12,587 12,587 12,587 12,587 12,587 12,587 
                
Total 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 

                                

 
 



BENEFITS. 
 
 All project benefits are based on current (2005) price levels, estimated over a 50-
year period of analysis plus the installation period, and discounted to the end of the project 
installation period using the current Federal discount rate of 5.125%.  The project benefits 
consist solely of irrigation benefits.  Irrigation benefits consist of the difference between 
with- and without-project revenue streams.  They are comprised of the increased crop 
production of maintaining irrigation practices versus dryland practices and any efficiencies 
or cost savings of using surface water in place of groundwater.  The following sections 
present the methodologies used to calculate each of the benefit categories in this analysis. 
 
 a.  Economic Projections.  The methodology to project future yield levels under 
without- and with-project conditions is different than the methodology used in prior 
Memphis District studies.  This study is a very large and complex study that was conducted 
by two Corps of Engineers districts, Memphis and Vicksburg.  Memphis District conducted 
the irrigation water study while Vicksburg District conducted the flood protection study.  
The two districts employ somewhat different methods to estimate future conditions.  It was 
decided for consistency purposes that the same method should be used by both Districts.  
The projection factors used in this analysis are presented in Table 10.  A detailed description 
of how these factors were derived can be found in Appendix F prepared by the Vicksburg 
District. 
 
 This methodology was reviewed by Agricultural Economists from the University 
of Arkansas, Louisiana State University, and Mississippi State University to determine if 
it yielded reasonable results.  All of the Agricultural Economists view that the results of 
the process are indeed reasonable.  In fact, the Agricultural Economist from the 
University of Arkansas felt that the process may have yielded low or conservative results.  
The letters provided by the three above are attached to this addendum.   
 
 Production inputs per acre when adjusted for inflation have increased at a much 
lower "real" rate than crop yields.  Production inputs per acre are based on output indices 
published by the Economic Research Service of the U.S. Department of Agriculture.  This 
methodology is the same as the methodology presented in the initial submission for 
Headquarters review.  This methodology has already undergone District and Division level 
technical review.  These projection factors are also presented in Table 10. 
 
 With yield increases projected much higher than production input increases, it would 
appear on the surface that agriculture has a very bright and profitable outlook.  The farmers 
do retain some of this increased profitability and are able to stay in production.  However, 
most of this effect is captured by the market and results in lower commodity prices when 
adjusted for inflation. 
 
  
 
 
 



Table 10 
Projection Factors 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
   

Year Crop Yield Projection Factor
Production Input Projection 

Factor 
   

2000 1.00000 1.0000 
2006 1.00000 1.0000 
2007 1.01410 1.0082 
2008 1.02820 1.0164 
2009 1.04230 1.0246 
2010 1.05640 1.0328 
2011 1.07050 1.0410 
2012 1.08460 1.0492 
2013 1.09870 1.0574 
2019 1.18330 1.1066 
2027 1.29610 1.1721 
2029 1.32430 1.1885 
2039 1.46530 1.2705 
2049 1.60630 1.3525 
2062 1.78960 1.4590 

      
  
 
 
 
 b.  Benefit Streams.  The irrigation benefits were derived from maintaining as high 
a level of irrigation practices as possible and from lower irrigation costs due to reduced 
pumping costs as surface water is substituted for groundwater.  Without the project, the 
aquifer is expected be depleted to such a point that a large portion of the presently 
irrigated crops will shift to dryland practices.  As the groundwater available without the 
project declines, the irrigated acres will shift to dryland crops.  With the project, import 
water is provided to replace the lost groundwater.  This allows irrigation practices to 
continue to the level at which the import sources can sustain.  Irrigation benefits are the 
difference in total net revenues between the with- and without-project conditions.  Total 
revenues for Alternative WS4B and without-project conditions and project benefits 
during the project implementation period and by decade throughout the period of analysis 
are presented in Table 11.  The benefits begin in 2007 as conservation measures and 
on-farm storage reservoirs are constructed.  Average annual equivalent revenues and 
benefits are also presented in Table 11.  Benefits under traditional methods are estimated 
at $45.9 million. 
 
 
 
 
 



Table 11 
Without- and With Project Revenue Streams 

Selected Plan -- WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

October 2005 Price Levels, 5.125% Discount Rate 1/ 
       

N Year 
Without-
Project With-Project Benefit

Present 
Value 
Factor PV Benefit

       
-5 2007 5,445,567 14,329,096 8,883,529 1.28390  11,405,563 
-4 2008 5,477,411 15,836,489 10,359,079 1.22130  12,651,543 
-3 2009 5,509,255 17,355,069 11,845,814 1.16176  13,761,993 
-2 2010 5,397,803 18,445,378 13,047,575 1.10513  14,419,267 
-1 2011 5,286,351 28,810,701 23,524,350 1.05125  24,729,973 
0 2012 5,174,899 29,726,592 24,551,693 1.00000  24,551,693 
1 2013 4,827,936 30,996,029 26,168,093 0.95125  24,892,398 
7 2019 2,746,157 36,529,226 33,783,069 0.70479  23,809,969 

15 2027 4,721,463 43,923,111 39,201,648 0.47251  18,523,171 
17 2029 4,641,313 45,774,491 41,133,178 0.42756  17,586,902 
27 2039 5,936,167 55,048,845 49,112,678 0.25938  12,738,846 
37 2049 6,455,121 64,352,287 57,897,167 0.15735  9,110,119 
50 2062 7,723,099 76,490,249 68,767,150 0.08217  5,650,597 

       
Total Present 
Value     822,147,104 
Amortization Factor 5.125%, 50 Years   0.05584 
Annual Benefit     45,908,694 
     Rounded Use     45,909,000 

              
       

1/  FY 2005 Current Normalized Prices.    
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COSTS. 
 
 The project costs like the annual benefits are based on current (2005) price levels, 
estimated over a 50-year period of analysis plus the installation period, and discounted to the 
end of the project installation period using the current Federal discount rate of 5.125%.  The 
annual costs consist of interest, sinking fund, operation, maintenance, and replacement 
charges.   
 
 a.  First Costs.  Project costs for the off-farm component total $332,521,000 and are 
presented in Table 12.  This cost includes the excavation of the canals plus the structures 
necessary to carry the water underneath existing roads and streams where necessary.  Also 
included are the costs for the pumping plant, relocations, lands and damages, diversion 
structures, cultural resources, mitigation, contingencies, engineering and design, and 
construction management.  Total project costs for the on-farm component are $70,388,000 
(Table 12).  The largest component of these costs is for the storage reservoirs which account 
for approximately 37% of the on-farm cost.  The remaining on-farm costs are for pipelines, 
pumps, water control structures, tailwater recovery system, and technical assistance.  All 
costs are based on October 2005 price levels and are assumed to be end of year 
expenditures. 
 
 b.  Annual Interest and Sinking Fund Costs.  The annual interest and sinking fund 
costs for both the off-farm and the on-farm components are presented in Table 12.  All 
annual costs are based on a reference point at the beginning of year 2012, the current 
discount rate of 5.125 percent, and a 50 year period of analysis.  Annual interest charges are 
slightly more than $24.5 million.  Annual sinking fund charges are slightly less than $2.2 
million. 
 
 c.  Annual Operation and Maintenance Costs.  Annual off-farm operation, 
maintenance, and replacement costs are presented in Table 13.  Annual on-farm costs are 
presented in Table 14.  Both use the beginning of 2012 as the reference point for 
discounting, a discount rate of 5.125 percent, and a 50-year period of analysis.  Annual costs 
are $3,315,000 and $920,000 for the off-farm and on-farm components, respectively.  
Approximately 56% of the off-farm costs are for the large pumping station followed by the 
small pumping stations at 22%, building maintenance at 13%, structures at 5%, and canals at 
4%.  The annual on-farm costs include reservoirs (43%), pipelines (26%), water control 
structures (15%), pumps (13%), and tailwater recovery (3%).  Any cost of maintaining 
existing on-farm development is reflected in the without- and with-project crop budgets.  
Including any existing costs in both the annual costs and the crop budgets would be double-
counting.  A detailed on-farm analysis, including costs for both existing development and 
with-project features, is presented in the NRCS section. 
 
 d.  Total Annual Costs.  Total project first costs for are $402,909,000.  Annual 
interest charges are $24,549,000 and annual sinking fund charges are $2,199,000.  Annual 
operation and maintenance costs are $4,235,000.  Total annual costs are estimated at 
$30,983,000.  Annual costs for all accounts are presented in Table 15.  



 
Table 12 

Average Annual Equivalent Interest and Sinking Fund Costs 
Selected Plan -- WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2005 Price Levels, 5.125% Discount Rate) 
      

      Present  
      Value Present
  Off-Farm On-Farm Total Factor @ Value

FY Cost Cost Cost 5.125% Cost
      
2005 24,653,936 7,038,831 31,692,767 1.349700 42,775,728 
2006 28,071,153 15,837,370 43,908,523 1.283900 56,374,152 
2007 96,156,004 15,837,370 111,993,374 1.221300 136,777,508 
2008 117,640,059 15,837,370 133,477,428 1.161760 155,068,737 
2009 31,948,866 15,837,370 47,786,236 1.105130 52,810,003 
2010 22,426,187  22,426,187 1.051250 23,575,529 
2011 11,624,420  11,624,420 1.000000 11,624,420 

      
 332,520,625 70,388,309 402,908,934  479,006,077 
      

Interest    0.05125 24,549,000 
      
Sinking Fund (50 Year Period of Analysis)  0.00459 2,199,000 
      
Total     26,748,000 

            
 
 
 



 
Table 13 

Average Annual Equivalent Off-Farm Operation, Maintenance, and Replacement Costs 
Selected Plan -- WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2005 Price Levels, 5.125% Discount Rate) 
          

Fiscal 
Year 

Number of 
Years 

Discounted 

Large 
Pumping 

Station 

Small 
Pumping 
Stations Structures Canals Building Total 

Present 
Value 

Factor @ 
5.125% 

Present 
Value of 

Total 
          

2010 -1 1,074,781 330,437 76,576 33,300 409,249 1,924,343 1.051250 2,022,966 
2011 0 1,074,781 495,656 114,864 33,300 409,249 2,127,850 1.000000 2,127,850 
2012 1 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.951250 2,886,947 
2013 2 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.904870 2,746,188 
2014 3 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.860760 2,612,319 
2015 4 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.818800 2,484,975 
2016 5 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.778880 2,363,822 
2017 6 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.740910 2,248,587 
2018 7 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.704790 2,138,966 
2019 8 1,745,023 694,696 237,402 66,600 409,249 3,152,970 0.670430 2,113,846 
2020 9 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.637740 1,935,476 
2021 10 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.606650 1,841,121 
2022 11 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.577080 1,751,379 
2023 12 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.548940 1,665,977 
2024 13 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.522180 1,584,763 
2025 14 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.496720 1,507,495 
2026 15 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.472510 1,434,020 
2027 16 1,745,023 694,696 237,402 66,600 409,249 3,152,970 0.449470 1,417,166 
2028 17 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.427560 1,297,601 
2029 18 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.406720 1,234,354 
2030 19 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.386890 1,174,172 
2031 20 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 1,171,600 409,249 4,139,898 0.368030 1,523,607 
2032 21 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.350090 1,062,488 
2033 22 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.333020 1,010,682 
2034 23 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.316780 961,395 
2035 24 1,745,023 694,696 237,402 66,600 409,249 3,152,970 0.301340 950,116 
2036 25 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.286650 869,954 
2037 26 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.272670 827,526 
2038 27 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.259380 787,192 
2039 28 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.246740 748,831 
2040 29 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.234710 712,321 
2041 30 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.223260 677,571 
2042 31 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.212380 644,552 
2043 32 1,745,023 694,696 237,402 66,600 409,249 3,152,970 0.202030 636,995 
2044 33 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.192180 583,247 
2045 34 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.182810 554,810 
2046 35 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.173900 527,769 
2047 36 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.165420 502,033 
2048 37 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.157350 477,541 
2049 38 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.149680 454,264 
2050 39 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.142390 432,139 
2051 40 1,745,023 694,696 237,402 1,171,600 409,249 4,257,970 0.135440 576,699 
2052 41 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.128840 391,016 
2053 42 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.122560 371,957 
2054 43 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.116580 353,808 
2055 44 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.110900 336,570 
2056 45 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.105490 320,151 
2057 46 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.100350 304,552 
2058 47 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.095460 289,711 
2059 48 1,745,023 694,696 237,402 66,600 409,249 3,152,970 0.090810 286,321 
2060 49 1,745,023 660,874 153,152 66,600 409,249 3,034,898 0.086380 262,155 
2061 50 1,745,023 1,107,936 548,189 66,600 680,681 4,148,429 0.082170 340,876 

  89,400,712 34,519,795 8,749,585 5,606,600 21,552,380 159,829,072  59,368,839 
 Total Annual Cost (50 Year Period of Analysis)    0.05584 3,315,000 
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Table 14 

Average Annual Equivalent On-Farm Operation, Maintenance, and Replacement Costs 
Selected Plan -- WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2005 Price Levels, 5.125% Discount Rate) 

Fiscal 
Year 

Number of 
Years 

Discounted Reservoirs 

Tail 
Water 

Recovery Pipelines 
Pumping 

Plants 

Water 
Control 

Structures Total 

Present 
Value 

Factor @ 
5.125% 

Present 
Value of 

Total 
2006 -5 26,113 3,637 15,904 19,878 9,426 74,959 1.283900 96,240 
2007 -4 84,868 11,819 51,688 64,605 30,636 243,616 1.221300 297,528 
2008 -3 143,623 20,002 87,471 109,332 51,845 412,273 1.161760 478,963 
2009 -2 202,378 28,185 123,255 154,058 73,055 580,930 1.105130 642,004 
2010 -1 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 1.051250 788,004 
2011 0 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 1.000000 749,588 
2012 1 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.951250 713,045 
2013 2 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.904870 678,279 
2014 3 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.860760 645,215 
2015 4 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.818800 613,762 
2016 5 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.778880 583,839 
2017 6 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.740910 555,377 
2018 7 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.704790 528,302 
2019 8 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.670430 502,546 
2020 9 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.637740 478,042 
2021 10 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.606650 454,737 
2022 11 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.577080 432,572 
2023 12 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.548940 411,479 
2024 13 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.522180 391,420 
2025 14 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.496720 372,335 
2026 15 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.472510 354,188 
2027 16 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.449470 336,917 
2028 17 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.427560 320,494 
2029 18 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.406720 304,872 
2030 19 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.386890 290,008 
2031 20 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.368030 275,871 
2032 21 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.350090 262,423 
2033 22 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.333020 249,628 
2034 23 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.316780 237,454 
2035 24 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.301340 225,881 
2036 25 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.286650 214,869 
2037 26 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.272670 204,390 
2038 27 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.259380 194,428 
2039 28 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.246740 184,953 
2040 29 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.234710 175,936 
2041 30 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.223260 167,353 
2042 31 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.212380 159,197 
2043 32 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.202030 151,439 
2044 33 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.192180 144,056 
2045 34 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.182810 137,032 
2046 35 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.173900 130,353 
2047 36 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.165420 123,997 
2048 37 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.157350 117,948 
2049 38 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.149680 112,198 
2050 39 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.142390 106,734 
2051 40 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.135440 101,524 
2052 41 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.128840 96,577 
2053 42 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.122560 91,869 
2054 43 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.116580 87,387 
2055 44 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.110900 83,129 
2056 45 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.105490 79,074 
2057 46 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.100350 75,221 
2058 47 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.095460 71,556 
2059 48 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.090810 68,070 
2060 49 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.086380 64,749 
2061 50 261,133 36,367 159,039 198,785 94,264 749,588 0.082170 61,594 

  14,035,897 1,954,734 8,548,322 10,684,675 5,066,707 40,290,335  16,476,646 
  Total Annual Cost (50 Year Period of Analysis)       0.05584 920,000 
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SUMMARY. 
 
 Table 15 shows that Selected Plan is economically justified after all concerns raised 
during review are addressed.  Its annual benefits exceed annual costs by $14,927,000 
yielding a benefit-to-cost ratio of 1.5 to 1. 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 15 
Summary of First Costs and Average Annual Equivalent Benefits, Costs, Excess Benefits, and 

Benefit to Cost Ratios 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

October 2005 Price Levels, 5.125% Discount Rate 
  

Item WS4B
  

First Cost  
On-Farm 70,388,000 
Import System 332,521,000 
    Total 402,909,000 
  
Annual Benefits 45,909,000 
  
Annual Costs  
Interest 24,549,000 
    On-Farm 4,360,000 
    Import System 20,189,000 
Sinking Fund 2,199,000 
    On-Farm 391,000 
    Import System 1,808,000 
Operation and Maintenance 4,235,000 
    On-Farm 920,000 
    Import System 3,315,000 
Total 30,983,000 
  
Excess Benefits 14,927,000 
  
BCR 1.5 
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June 28, 2006 

Col. Charles 0. Smithers 
167 N. Main Street 
Suite 590 
Memphis, TN 38103 

Dear Sir: 

I have been requested to review the methods and results of yield projections used by the 
Memphis District Corps of Engineers office for the Bayou Meto project. Crop yields, used to 
evaluate the costs and benefits over the life of the project, are based on projection factors from 
the Vicksburg office. A standard linear regression technique to estimate a time trend from actual 
county data was used to validate the Vicksburg projection estimates. Counties within the 
proposed Bayou Meto project area were used. The yield data were collected and reported by the 
National Agricultural Statistical Service, USDA. For all crops, the Vicksburg projections are 
within the standard error of the estimated trend coefficient. 

In my opinion this is a justifiable approach, recognizing that technological improvements in land 
productivity are assumed to be linear. Only one-third of estimated period used for the regression 
analysis includes yield results that are influenced by modem crop variety improvement and land 
productivity technologies such as biotechnology and precision agriculture. My concern is that 
the estimates may well be too low. However, for a study such as this, it is appropriate to use a 
more conservative approach since the timing and magnitude of continued technological 
improvements are not easily predicted. 

What we do know is that current experimental lines of rice, soybeans, cotton and other crops 
have yields that already achieve the levels projected by the middle period of the of the project. 
The existence of this yield gap provides the scientific basis for justifying the Vicksburg 
projections. While no one can accurately predict the actual future of yield levels, the evidence 
from the experimental lines and the validation based on time trends of the past 30 years means 
that the crop yield projections are attainable. 

Sincerely, 

Eric J. Wailes, Ph.D. 
L.C. Carter Endowed Professor 

The University i.r an equal opportunitylajfirmalive action instUution 



June 30, 2006 

Re: Projected Crop Yields, Mississippi River and Tributaries, Grand Prairie Region 
and Bayou Meto Basin Project, Bayou Meto Basin, Arkansas 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Variety field trials in Arkansas, lliinois, Louisiana, and Mississippi have shown 
impressive yield results for conventional and irrigated soybeans, ranging from 
approximately 52 bushels per acre for conventional beans in the Louisiana delta to 68 
bushels per acre for irrigated soybeans in the Mississippi delta. These yields were based 
on early season Maturity Group IV varieties. 

A 2005 study completed by scientists at Mississippi State University, for the Yazoo 
Backwater Area of the Mississippi River Alluvial Valley, found that soybeans planted 
before April 16 could be expected to yield 62 bushels per acre when irrigated and 41 
bushels when not irrigated. That study also documents a shift in cultural practices, 
beginning in the early 1990's, to plant in early April using a stale seedbed planting 
system. Coupled with improved early season varieties and increased use of supplemental 
irrigation, average yields in the study area improved significantly. 

Studies conducted by the Vicksburg and Memphis offices of the Corps of Engineers used 
a linear regression analysis of historical value of farm products sold per acre harvested, in 
constant dollars, as an appropriate measure of future increases in agricultural output 
because of improved technology. The results of those analyses were yield estimates for 
soybeans approaching 50 bushels per acre for dry land soybeans and 85 plus bushels for 
irrigated soybeans fifty years into the future. 

There have been significant technological advancements in soybean production over the 
past 50 years. The development of new soybean varieties, including applications of 
recent breakthroughs in genetic engineering, have improved crop yields. Changing 
cultural practices (planting dates, tillage systems, chemical applications, and irrigation 
systems) have allowed producers to reduce the risk of early planting. Earlier planting, in 
turn, has reduced the risks inherent with summer weather conditions in the region. 

Yield improvements have not been a steady linear climb as producers adopt new 
technology. And year-to-year yields vary because of uncontrolled factors, particularly 
the weather. But a look at historical yields will show an upward "step" pattern to 
increased soybean yields. As research develops methods for reducing production risk 
and the agricultural community finds practical ways to adopt that technology, we see 
jumps in overall yields. 



Predicting soybeans yields into the future is an uncertain proposition. In the early 1970's, 
few would have predicted the current possibility for 60 bushel per acre yields. 
But recent research and innovation has made that possible. Future research in soybean 
varieties, genetics, and irrigation interrelationships will very likely lead to additional 
gains in soybean yields. Given these different factors that will potentially influence yield 
gains, it does not seem unreasonable that yields for irrigated soybeans could approach 
100 bushels per acre fifty years into the future in the alluvial valley of the Mississippi 
River. 

In closing, it is my professional opinion that future soybean yields in the magnitude 
discussed above are reasonable and attainable. 

Sincerely, 

~ - /1/~ 
Steven A. Henning 
Associate Professor 
Department of Agricultural Economics & Agribusiness 
Louisiana State University 

References: 

2006 Soybean Variety Recommendations and Production Tips, LSU AgCenter, 
Publication 2269, January, 2006. 

Agricultural Data for the Yazoo Backwater Area of Mississippi, the Division of 
Agriculture, Forestry & Veterinary Medicine, Mississippi State University, December 30, 
2005. 

Mississippi Soybean Production Trials - 2005, Information Bulletin No. 425, 
Mississippi Agricultural and Forestry Experiment Station, Mississippi State University, 
January, 2006. 

Soybean Update - 2005 Soybean Performance Results for Early Soybeans 
Production Systems (Roundup Ready) (ESPS) in Arkansas, Publication No. AG964, 
University of Arkansas, Division of Agriculture, Cooperative Extension Service. 

Soybean Variety Test Results in Illinois - 2005, Crop Sciences Special Report 2005-04, 
Department of Crop Sciences, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign. 



 

 
 
 
 
       June 30, 2006 
 
 
 
 
103 Lake Point Lane 
Starkville, MS  39759 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Recent agricultural studies conducted by the Corps of Engineers used linear regression analysis 
of historical value of farm products sold per acre harvested, in constant dollars, as an appropriate 
measure of future increases in agricultural output because of improved technology.  The results 
of these analyses would yield estimates of soybean yields that would approach 50 bushels per 
acre for dry land soybeans and 85 plus bushels for irrigated soybeans fifty years in the future. 
 
A recent study completed by Mississippi State University in the Yazoo Backwater Area of the 
Mississippi River Alluvial Valley indicated that in an early soybean production system, soybeans 
planted before April 16 could be expected to yield 62 bushels per acre when irrigated and 41 
bushels when not irrigated (Heatherly: Soybean Production in the Lower Mississippi Delta). 
 
Based on historical increases in productivity, recent development of early maturing soybean 
varieties, and emphasis on genetic engineering, yields for irrigated soybeans approaching 90-100 
bushels per acre 50 years in the future in the alluvial valley of the Mississippi River should be 
considered reasonable. 
 
No one can be certain of predictions of future conditions, but the past is one indicator of what 
can be expected.  Also, recent development in soybean varieties support even larger increases in 
future yields than those experienced in the past.  These significant developments in agricultural 
research and genetic engineering should not be considered to be limited to soybean production, 
but will favorably impact all aspects of the agricultural economy. 
 
It is my professional opinion that future soybean yields in the magnitude discussed above are 
reasonable.  This is simply my opinion, not one expressed by or associated with Mississippi State 
University. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
       Dr. Bob Williams 
       Extension Economist - Retired 
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APPENDIX E - ECONOMICS 
AGRICULTURAL WATER SUPPLY COMPONENT 

E-1. INTRODUCTION. 

The Bayou Meto Basin, Arkansas general reevaluation study area is located in east central 
Arkansas approximately 20 miles east of Little Rock and includes portions of Arkansas, 
Jefferson, Lonoke, Prairie, and Pulaski counties. The study area encompasses some 863,712 
acres and is approximately 58 miles in length (north to south) and 29 miles in width ( east to 
west). Rice, soybeans, cotton, wheat, and baitfish are the primary crops produced within the 
study area. Arkansas is ranked number one in rice production in the United States and produces 
nearly 50 percent of the national crop. The largest baitfish production facility in the world is 
located in the project area. Arkansas ranks first in mallard harvest in the United States. Hunting 
and fishing opportunities abound or are abundant on and around the Bayou Meto Wildlife 
Management Area (WMA), which is located at the southern end of the area. The Bayou Meto 
Basin is a major wintering area for waterfowl in Arkansas. This area is underlain by the 
Mississippi River Valley alluvial aquifer of Quaternary age, which supplies about 82 percent of 
all the water used in the total project area, and its primary use is agricultural irrigation. 

This Appendix presents information concerning the optimization of the agricultural water 
supply features (pump station, canals, and storage reservoirs) of the Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
Project. The conservation practices were optimized by the US Department of Agriculture, 
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) and are presented in Appendix A of this report. 
The conservation practices are optimized to provide 70% efficiency of water usage meaning that 
only 30% of the irrigation water delivered to a field would be lost due to evaporation, infiltration, 
and waste. This analysis is based on supplying supplemental irrigation water to 267,982 acres of 
cropland and 22,079 acres of fishponds located in the above 863,712 acre study area by 
importing water from the Arkansas River and capturing all practical surface runoff. The import 
and on-farm storage features were optimized on a system-wide basis. The demands of the 
individual farms, unmet by surface water and existing sources, were aggregated and modeled 
against historical Arkansas River flows to determine the supply that could be provided by the 
different import system sizes 

E-2. GENERAL. 

This section describes the methodology used to determine the benefits accruing to the 
project under existing and future conditions. The evaluation uses 2000 agricultural land use and 
current (2004) price levels. The agricultural land use was based on a complete survey of the area 
conducted by NRCS. The survey was a compilation of the historical records maintained by each 
county's Farm Service Agency office. It also required a projection of future with- and without-
project conditions throughout the period of analysis. The price level of the benefits and costs is 
October 2004. The costs of individual construction items are assumed to be end of year values. 
The benefits associated with each item are assumed to occur 1 year after the item's cost. The 
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reference point for calculating present values of benefits and costs is the beginning of 2012, the first 
year after project completion. All costs and benefits prior to 2012 are compounded forward and all 
costs and benefits after 2012 are discounted backward at a discount rate of 5.375 percent. The total 
present values are amortized over a 50-year period of analysis to obtain average annual equivalent 
benefits and costs. The benefits accruing to each alternative are comprised of irrigation benefits 
and incidental waterfowl benefits. The waterfowl benefits are non-monetary in the form of habitat 
units. These benefits are presented in the Environmental Appendix: 

E-3. AREA DESCRIPTION. 

The area that would benefit from project construction consists of approximately 433,000 
acres located in Arkansas, Jefferson, Lonoke, Prairie, and Pulaski Counties in Arkansas. The area 
is predominately agricultural with scattered rural development. A total of 277,000 acres is cleared, 
in agricultural production and subject to irrigation in any one year. Another 22,000 acres are in 
baitfish ponds and for this analysis are considered irrigated. Any potential new storage reservoirs 
under with-project conditions will come from the soybean acreage included in the 277,000 acres of 
irrigated cropland. 

E-4. PLANS OF IMPROVEMENT~ 

The following alternatives were carried through detailed hydrologic and economic 
analyses. Alternative WS 1 is used as the base from which to compare the effects of all other 
alternatives. 

a. Alternative WS 1 -- No Action. This alternative is the set of conditions that are 
expected to occur in the proposed project area in the absence of a project. This alternative is 
synonymous with present and future without-project conditions. 

b. Alternative WS2 - Conservation with Storage. Alternative WS2 consists of additional 
on-farm storage and conservation measures without any import water. Conservation measures 
would be implemented to maximize the use of existing water sources to the extent practical. 
These measures are designed to increase the efficiency or usage of irrigation water. The current 
60% efficiency rate would be increased to a maximum of 70% through the installation of 
conservation measures and storage reservoirs. Three levels of on-farm storage were considered 
for this alternative 5,954, 8,832, and 14,544 acres. The designation of these levels for this 
alternative is as follows: 

• Alternative WS2A- 5,954 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS2B -- 8,832 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS2C -- 14,544 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
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c. Alternative WS3 - 1,650 CFS Import System Plus Conservation and Storage. This 
alternative consists of the conservation measures and on-farm storage reservoirs in Alternative 
WS2 plus a 1,650 cfs import system. The conservation measures are designed to achieve the 
optimum level increasing the irrigation efficiencies from 60% to a maximum of 70% for the 
entire project area. Import water is provided by transfer of excess water from the Arkansas River 
to the farms through a system of new canals, existing streams, and pipelines. On-farm storage is 
used to capture existing runoff and to store import water for use during peak demand periods or 
when other sources cannot provide the need. These three components are not independent or 
stand alone features. They are related and depend on each other to function properly. The above 
three combinations are designated as: 

• Alternative WS3A - 5,954 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS3B -- 8,832 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS3C -- 14,544 acres of additional storage reservoirs 

d. Alternative WS4 - 1,750 CFS Import System Plus Conservation and Storage. This 
alternative is identical to Alternative WS3 with the exception of using a 1,750 cfs import system 
instead of a 1,650 cfs system. It consists of the same combination of conservation measures and 
on-farm storage reservoirs as Alternative WS3. The conservation measures are set at a maximum 
of 70% for the project area with on-farm storage reservoirs of 5,954 acres, 8,832 acres, and 
14,544 acres of new reservoirs in addition to the existing reservoirs. These combinations are 
designated as: 

• Alternative WS4A - 5,954 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS4B -- 8,832 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS4C -- 14,544 acres of additional storage reservoirs 

e. Alternative WS5 - 1,850 CFS Import System Plus Conservation and Storage. 
Alternative WS5 also consists of the conservation features and on-farm storage levels used in 
Alternatives WS3 and WS4. Alternative WS5 uses a 1,850 cfs import system in addition to the 
conservation features and on-farm storage reservoirs. These combinations of Alternative WS5 
are designated as: 

• Alternative WS5A - 5,954 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS5B -- 8,832 acres of additional storage reservoirs 
• Alternative WS5C -- 14,544 acres of additional storage reservoirs 

E-5. WITHOUT-PROJECT CONDITIONS. 

The supply of irrigation water is decreasing as the groundwater reserves are being 
depleted. Historical and current trends reaffirmed by well data and field observations in concert 
with previously discussed groundwater models make obvious the dire seriousness of groundwater 
depletion. The state of Arkansas recognized the urgency of protecting groundwater resources in 
1998 when the area was designated as a Critical Groundwater Area. This designation sets the 
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groundwork where withdrawals can be limited. Withdrawals limitations under current State law 
can only be implemented after an alternative to groundwater pumping is provided. Currently the 
Grand Prairie Demonstration Project is being constructed in the neighboring Grand Prairie Area. 
It is the view of the State that construction of the Grand Prairie Project can also fulfill the need 

for a groundwater alternative for the Bayou Meto Project area. If this is the view taken by the 
State, then groundwater limitations can soon become a reality. 

a. Present Conditions. The first step in defining present (2002) conditions was to determine 
existing land use. This was done in conjunction with the National Resource Conservation Service 
(NRCS). A GIS of the area's Farm Service Agency's records was developed consisting of data 
broken down to the farm tract level showing the acreage of individual crops on each tract. This 
data revealed that all of the tracts suitable for irrigation were currently subject to irrigation, either 
partially or fully. There are 276,814 acres subject to irrigation and 22,079 acres ofbaitfish ponds in 
the study area. This figure includes all acreage of planned on-farm storage reservoirs will be 
constructed. When comparing without- and with-project conditions, any acreage of new reservoirs 
was omitted from the existing soybean acreage. This omission was made in order to facilitate a 
direct comparison between without- and with-project conditions. Table E-1 shows the present 
acreages with Alternative WS4's new storage reservoirs (8,832 acres) omitted. Soybeans account 
for 50.4% (105,723 acres single-cropped and 40,581 acres double-cropped with wheat) of the total. 
Rice follows at 28.1% (81,479 acres), cotton at 12.6% (36,446 acres), baitfish at 7.6% (22,079 
acres), com at 0.8% (2,369 acres), and grain sorghum at 0.5% (1,384 acres). 

Agriculture uses approximately 678,624 acre-feet of irrigation water during an average year. 
Groundwater accounts for 87.8% or 595,723 acre-feet of total use. The remaining 12.2% or 
80,051 acre-feet come from on-farm storage reservoirs that are filled during non-crop seasons and 
tailwater recovery systems that reuse or recycle either in-season rain or irrigation water that has 
been drained from the fields. 

NRCS combined the above data with the crop's daily water requirements, in-season rainfall 
data, and evaporation/transpiration data to conduct a water balance analysis for the period of 1940-
95. The result of the analysis was an average ten day water requirement, unmet by rainfall, for each 
year of the period of record. Ten day periods were used since this time period corresponds to the 
wilting point of the crops, the point at which yield reductions occur unless supplemental water is 
applied. The resulting demand is the demand for water that must come from other sources such as 
groundwater or storage reservoirs (the demand unmet by rainfall). NRCS then compared the 
seasonal demand for irrigation water with the seasonal availability of rainfall, groundwater, water 
from storage reservoirs, and tail water recovery, to determine the amount of irrigation water supplied 
from each source and determine the volume of water that must come from outside sources as 
groundwater is depleted. A description of the water balance analysis is presented in the NRCS 
portion of this report. A comparison of the yearly demand and supply data revealed that in order to 
meet all demands, substantial amounts of groundwater were required which resulted in significant 
annual depletion of the alluvial aquifer. 

The final step was to estimate the net value of the area's agricultural production. This was 
done by developing crop practices, budgets, and yields for the area from data supplied by NRCS, 
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University of Arkansas Extension Service, and interviews with area farmers. All data was modified 
to reflect local conditions when necessary. This data was applied to the number of acres of irrigated 
cropland and baitfish ponds in the project area resulting in the value of the area's contribution to the 
national economy. Table E-1 contains the data compiled for this section. 

b. Future Without-Project Conditions. Under future without-project conditions the desired 
land use and demand for irrigation water was the same as for present conditions. The area farmers 
would desire to maintain irrigated cropland and baitfish ponds at 276,814 and 22,079 acres 
respectively. The expected water use would remain at 678,624 acre-feet if sufficient irrigation 
water was available. The major difference between present and future conditions is the availability 
of groundwater. The supply of groundwater is expected to significantly decline as the aquifer is 
depleted. Since a significant amount of groundwater is expected to be lost, a large acreage must 
shift to dryland farming practices, which results in substantially reduced agricultural production in 
the project area. 

(1 ). Supply of Irrigation Water. The supply of groundwater available in the future 
is based on a USGS study titled "RECALIBRATION OF A GROUND-WATER FLOW MODEL 
OF THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER VALLE ALLUVIAL AQUIFER OF NORTHEASTERN 
ARKANSAS, 1918-1998, WITH SIMULATIONS OF WATER LEVELS CAUSED BY 
PROJECTED GROUND-WATER WITHDRAWALS THROUGH 2049" by T.B. Reed U.S. 
Geological Survey, Water-Resources Investigations Report 03-4109. This report was prepared in 
cooperation with the Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Commission and the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers, Memphis District. The USGS study modeled estimated dry cells by decade 
for the periods 2009, 2019, 2029, 2039, and 2049. (see Figures 1 through 6). The NRCS data 
cells were overlaid on the USGS data cells to determine the amount of crops that could be 
irrigated by decade. Data was developed for 92 cells. By 2009 12 cells were dry and 36 were 
impaired. The problem worsened greatly by 2019 with 52 dry cells and 32 impaired cells. The 
USGS study estimate for 2049 was 71 dry cells and 18 impaired cells. 

The estimate of dry and impaired cells is based on a requirement of 20 feet of 
saturated thickness in the aquifer to sustain a producing well. When this study was conducted it 
was felt that 20 feet of saturated thickness was the minimum necessary for wells to be viable. Since 
the study was completed, current research has found that 20 feet probably cannot support a well. 
Instead, it is now felt that 30 feet of saturated thickness is required. However, this economic 
analysis is still based on a 20 foot requirement. This estimate is felt to be very conservative and 
probably understates the project's economic benefits. However, considerable uncertainty exists 
when trying to estimate the point at which the aquifer will become exhausted and its yield will be 
limited to its recharge rate. If a series of "wet" years occur with excessive rainfall, this point will be 
pushed farther into the future. If a series of "dry" years occur with minimal rainfall, this point could 
be swiftly accelerated. Using the 20 foot requirement instead of the 30 foot requirement offsets 
much of the risk of an occurrence of several "wet" years in a row. It also helps offset any potential 
of the area developing an alternative water source under future without-project conditions and helps 
alleviate concerns of overstating the near-term effects of depletion of the aquifer on the project 
area's irrigated cropping practices. 
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Table E-1 
Present (2000) Land Use 

Irrigated Crops 
Without-Project Condidions 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2004 Price Levels) 

Percent Gross Production Net Weighted 
Item Dist. Acres Unit Price Yield Revenues Cost ll Return 2/ Net Return 

($) ($) ($) ($) ($) 

Soybeans 36.4% 105,723 bu. 5.65 48 271.20 192.71 78.49 28.61 
Rice 28.1% 81,479 cwt. 4.16 72.00 299.52 287.37 12.15 3.41 
Double-Crop 14.0% 40,581 392.92 277.89 115.03 16.09 

Soybeans bu. 5.65 41 
Wheat bu. 2.90 56 

Cotton 12.6% 36,446 527.84 340.19 187.65 23.58 
Lint lb. 0.446 1,000 
Seed ton 93.00 0.8800 

Com 0.8% 2,369 bu. 2.43 175 425.25 326.82 98.43 0.80 
Grain Sorghum 0.5% 1,384 cwt. 4.40 64 281.60 210.15 71.45 0.34 

Subtotal Crop: 92.4% 267,982 
Aquaculture 7.6% 22,079 lb. 2.75 450. 1,237.50 962.66 274.84 20.92 

Total 100.0% 290,061 93.76 

1/ Excludes charges for Land and Management. 
2/ Includes returns to Land and Management. 
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Figure E-3 
Saturated Thickness of Aquifer 
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FigureE-4 
Saturated Thickness of Aquifer 
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Figure E-5 
Saturated Thickness of Aquifer 

Bayou Meto Project Area 
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Figure E-6 
Saturated Thickness of Aquifer 

Bayou Mete Project Area 
2049 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

\ 
I 

SOURCE: RECALIBRATION OF AGROUND-WATER FLOW MODEL OF THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER VALLEY ALLUVIAL 
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Saturated Thickness of Aquifer 
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(2). Acres of Irrigated Crops. Table E-2 presents the present and projected 
irrigation water sources by decade for the project area. Groundwater use decreases from 598,573 
acre-feet in 2000 to 59,216 acre-feet in 2049 due to groundwater mining and aquifer depletion. 
A summary of the land use by decade based on the individual cell analysis is presented in Table 
E-3. Irrigated acreage declines from 290,061 acres in 2000 to 186,094 acres in 2009, 67,804 
acres in 2019, and 29,322 acres in 2049. Rice acreage decreases from 81,479 acres to 7,858 
acres or a 90.4% decrease. Com decreases from 2,369 acres to 695 acres for a 70. 7% decrease. 
Cotton decreases from 36,446 acres to 2,165 acres for a 94.1 % decrease. Irrigated soybeans 
decrease from 146,304 acres to 16,422 acres or a 88.8% decrease. Baitfish also decreases from 
22, 079 acres to 1,879 for a decrease of91.5% decrease. 

It is recognized that the area farmers may choose to partially irrigate their crops 
instead of a true or complete shift to dryland practices as their existing water sources are depleted. 
This is not viewed as the best or optimum use of their water resources. Net farm income over the 
period of analysis would be maximized by fully irrigating all of the acreage that their water sources 
can supply with a shift of the remaining acreage to dryland crops. It was assumed for this analysis 
that the farmers would choose to maximize their net farm income instead of partially irrigating a 
portion of their lands. For this reason, a shift to dryland practices instead of partial irrigation was 
chosen as the most likely future without-project condition. Any shift to partial irrigation practices 
would only lower their future without-project income streams. Doing this would cause the 
estimated benefits of any project analyzed in the following sections to be understated. The dryland 
crop budgets used in the future without-project analysis are presented in Table E-4. 

It was also recognized that the area farmers would try to find alternatives to the 
alluvial aquifer. The most obvious choice would be to try and tap into the Sparta aquifer. The 
Sparta aquifer is a much deeper, high quality, lower yielding aquifer that is currently the source of 
much of the area's municipal and industrial water. fuvestigations by Memphis District hydrologists 
in conjunction with other area groundwater experts (NRCS, USGS, and University of Memphis) 
have concluded that the Sparta aquifer is not a viable long term option. The Sparta has many 
problems that prevent its exploitation. It is relatively deep, making it very expensive to use. NRCS 
data has shown that it is not economical to use for agricultural irrigation. Its cost greatly outweighs 
the added revenues provided by it. It is also low yield adding to the expense. Low yield wells can 
be utilized for municipal and industrial purposes by pumping into storage. This is not practical for 
agricultural purposes. Also the Sparta is not large enough to support agricultural irrigation. If 
agricultural irrigation was economically feasible from the Sparta, exploitation of it would very 
quickly deplete it. There is just not enough yield in the Sparta under the Bayou Meta project area to 
make it practical to use as an alternative water source. Lastly, as previously mentioned, the State of 
Arkansas now feels it has the means to comply with current legislation in regulating groundwater 
withdrawals in the area. It feels that construction of the Grand Prairie Demonstration Project meets 
the criteria of providing an alternate irrigation water source and as such can now begin limiting 
groundwater withdrawals. 
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Table E-2 
Present and Projected Demand and Supply for Irrigation Water 

Without-Project Conditions 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(Acre-Feet) 

lltern I 20001 20091 20191 20291 20391 20491 20621 
Demand 678,624 678,624 678,624 678,624 678,624 678,624 678,624 

Supply 
Groundwater 598,573 382,367 137,017 115,177 82,259 59,216 59,216 
Storage Reservoirs and 

Tailwater Recover: 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 80,051 
Total 678,624 462,418 217,068 195,228 162,310 139,267 139,267 

Shortfall 0 216,206 461,556 483,396 516,314 539,357 539,357 



Table E-3 
Present and Projected Land Use 

Without-Project Conditions 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(Acres) 

l1- I 20001 20091 20191 20291 20391 20491 20621 
Irrigated 

Soybeans Single-Cropped 105,723 64,217 25,005 21,805 15,815 11,611 11,611 
Rice 81,479 49,767 18,212 15,646 11,122 7,858 7,858 
Soybeans Double-Cropped 40,581 26,521 11,612 9,111 6,550 4,811 4,811 
Cotton 36,446 26,298 4,900 4,813 3,484 2,165 2,165 
Corn 2,369 1,991 1,370 1,172 1,164 695 695 
Grain Sorghum 1,384 1,068 581 554 320 303 303 
Aquaculture 22,079 16,232 6,125 3,770 2,727 1,879 1,879 

Total 290,061 186,094 67,805 56,871 41,182 29,322 29,322 

Dryland 

Soybeans Single-Cropped 0 73,218 143,985 149,751 160,265 167,733 167,733 
Soybeans Double-Cropped 0 14,060 28,969 31,470 34,031 35,770 35,770 
Cotton 0 10,148 31,546 31,633 32,962 34,281 34,281 
Corn 0 378 999 1,197 1,205 1,674 1,674 
Grain Sorghum 0 316 803 830 1,064 1,081 1,081 
Abandoned Fish Ponds 0 5,847 15,954 18,309 19,352 20,200 20,200 

Total 0 103,967 222,256 233,190 248,879 260,739 260,739 

Total 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 



Item 

Soybeans 
Double-Crop 

Soybeans 
Wheat 

Cotton 
Lint 
Seed 

Com 
Grain Sorghum 

Subtotal Crops 
Aquaculture 

bu. 

bu. 
bu. 

lb. 
ton 
bu. 

cwt. 

lb. 

Table E-4 
Dryland Crops 

Without-Project Conditions 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

( October 2004 Price Levels) 

Gross 
Price Yield Revenues 

($) ($) 

5.65 23 127.13 
275.40 

5.65 20 
2.90 56 

382.68 
0.446 725 
93.00 0.6380 

2.43 110 267.30 
4.40 43 189.20 

2.75 450 1,237.50 

1/ Excludes charges for Land and Management. 
Y Includes returns to Land and Management. 

Production Net 
Cost l! Return2_/ 

($) ($) 

127.27 -0.14 
231.59 43.81 

340.19 42.49 

248.59 18.71 
159.85 29.35 

962.66 274.84 



E-6. WITH-PROJECT CONDITIONS. 

None of the alternatives investigated provides all of the irrigation water needed all of the 
time. However, all consistently provide a majority of the area's average year's water needs. Major 
components of the project are increased conservation levels, additional on-farm storage reservoirs, 
and the import system bringing water from the Arkansas River with the withdrawal limitation set at 
the minimum navigation pool level. Since none of the alternatives considered could meet all of the 
area's needs, two key assumptions were made to facilitate the effective use of the water supplied by 
the project. The first was that the area's farmers would use their remaining groundwater in as 
optimum method as possible. The second was that reductions in rice acreage would be 
recommended in order to meet an average year's needs. 

Using the remaining groundwater in the optimum method requires the groundwater to be 
used for baitfish production first. Surface water is not desirable for baitfish production because it 
usually carries diseases and undesirable species of fish that are not compatible with best 
management practices. Therefore, if groundwater was available in a cell where baitfish ponds were 
located, it was assumed to be used for the fish ponds first. If sufficient groundwater was not 
available in a cell, some ponds were retired from production. If excess groundwater was available 
in a cell, the excess was used in the production of other crops. It is expected that this criteria will be 
implemented as part of the area's farmer's agreements with the irrigation district. The agreements 
will encourage the full use of groundwater for baitfish producers with other producers using 
imported surface water as their first choice for irrigation. 

a. Demand for Irrigation Water. The first step in implementing the project was to look at 
alternative ways to cut the demand for irrigation water. This had to be done since there was no 
source available that would provide for all of the area's projected unmet needs. NRCS studied the 
area's water usage and determined it to be at a 60% efficiency level. This means that of all the 
water drawn from the area's sources, only 60% actually gets to the fields and is used by the crops. 
NRCS then developed additional conservation measures that could be applied to the area's farms to 
make them more efficient in their water use. The optimum conservation level was found to be 70% 
efficiency. Information on the selection of this level can be found in the NRCS Appendix of this 
report. This level of conservation was used in all of the alternatives presented in this section. The 
second step was to look at possible reductions in rice acreage to meet the average years demand. 
For Alternative WS4B, approximately 24,300 acres of rice would need to be shifted to other less 
intensive water using crops such as cotton, com, grain sorghum, and soybeans. Again, this shift is 
needed to most effectively irrigate the entire project area based on an average year's demand. 

It should be pointed out here that the proposed 24,300 acre reduction in rice acreage is only 
a recommendation and is not a mandatory condition of the project. The farmers of the area produce 
their crops under a distinctly different set of economic circumstances than those required to be used 
by Corps of Engineers guidelines. The most prominent is in the prices they receive for their crops. 
They receive actual prevailing market prices while Corps of Engineer guidelines require using 
Current Normalized Prices produced by the USDA's ERS. It would not be desirable to mandate 
acreage controls. Instead of controlling acreage, it would be better to control the amount of water 
used by the farmers and allow the prevailing market prices to allocate the water to the various 
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irrigated crops. During some years with higher rice prices, it may be better for the farmers to 
maximize their rice production and let some of their other crops to shift to dryland practices. 
However, with lower relative rice prices, it may make more economic sense to shift rice acreage to 
other crop production in order to maximize irrigation. 

b. Supply of Irrigation Water. The yearly un-met demands were modeled against the 
excess flows available in the Arkansas River for the period 1940 through 1995. Table E-5 shows 
that Alternative WS4B can provide an average of 644,267 acre-feet per year. This level will 
provide approximately 94.9% of an average year's crop-season need without any reductions in rice 
acreage. With WS4B in place there will be an unmet need or shortage of 34,357 acre-feet, which 
will mean a portion of the area will convert to dryland practices. However, if 24,300 acres of rice 
production could be converted to other less intensive water uses, then an average year's demand 
could be met. The estimated groundwater that can be pumped from the alluvial aquifer is 148,565 
acre-feet. This figure is significantly higher than the future without-project figure of only 59,216 
acre-feet. The higher future with-project figure can be obtained by preventing long term damage to 
the aquifer caused by prolonged pumping by the area's farmers. The longer pumping is maintained 
at maximum levels, the more likely long term damage is to occur. The quicker an alternative water 
source, such as Alternative WS4B, can be implemented, the more likely long term damage can be 
prevented. Therefore, it is imperative that WS4B should be built as quickly as possible. 

c. Acres of Each Crop. Without a shift in rice acreage the expected shortage in available 
irrigation water directly translates into a reduction in irrigated acreage. The acreage of irrigated 
crops would decline to 275,367, a 14,685 acre or 5.1 % reduction. However, with the 24,300 acre 
shift in rice production, the area could be irrigated based on an average year's demand. Projected 
with-project land use by crop is presented in Table E-6 and reflects the proposed rice acreage shift. 
With the project the production of cotton, com, soybeans, and grain sorghum are expected to 
increase by almost 5,000 acres each while rice acreage decreases. 
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Table E-5 
Present and Projected Demand and Supply of Irrigation Water 

Present Land Use 
With-Project Conditions 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(Acre-Feet) 

1,- I 20001 

Demand 
Without Rice Acreage Reduction 678,624 
With Rice Acreage Reduction 'Ji 678,624 

Supply 
Existing Sources 80,051 
Conservation 0 
Groundwater 'J_/ 598,573 
Import System 0 
New Storage Reservoirs 

Total 678,624 

Shortfall 
Without Rice Acreage Reduction 0 
With Rice Acreage Reduction ~/ 

1/ On-farm conservation features complete. 
'J_/ Import system complete. 

Year 
20I I 171 

678,624 
644,267 

80,051 
92,038 

317,084 
134,162 
55,289 

678,624 

0 
0 

201~ ~1 20621 

678,624 678,624 
644,267 644,267 

80,051 80,051 
92,038 92,038 

148,565 148,565 
268,324 268,324 

55,289 55,289 
644,267 644,267 

34,357 34,357 
0 0 

'Ji Rice acreage reduced by 24,300 acres and acreage shifted to other less water intensive crops 
so that average yearly demand can be met. 

~/ At year 2013 when project is complete, groundwater pumping is limited to safe yield of 148,565 
acre-feet. 



Table E-6 
Present and Projected Land Use 

With-Project Conditions 
Alternative WS4B 

With Rice Acreage Reduction 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(Acres) 

'Item 20621 
Year 

20001 20111 20131 

Irrigated 

Soybeans 105,723 110,583 110,583 110,583 
Rice 81,479 57,179 57,179 57,179 
Double-Crop 40,581 45,441 45,441 45,441 
Cotton 36,446 41,306 41,306 41,306 
Com 2,369 7,229 7,229 7,229 
Grain Sorghum 1,384 6,244 6,244 6,244 
Aquaculture 22,079 22,079 22,079 22,079 

Total 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 

Dryland 

Soybeans 0 0 0 0 
Double-Crop 0 0 0 0 
Cotton 0 0 0 0 
Com 0 0 0 0 
Grain Sorghum 0 0 0 0 
Abandoned Fish Ponds 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 

Total 290,061 290,061 290,061 290,061 



d. Crop Data. The crop data per acre is essentially the same as for existing conditions with 
one exception. There will be as an added beneficial effect a reduction in the on-farm pumping cost 
of irrigation water. Presently, approximately 88% of irrigation water comes from groundwater and 
12% from surface water. With the project approximately 78% of the water will come from surface 
water and conservation measures while only about 22% will come from groundwater. Groundwater 
is pumped from depths of 200 feet or more. Surface water is pumped an average of 15 feet. 
Because of this, surface water requires significantly lower energy, maintenance, and equipment 
costs to apply to the area's fields than does groundwater. The capital investment of deep wells is 
also much greater than surface water relift pumps. The current (2004) energy costs per acre under 
both without- and with-project conditions and current and projected cost reductions per acre are 
presented in Table E-7. All other data for the irrigated crops are presented in Table E-8. 

E-7. BENEFITS. 

All project benefits are based on current (2004) price levels, estimated over a 50-year period 
of analysis plus the installation period, and discounted to the end of the project installation period 
using the current Federal discount rate of 5.375%. The project benefits consist solely of irrigation 
benefits. Irrigation benefits consist of the difference between with- and without-project revenue 
streams. They are comprised of the increased crop production of maintaining irrigation practices 
versus dryland practices and any efficiencies or cost savings of using surface water in place of 
groundwater. The following sections present the methodologies used to calculate each of the 
benefit categories in this analysis. 

a. Economic Projections. The methodology to project future revenues under without- and 
with-project conditions is different than the methodology used in prior Memphis District studies. 
This study is a very large and complex study that was conducted by two Corps of Engineers 
districts, Memphis and Vicksburg. Memphis District conducted the irrigation water study while 
Vicksburg District conducted the flood protection study. The two districts employ somewhat 
different methods to estimate future conditions. It was decided for consistency purposes that the 
same method should be used by both Districts. After consultation between the two Districts and 
with Headquarters level recommendation, it was decided to use Vicksburg District's methodology. 
The projection factors used in this analysis are presented in Table E-9. A detailed description of 
how these factors were derived can be found in Appendix F prepared by the Vicksburg District. 
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Table E-7 
Irrigation Energy Costs and Cost Reductions 

Without- and With-Project Conditions 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels) 

Item 20001 20131 
$/Acre $/Acre 

Soybeans 
Without-Project 13.00 9.96 
With-Project 13.00 4.29 

Reduction 0.00 5.67 

Rice 
Without-Project 32.00 24.51 
With-Project 32.00 10.57 

Reduction 0.00 13.94 

Double-Crop 
Without-Project 10.00 7.66 
With-Project 10.00 3.30 

Reduction 0.00 4.36 

Cotton 
Without-Project 12.00 9.19 
With-Project 12.00 3.96 

Reduction 0.00 5.23 

Com 
Without-Project 10.00 7.66 
With-Project 10.00 3.30 

Reduction 0.00 4.36 

Grain Sorghum 
Without-Project 7.00 5.36 
With-Project 7.00 2.31 

Reduction 0.00 3.05 

Aquaculture 
Without-Project 100.00 76.59 
With-Project 100.00 76.59 

Reduction 0.00 0.00 

Cost reduction due to switch from groundwater to surface water. 



Table E-8 
Future (2013) Land Use 

Irrigated Crops 
With-Project Condidions 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels) 

Percent Gross Production Net Weighted 
Item Dist. Acres Unit Price 

($) 

Soybeans 38.1% l 10,583 bu. 5.65 
Rice 19.7% 57,179 cwt. 4.16 
Double-Crop 15.7% 45,441 

Soybeans bu. 5.65 
Wheat bu. 2.90 

Cotton 14.2% 41,306 
Lint lb. 0.446 
Seed ton 93.00 

Com 2.5% 7,229 bu. 2.43 
Grain Sorghum 2.2% 6,244 cwt. 4.40 

Subtotal Crop 92.4% 267,982 
Aquaculture 7.6% 22,079 lb. 2.75 

Total 100.0% 290,061 

1! Excludes charges for Land and Management. 
2/ Includes returns to Land and Management. 

Yield Revenues Cost ll Return 2/ Net Return 
($) ($) ($) ($) 

48 271.20 187.04 84.16 32.09 
72.00 299.52 273.43 26.09 5.14 

392.92 273.53 1 l 9.39 18.70 
41 
56 

527.84 334.96 192.88 27.47 
1,000 

0.8800 
175 425.25 322.46 102.79 2.56 
64 281.60 207.10 74.50 1.60 

450 1,237.50 962.66 274.84 20.92 

108.48 



Year 

Table E-9 
Projection Factors 

All Alternatives 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

Factor 

Prior to Project Completion 
2008 1.02820 

1.04230 
1.05640 
1.07050 

2009 
2010 
2011 

After Project Completion 
2012 
2019 
2029 
2039 
2049 
2062 

1.08461 
1.16921 
1.31022 
1.45122 
1.59223 
1.77554 

Source: Compiled from data presented in Appendix F prepared by 
the Vicksburg District for the Flood Protection portion of the total 
project. Factors are based on increases in the value of farm 
products sold per acre harvested based on constant price levels 
(no inflation). 



b. Benefit Streams. The irrigation benefits were derived from maintaining as high a level 
of irrigation practices as possible and from lower irrigation costs due to reduced pumping costs 
as surface water is substituted for groundwater. Without the project, the aquifer is expected be 
depleted to such a point that a large portion of the presently irrigated crops will shift to dryland 
practices. As the groundwater available without the project declines, the irrigated acres will shift 
to dryland crops. With the project, import water is provided to replace the lost groundwater. 
This allows irrigation practices to continue to the level at which the import sources can sustain. 
Irrigation benefits are the difference in total net revenues between the with- and without-project 
conditions.· Total revenues for Alternative WS4B and without-project conditions and project 
benefits during the project implementation period and by decade throughout the period of 
analysis are presented in Table E-10. The benefits begin in 2007 as conservation measures and 
on-farm storage reservoirs are constructed. Average annual equivalent revenues and benefits are 
also presented in Table E-10. Benefits under traditional methods are estimated at $32.3 million. 

c. Risk Analysis. This section provides an estimate of the risk inherent with the economic 
data used to evaluate the effects of the project. It addresses the areas where risk and uncertainty are 
known to exist so that the economic performance of a project can be expressed in terms of 
probability distributions. This analysis was performed using Excel spreadsheets in conjunction 
with an add-on simulation model entitled @Risk. It incorporates the range (maximum and 
minimum) of possible values for an input variable and specifies the statistical distribution of likely 
outcomes over the chosen range. In the case where a normal distribution is assumed, 68% percent 
of the occurrences of a particular outcome fall within (plus or minus) one standard deviation, on 
either side of the mean, and 95% percent within two standard deviations on either side of the mean. 
The initial step in constructing an @Risk simulation is to identify the sources of uncertainty. Some 

sources of risk and uncertainty arise from measurement errors, small sample sizes, estimation and 
forecasting errors, and modeling errors. The variables affecting the benefits, the shape of their 
distributions, and the amounts they are allowed to vary during the simulation are presented in Table 
E-11. 

The @Risk simulation was performed utilizing 3,000 iterations, or different combinations, 
of the economic variables. The 68 and 95 percent confidence bands around the mean results are 
plus/minus one and two standard deviations, respectively. An additional step was taken to identify 
which variable(s) contributed the most to uncertainty. The simulation was run again, varying each 
variable individually while holding the remaining variables constant. The most important variable 
was the 25% variation in crop yield followed by the 15% variation in crop prices. The 2 standard 
deviations in the input projection factor, 10% variation in crop mix, and variation in interest rate 
had negligible effect on the annual benefits. 
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Table E-10 
Present and Projected Irrigation Benefits 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375%, $000) 

Year I With-Project I Without-Projectl Benefit trojected Benefit 

Benefits Accruing During Construction Period 
2007 23,860 23,860 0 0 
2008 26,060 23,046 3,014 3,099 
2009 26,369 22,222 4,147 4,322 
2010 27,449 21,390 6,059 6,401 
2011 28,321 20,547 7,773 8,321 

Benefits Accruing After Project Completion 

2012 33,571 19,494 14,077 15,268 
2019 34,511 12,835 21,676 25,344 
2029 34,511 8,535 25,975 34,033 
2039 34,511 7,254 27,257 39,556 
2049 34,511 6,134 28,377 45,182 
2062 34,511 5,822 28,689 50,938 

Average Annual Equivalent ( 5 3/8%) 32,330 



Table E-11 
Results of Risk Analysis 

nd Standard Deviations of Average Annual Equivalent Irrigation Benefits Resulting from Varying Individual Risk-Based Items 
Plus/Minus Two Standard Deviations 

Alternative WS4B; Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2004 Price Levels, $000) 

Annual Benefit 

Item 
I Standard 

Mean Deviation Distribution Variation in Item 

Crop Yields 32,372 5,589 Truncated Normal 25% 
Crop Prices 32,372 2,437 Truncated Normal 15% 
Output Projection Fact01 32,411 1,935 Truncated Normal 2 Standard Deviations 
Production Cost 32,372 726 Truncated Normal 5% 
Crop Mix 32,372 495 Truncated Normal 10% 
Input Projection Factor 32,368 394 Truncated Normal 2 Standard Deviations 
Interest Rate 32,376 175 Truncated Normal \.llows interest rate to range between 5.625% and 6.625% 
All Items 32,330 6,525 



b. Reliability Analysis. This section provides information on the reliability of the project in 
providing adequate water to irrigate the project area. The two factors influencing the reliability of 
the project are: (1) The demand for irrigation water and (2) The amount of water that the project 
can provide. The mean or average demand before conservation to irrigate the entire 290,061-acre 
project area is 678,624 acre-feet with a standard deviation of 46,183 acre-feet. After 
conservation the demand is effectively reduced by 92,038 acre-feet to 586,586 with a standard 
deviation of 39,920. The demand varied greatly over the 56-year period of record. After the 
conservation practices were implemented, it varied from a low of 441,183 acre-feet to a high of 
750,599 acre-feet. The wide range between the two extremes is due to the unpredictability of 
rainfall and wide variation in temperatures from year to year. Lower rainfall and higher 
temperature levels increase the need for supplemental irrigation water. Higher rainfall and lower 
temperature levels decrease the need for supplemental irrigation water. 

The project is also limited by the amount of water that can be imported from the Arkansas 
River. This amount varies from year to year depending on the precipitation falling upstream of 
the pumping station. The mean demand met by Alternative WS4B is 644,267 acre-feet (includes 
92,038 acre-feet of conservation) with a standard deviation of 42,311 acre-feet. With no shift in 
rice acreage to less intensive water using crops, this translates into a mean irrigated acreage of 
275,376 acres and a standard deviation of 18,085 acres. This means that on an average year 
approximately 94.9% of the average demand can be met (644,267 acre-feet/678,624 acre-feet). 
Figure E-8 graphically presents the mean irrigated crop acreage by alternative. Table E-12 shows 
the percentage of the area that can be irrigated under each of the alternatives carried into detailed 
analysis. Table E-12 also reflects no shift of rice acreage to other crops. 

c. Summary of Irrigation Benefits. A summary of the irrigation benefits by alternative is 
presented in Table E-13. The benefits are presented for traditional methodology which is based on 
the average, or best estimate, and for risk-based results which are based on "Monte Carlo" 
simulation. Means and standard deviations are presented for the risk-based benefits. Total annual 
benefits accruing to Alternative WS4B are estimated at $32,330,000. 

E-29 



100% 

90% 

80% 

70% 

60% ._ = Q> 
50% y -Q> 

40% 

30% 

20% 

10% 

0% 
WSI 

Figure E-8. Percent of Mean Year's Irrigated Crop Acreage Provided 
No Reduction in Rice Acreage 

WS2A WS2B WS2C 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

WS3A WS3B WS3C 

Alternative 
WS4A WS4B WS4C WSSA WSSB wssc 



Alternative 

WSl 
WS2A 
WS2B 
WS2C 
WS3A 
WS3B 
WS3C 
WS4A 
WS4B 
WS4C 
WS5A 
WS5B 
WS5C 

Table E-12 
Summary of Reliability Information 

No Reduction in Rice Acreage 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

Mean 
Acres Standard 

Irrigated Deviation 
(Acres) (Acres) 

97,716 10,292 
132,570 10,877 
141,573 11,279 
151,391 11,731 
260,461 43,756 
274,546 46,120 
277,595 46,629 
261,260 42,577 
275,376 44,886 
278,378 45,362 
261,278 40,552 
275,467 42,871 
278,860 43,498 

Percent of 
Mean Year's 

Irrigated Acreage 

33.7% 
45.7% 
48.8% 
52.2% 
89.8% 
94.7% 
95.7% 
90.1% 
94.9% 
96.0% 
90.1% 
95.0% 
96.1% 



Table E-13 
Summary of Annual Irrigation Benefits 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate) · 

Alternative Traditional 
($000) 

WS2A 5,664 
WS2B 6,953 
WS2C 7,981 
WS3A 30,054 
WS3B 32,183 
WS3C 32,381 
WS4A 30,165 
WS4B 32,294 
WS4C 32,373 
WS5A 30,167 
WS5B 32,285 
WS5C 32,402 

Risk Based 

Mean 
($000) 

5,669 
6,964 
7,990 

30,091 
32,213 
32,426 
30,204 
32,330 
32,428 
30,207 
32,332 
32,428 

I Standard 
Deviation 

($000) 

1,121 
1,373 
1,568 
5,972 
6,377 
6,474 
6,014 
6,509 
6,473 
5,929 
6,535 
6,582 



E-8. COSTS. 

The project costs like the annual benefits are based on current price levels, estimated over a 
50-year period of analysis plus the installation period, and discounted to the end of the project 
installation period using the current Federal discount rate of 5.375%. The annual costs consist of 
interest, sinking fund, operation, maintenance, and replacement charges. 

a. First Costs. Project costs for the off-farm component of Alternative WS4B total 
$301,771,000 and are presented in Table E-14. These costs are presented by year for each 
construction item. This cost includes the excavation of the canals plus the structures necessary to 
carry the water underneath existing roads and streams where necessary. Also included are the costs 
for the pumping plant, relocations, lands and damages, diversion structures, cultural resources, 
mitigation, contingencies, engineering and design, and construction management. Total project 
costs for the on-farm component of Alternative WS4B are $65,000,000 (Table E-15). The largest 
component of these costs is for the storage reservoirs which account for approximately 3 7% of the 
on-farm cost. The remaining on-farm costs are for pipelines, pumps, water control structures, 
tailwater recovery system, and technical assistance. All costs are based on October 2004 price 
levels and are assumed to be end of year expenditures. 

b. Annual Interest and Sinking Fund Costs. The annual interest and sinking fund costs for 
both the off-farm and the on-farm components of Alternative WS4B are presented in Table E-16. 
All annual costs are based on a reference point at the beginning of year 2012, the current discount 
rate of 5.375 percent, and a 50 year period of analysis. Annual interest charges are slightly more 
than $23.6 million. Annual sinking fund charges are slightly less than $1.9 million. 

c. Annual Operation and Maintenance Costs. Annual off-farm operation, maintenance, and 
replacement costs for Alternative WS4B are presented in Table E-17. Annual on-farm costs are 
presented in Table E-18. Both use the beginning of 2012 as the reference point for discounting, a 
discount rate of 5.875 percent, and a 50-year period of analysis. Annual costs are $3,055,000 and 
$856,000 for the off-farm and on-farm components, respectively. Approximately 55% of the off-
farm costs are for the large pumping station followed by the small pumping stations at 21 %, 
building maintenance at 15%, structures at 5%, and canals at 4%. The annual on-farm costs include 
reservoirs (43%), pipelines (26%), water control structures (15%), pumps (13%), and tailwater 
recovery (3%). Any cost of maintaining existing on-farm development is reflected in the without-
and with-project crop budgets. Including any existing costs in both the annual costs and the crop 
budgets would be double-counting. A detailed on-farm analysis, including costs for both existing 
development and with-project features, is presented in the NRCS section. 

d. Total Annual Costs. Total project first costs for Alternative WS4B are $366,771,000. 
Federal costs account for $238,401,000 with Non-Federal costs making up the remaining 
$128,370,000 based on 65% Federal and 35% Non-Federal cost sharing. Annual interest charges 
are $23,640,000 and annual sinking fund charges are $1,860,000. Alternative WS4B also requires 
annual operation and maintenance of $3,911,000. Total annual costs for Alternative WS4B are 
estimated at $29,411,000. Annual costs for all alternatives are presented in Table E-19. 
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Table E-14 
Cost Schedule for Off-Farm Component of Project (Import System and Pumping Station) 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels) 

IItem I 20051 20061 20071 20081 20091 20101 20111 Totall 

1 1,885,000 1,087,300 8,206,000 14,565,500 2,294,200 0 0 28,038,000 
2 8,211,000 2,259,700 15,739,100 138,200 0 0 0 26,348,000 
3A 271,600 2,097,100 18,293,700 10,676,600 35,000 0 0 31,374,000 
38 750,700 589,500 304,100 31,700 1,530,900 22,100 0 3,229,000 
4 3,038,000 928,625 257,425 7,278,625 192,325 0 0 11,695,000 
5 4,681,800 4,573,575 18,201,675 17,606,375 463,575 0 0 45,527,000 
6 0 3,455,966 1,251,067 26,640,067 20,900 0 0 31,368,000 
7A 1,189,400 2,235,075 11,592,975 10,997,775 142,775 0 0 26,158,000 
78 1,825,000 960,183 166,084 117,433 2,205,100 17,200 0 5,291,000 
8 378,500 729,400 258,700 5,458,600 201,800 0 0 7,027,000 
9 0 4,112,400 398,500 2,618,400 27,700 0 0 7,157,000 
10 0 556,600 7,033,300 927,800 4,176,600 33,700 0 12,728,000 
11 0 1,108,900 639,000 747,700 9,435,200 3,069,800 1,400 15,002,000 
12 0 280,400 236,500 73,100 1,963,000 7,000 0 2,560,000 
13 0 437,600 91,200 509,200 0 0 0 1,038,000 
14 0 0 1,273,300 98,800 3,223,900 35,100 8,900 4,640,000 
15 0 0 1,872,100 121,100 65,100 781,700 0 2,840,000 
16 0 0 342,400 298,800 83,100 4,146,700 0 4,871,000 
17 0 0 860,700 7,093,200 2,191,700 12,207,500 10,710,900 33,064,000 
Mitigation 363,550 363,350 363,350 363,350 362,400 0 0 1,816,000 

Total 22,594,550 25,775,674 87,381,176 106,362,325 28,615,275 20,320,800 10,721,200 301,771,000 



Table E-15 
Cost Schedule for On-Farm Component of Project 

Alternative WS4B 
Grand Prairie Area Demonstration Project 

(October 2004 Price Levels) 

Item I 20051 20061 20071 20081 20091 Totall 

Reservoirs 2,411,200 5,425,200 5,425,200 5,425,200 5,425,200 24,112,000 
Tailwater Recovery 167,900 377,775 377,775 377,775 377,775 1,679,000 
Pipelines 1,468,500 3,304,125 3,304,125 3,304,125 3,304,125 14,685,000 
Pumping Plants 734,200 1,651,950 1,651,950 1,651,950 1,651,950 7,342,000 
Water Control Structures 870,400 1,958,400 1,958,400 1,958,400 1,958,400 8,704,000 
Technical Assistance 847,800 1,907,550 1,907,550 1,907,550 1,907,550 8,478,000 

Total 6,500,000 14,625,000 14,625,000 14,625,000 14,625,000 65;000,000 



Table E-16 
Average Annual Equivalent Interest and Sinking Fund Costs 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate) 

Present 
Value 

Off-Farm On-Farm Total Factor@ 
FY Cost Cost Cost 5.375% 

2005 22,594,550 6,500,000 29,094,550 1.369070 
2006 25,775,674 14,625,000 40,400,674 1.299240 
2007 87,381,176 14,625,000 102,006, 176 1.232960 
2008 106,362,325 14,625,000 120,987,325 1.170070 
2009 28,615,275 14,625,000 43,240,275 1.110390 
2010 20,320,800 20,320,800 1.053750 
2011 10,721,200 10,721,200 1.000000 

301,771,000 65,000,000 366,771,000 

Interest 0.05375 
(Use, Rounded) 

Sinking Fund (50 Year Period of Analysis) 0.00423 
(Use, Rounded) 

Total 

Present 
Value 

Cost 

39,832,476 
52,490,172 

125,769,535 
141,563,639 
48,013,569 
21,413,043 
10,721,200 

439,803,634 

23,639,445 
23,639,000 

1,860,369 
1,860,000 

25,499,000 



Table E-17 
Average Annual Equivalent Off-Farm Operation, Maintenance, and Replacement Costs 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate) 

2010 -1 996,625 291,906 67,647 33,300 408,700 1,798,177 1.053750 1,894,829 
2011 0 996,625 437,858 101,470 33,300 408,700 1,977,953 1.000000 1,977,953 
2012 1 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.948990 2,641,150 
2013 2 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.900590 2,506,447 
2014 3 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.854650 2,378,591 
2015 4 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.811050 2,257,247 
2016 s 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.769680 2,142,109 
2017 6 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.730420 2,032,844 
2018 7 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.693170 1,929,173 
2019 1,588,712 617,633 219,543 66,600 408,700 2,901,189 0.657810 1,908,431 
2020 9 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.624250 1,737,361 
2021 10 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.592410 1,648,746 
2022 II 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.562190 1,564,640 
2023 12 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,1 I 7 0.533520 1,484,848 
2024 13 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.506300 1,409,092 
2025 14 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.480480 1,337,232 
2026 IS 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.455970 1,269,018 
2027 16 1,588,712 617,633 219,543 66,600 408,700 2,901,189 0.432710 1,255,373 
2028 17 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.410640 1,142,859 
2029 18 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.389690 1,084,553 
2030 19 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.369820 1,029,252 
2031 20 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 1,171,600 408,700 3,888,117 0.350950 1,364,535 
2032 21 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.333050 926,917 
2033 22 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.316060 879,632 
2034 23 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.299940 834,768 
2035 24 1,588,712 617,633 219,543 66,600 408,700 2,901,189 0.284640 825,794 
2036 25 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.270120 751,775 
2037 26 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.256340 713,424 
2038 27 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.243270 677,049 
2039 28 1,588,712 583,81 l 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.230860 642,510 
2040 29 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.219080 609,725 
2041 30 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.207910 578,638 
2042 31 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.197300 549,109 
2043 32 1,588,712 617,633 219,543 66,600 408,700 2,901,189 0.187240 543,219 
2044 33 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.177690 494,532 
2045 34 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.168630 469,317 
2046 35 1,588,712 583,81 I 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.160020 445,354 
2047 36 1,588,712 583,81 I 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.151860 422,644 
2048 37 1,588,712 583,81 I 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.144120 401,103 
2049 38 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.136760 380,619 
2050 39 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.129790 361,221 
2051 40 1,588,712 617,633 219,543 1,171,600 408,700 4,006,189 0.123170 493,442 
2052 41 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.116890 325,319 
2053 42 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.110920 308,703 
2054 43 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.105260 292,951 
2055 44 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.099900 278,033 
2056 45 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.094800 263,839 
2057 46 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.089960 250,369 
2058 47 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.085380 237,622 
2059 48 1,588,712 617,633 219,543 66,600 408,700 2,901,189 0.081020 235,054 
2060 49 1,588,712 583,811 135,293 66,600 408,700 2,783,117 0.076890 213,994 
2061 so 1,588,712 1,030,873 530,330 66,600 680,132 3,896,648 0.072970 284,338 

81,428,872 30,570,313 7,834,308 5,606,600 21,523,832 146,963,925 52,687,297 

Total Annual Cost (50 Year Period of Analysis) 0.05798 3,055,000 



Table E-18 
Average Annual Equivalent On-Farm Operation, Maintenance, and Replacement Costs 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate) 

Factor 
Tota 5.375'¾ 

2006 -5 24,112 3,358 14,685 18,355 8,704 69,214 1.299240 89,926 
2007 -4 78,364 10,914 47,726 59,654 28,288 224,946 1.232960 277,349 
2008 -3 132,616 18,469 80,768 100,953 47,872 380,677 1.170070 445,419 
2009 -2 186,868 26,025 113,809 142,251 67,456 536,409 1.110390 595,623 
2010 -1 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 1.053750 729,343 
2011 0 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 1.000000 692,140 
2012 I 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.948990 656,834 
2013 2 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.900590 623,334 
2014 3 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.854650 591,537 
2015 4 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.811050 561,360 
2016 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.769680 532,726 
2017 6 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.730420 505,553 
2018 7 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.693170 479,771 
2019 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.657810 455,297 
2020 9 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.624250 432,068 
2021 10 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.592410 410,031 
2022 11 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.562190 389,114 
2023 12 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.533520 369,271 
2024 13 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.506300 350,430 
2025 14 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.480480 332,559 
2026 15 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.455970 315,595 
2027 16 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.432710 299,496 
2028 17 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.410640 284,220 
2029 18 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.389690 269,720 
2030 19 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.369820 255,967 
2031 20 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.350950 242,907 
2032 21 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.333050 230,517 
2033 22 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.316060 218,758 
2034 23 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.299940 207,600 
2035 24 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.284640 197,011 
2036 25 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.270120 186,961 
2037 26 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.256340 177,423 
2038 27 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.243270 168,377 
2039 28 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.230860 159,787 
2040 29 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.219080 151,634 
2041 30 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.207910 143,903 
2042 31 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.197300 136,559 
2043 32 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.187240 129,596 
2044 33 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.177690 122,986 
2045 34 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.168630 116,716 
2046 35 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0. 160020 I 10,756 
2047 36 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.151860 105,108 
2048 37 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.144120 99,751 
2049 38 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0. 136760 94,657 
2050 39 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.129790 89,833 
2051 40 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.123170 85,251 
2052 41 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.116890 80,904 
2053 42 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.110920 76,772 
2054 43 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.105260 72,855 
2055 44 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.099900 69,145 
2056 45 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.094800 65,615 
2057 46 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.089960 62,265 
2058 47 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.085380 59,095 
2059 48 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.081020 56,077 
2060 49 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.076890 53,219 
2061 so 241,120 33,580 146,850 183,550 87,040 692,140 0.072970 so.sos 

12,960,200 1,804,925 7,893,188 9,865,813 4,678,400 37,202,525 14,767,226 

Total Annual Cost (SO Year Period of Analysis) 0.05798 856,000 



Alternative 

WS2A 
WS2B 
WS2C 
WS3A 
WS3B 
WS3C 
WS4A 
WS4B 
WS4C 
WS5A 
WS5B 
WS5C 

Table E-19 
Summary of Average Annual Equivalent Costs 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate) 

Operation, 
Sinking Maintenance, 

Interest Fund and Replacement 
($) ($) ($) 

3,443,000 271,000 705,000 
4,044,000 318,000 810,000 
5,237,000 413,000 1,018,000 

22,942,000 1,805,000 3,807,000 
23,576,000 1,855,000 3,899,000 
24,833,000 1,954,000 4,016,000 
23,006,000 1,810,000 3,820,000 
23,640,000 1,860,000 3,911,000 
24,897,000 1,959,000 4,027,000 
23,052,000 1,814,000 3,820,000 
23,686,000 1,864,000 3,913,000 
24,943,000 1,963,000 4,037,000 

Total 
($) 

4,419,000 
5,172,000 
6,668,000 

28,554,000 
29,330,000 
30,803,000 
28,636,000 
29,411,000 
30,883,000 
28,686,000 
29,463,000 
30,943,000 



E-9. SUMMARY. 

Table E-20 shows that Alternative WS4B is the plan that maximizes net economic benefits 
(NED plan). Its annual benefits exceed annual costs by $2,919,000 yielding a benefit to cost ratio 
of 1.10 to 1. All other plans are also economically justified. Alternative WS2B yields the most 
returns per dollar invested (highest benefit-to-cost ratio) with a BCR of 1.35 to 1. 

E-10. OPTIMIZATION. 

a. On-Farm Features. The optimum conservation efficiency is 70%. The optimum 
conservation efficiency was determined the NRCS and is documented in the NRCS Appendix. The 
level of on-farm storage reservoirs was determined through a joint effort between the NRCS and the 
Memphis District. The optimum level of on-farm reservoirs is 8,832 acres when combined with 
any of the import systems studied. However, if no import systems were built, the largest acreage, or 
14,544 acres, would be optimum (return the most net benefit). 

b. Import System. The features associated with the 1,750 CFS system are the minimum 
required to meet an average year's unmet demand based on hydro logic modeling of supplying the 
average year's demand with the available excess flows in the Arkansas River. It also returns the 
greatest net economic benefit when combined with any of the three levels of on-farm features. The 
economic optimization was accomplished using a hydrologic and economic modeling of the 
historical un-met demands and available or excess flows in the Arkansas River. The results of this 
process establish that the 1,750 CFS import system is the optimum based on both supplying unmet 
demands and economic tradeoffs. Table E-20 presents the net or excess benefits for all of the 
alternatives taken into detailed economic analysis. Alternative WS4B is clearly the optimum or 
NED plan. 
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Table E-20 
Summary of First Costs and Average Annual Equivalent Benefits, Costs, Excess Benefits, and Benefit to Cost Ratios 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate, $000) 

Alternative 
Item i WS2AI WS2BI ws2q WS3AI WS3BI WS3CI WS4AI WS4BI WS4CI WS5AI WS5BI WS5C 

First Cost 
On-Fann 55,333 65,000 84,179 55,333 65,000 84,179 55,333 65,000 84,179 55,333 65,000 84,179 
Import System 300,781 300,781 300,781 301,771 301,771 301,771 302,492 302,492 302,492 

Total 55,333 65,000 84,179 356,114 365,781 384,960 357,104 366,771 385,950 357,825 367,492 386,671 

Annual Benefits 5,669 6,964 7,990 30,091 32,213 32,426 30,204 32,330 32,428 30,207 32,332 32,428 

Annual Costs 
Interest 22,942 23,576 24,833 23,006 23,640 24,897 23,052 23,686 24,943 

On-Farm 3,443 4,044 5,237 3,628 4,262 5,519 3,628 4,262 5,519 3,628 4,262 5,519 
Import System 19,314 19,314 19,314 19,378 19,378 19,378 19,424 19,424 19,424 

Sinking Fund 
On-Farm 271 318 413 285 335 434 285 335 434 285 335 434 
Import System 1,520 1,520 1,520 1,525 1,525 1,525 1,529 1,529 1,529 

Operation and Maintenance 
On-Farm 705 810 1,018 745 856 1,076 745 856 1,076 745 856 1,076 
Import System 3,062 3,043 2,940 3,075 3,055 2,951 3,075 3,057 2,961 

Total 4,419 5,172 6,668 28,554 29,330 30,803 28,636 29,411 30,883 28,686 29,463 30,943 

Excess Benefits 1,250 1,792 1,322 1,537 2,883 1,623 1,568 2,919 1,545 1,521 2,869 1,485 

BCR 1.28 1.35 1.20 1.05 1.10 1.05 1.05 1.10 1.05 1.05 1.10 1.05 



E-11. SENSITIVITY. 

Three areas of sensitivity were identified which could affect the economic benefit of the 
project: (1) participation in the on-farm portion of the project, (2) implementation of additional on-
farm conservation features under future without-project conditions, and (3) participation in the total 
project by the local farmers and landowners. These are addressed in the following. 

a. On-Farm Participation Rate. A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the effects 
on the project's economic justification of differing participation rates in the on-farm portion of the 
project. The concern is that area landowners may be unable or unwilling to make the investments 
or changes in their farming operations necessary for the on-farm component to provide the 
economic benefit as presently designed. There is certainly an economic incentive for individual 
landowners to participate since they will not be able to reduce their demand for irrigation water if 
they do not participate. Larger portions of their cropland would be forced to convert to dryland 
practices causing significant economic losses. However, not all landowners will have to participate 
for the project to provide the level of economic benefit presently estimated. Some may already 
have sufficient land treatment practices in place. The project only needs enough participation to 
increase irrigation efficiencies from 60% to 70%. Some landowners may opt for even higher 
efficiencies. Only an average of 70% must be achieved for the project to accrue the expected 
benefit. A range of participation rates from zero to 100% was considered. The annual costs 
decrease along with the annual benefits as the participation rate decreases. The results of the 
sensitivity analysis are presented in Table E-21. The project is economically justified with 
participation rates at or above 52.3%. Even at zero percent participation the benefit-to-cost ratio 
approaches O. 9 to 1. 

b. Future Without-Project Conservation. A sensitivity analysis was also conducted to 
assess the effects of increased efficiency levels under future without-project conditions. Interviews 
of area farmers and landowners by NRCS personnel revealed a strong resistance to the construction 
of additional conservation measures absent additional sources of irrigation water and any cost 
sharing incentives. Construction of additional measures on the 67,805 irrigated acres remaining 
after 2019 would require approximately $15,200,000 while yielding enough additional water to 
irrigate only 11,300 new acres. A capital investment of $15 million would be almost impossible 
during a time when farmers are undergoing radical financial changes as their aquifers are exhausted 
and they are forced to convert to less profitable dryland practices. 

Cost sharing for these measures could possibly be available through existing NRCS 
programs. However, NRCS's budgets are limited and the Bayou Meto area would face stiff 
competition with other areas these limited funds. Because the Bayou Meto area's current 
conservation level of 60% is higher than most other areas in the State, the NRCS would likely 
invest in other less efficient areas which would yield higher rates of return on their expenditures. 
Absent NRCS cost sharing, any new investment would have to be financed entirely by area farmers 
and landowners. Since their farming operations will be much less profitable and significantly more 
risky, lending institutions would be much less willing to underwrite these investments. Because of 
these obstacles, implementation of new conservation measures was considered highly unlikely 
under future without-project conditions. · 
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Table E-21 
Annual Benefits, Costs, Excess Benefits, and Benefit to Cost Ratios 
Various Levels of Participation in the On-Farm Portion of Project 

Alternative WS4B 
Bayou Meto, Arkansas 

(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate, $000) 

ene 1t to 
Annual Cos Cost Ratio 

100% 32,330 29,411 2,919 1.10 
90% 31,173 28,866 2,307 1.08 
80% 30,015 28,320 1,695 1.06 
70% 28,858 27,775 1,083 1.04 
60% 27,700 27,230 470 1.02 

52.3% 26,811 26,811 0 1.00 
50% 26,543 26,685 -142 0.99 
40% 25,385 26,139 -754 0.97 
30% 24,228 25,594 -1,366 0.95 
20% 23,070 25,049 -1,979 0.92 
10% 21,913 24,503 -2,590 0.89 
0% 20,754 23,958 -3,204 0.87 



A sensitivity analysis was performed to address the possibility of more conservation 
features being built, if funding for the above conservation features could be obtained. It was 
assumed that these features would be built using the same construction schedule as Alternative 
WS2B. Including these features in the future without-project condition would reduce the annual 
benefits by $2,071,000 resulting in benefits of $30,259,000 annually. This decrease in benefit 
would also be accompanied by annual cost decrease since the conservation levels would have 
already been built. This would result in an annual cost of $28,354,000, a decrease of$1,057,000, a 
benefit to cost ratio of 1.07 and excess benefits of $1,905,000. 

c. Participation in Total Project. A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the effects 
on the project's economic justification for differing participation rates in the total project by the 
local farmers and landowners. The concern is that they may be unable or unwilling to participate in 
what is seen by some as a voluntary project. If they do not participate, the project may be unable to 
deliver the economic benefit as presently designed. Again, the economic incentive exists for them 
to participate since larger portions of their cropland would be forced to convert to dryland practices 
causing significant economic losses. However, not all landowners will have to participate for the 
project to be a sound investment. A range of participation rates from 50% to 100% was considered. 
The annual costs decrease along with the annual benefits as the participation rate drops. The 

results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table E-22. The project is economically justified 
at a participation rate at or over 83.4%. At 83.4% the project has a unity benefit to cost ratio. 

For this section several assumptions were made. If individual farmers or landowners would 
not participate in the project in any way their on-farm costs would be excluded from the project. 
Also no water sales would be made to the non-participators so no benefit was claimed on their 
lands. If possible their imported irrigation water would be sold to others in the project during "dry" 
years and a benefit claimed. However, during "wet" years their water would remain unsold and no 
benefit would be claimed. If their water was unsold then the operation and maintenance costs for 
the import system would also be reduced since the water would not be pumped. The import system 
size was held constant to service the whole project area's needs so the import system interest and 
sinking fund costs remained unchanged. 
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Table E-22 
Annual Benefits, Costs, Excess Benefits, and Benefit to Cost Ratios 

Various Levels of Participation in the Total Project 
Alternative WS4B 

Bayou Meto, Arkansas 
(October 2004 Price Levels, 5.375% Discount Rate, $000) 

eve o nnua 
Participation Benefit Annual Cost 

100% 32,330 29,411 2,919 1.10 
90% 29,920 28,681 1,239 1.04 

83.4% 28,175 28,175 0 1.00 
80% 27,295 27,920 -625 0.98 
70% 24,431 27,125 -2,694 0.90 
60% 21,354 26,299 -4,945 0.81 
55% 19,750 25,876 -6,126 0.76 
50% 18,110 25,449 -7,339 0.71 
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ADDENDUM TO THE ECONOMICS OF THE FLOOD CONTROL 
COMPONENT OF COMBINED PLAN 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 The purpose of this section of the addendum is to address the areas of change in 
Appendix F for the recommended (combined) plan.  These changes are presented for the 
selected plan only and not all of the plans considered.  The areas of change are: 
 
 (1)  Discount Rate, 
 (2)  Price Level of the Project Costs, and 
 (4)  A Change in the Mitigation Requrements. 
 
It was decided that only the selected plan would be presented in this section since all 
three of the above changes were viewed as relative.  They would have the same effect on 
all of the alternatives presented in Appendix F and would not change the selected plan. 
 
 
DISCOUNT RATE 
 
 Since completion of the draft report, the current discount rate changed from 
5.375% to 5.125%.  Both of the following sections on changes in agricultural price levels 
and project cost price levels will use the now current discount rate of 5.125% 
 
 
PRICE LEVEL OF THE POJECT COSTS 
 
 The price level of the project costs used in Appendix F was April 2004.  The price 
level of the project costs has been revised to October 2005 levels.  This revision caused 
the cost to increase from $58,628,000 to $61,676,600.  Table F-35 shows that the annual 
interest and sinking fund costs increased correspondingly due to the increase.  The 
increase in annual cost is also partially offset due to the decrease in the project discount 
rate.  This is reflected in the annual operation and maintenance cost decreasing 
approximately $6,000 annually.  Total annual costs increased from $4,217,000 to 
$4,234,300 or an increase of approximately $17,000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Table F-35 

FIRSTS COSTS AND ANNUAL COSTS 
PLAN 3A 

   

Item 
April 2004 Price Levels,   

5 3/8% 
October 2005 Price 

Levels, 5 1/8% 
      
First Costs a_/ 58,628,000 61,676,600
Interest During Construction b_/ 6,456,000 6,458,000
Total Investment 65,107,000 68,134,600
     
Annual Costs     
Interest and Sinking fund 3,774,000 3,804,500
Operation and Maintenance 436,000 429,800
Major Rehabilitation (Channels and 
Weirs) 7,000 0
     
Total Annual Costs 4,217,000 4,234,300
   
a_/ Costs for work in Two Bayou area are excluded.   
b_/ Based on the use of estimated construction schedule expenditures over a 50-year period of 
analysis. 

 
 
 
 
CHANGE IN MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
 The mitigation costs used in Table F-37 of Appendix F actually included 
restoration costs.  These costs should be excluded from the Flood Control Component 
costs and instead included in the Waterfowl Component costs.  This addendum presents 
both sets of costs in Table F-37 of this addendum.  The costs decreased from $68,808,900 
to $61,676,600.  This decrease is partially offset by the increase in price levels from April 
2004 to October 2005.  The annual costs decreased proportionately from $5,023,300 to 
$4,234,300.  Also presented in Table F-37 are the annual benefits.  These benefits 
increased slightly from $5,263,000 to $5,559,000 primarily due to the change in discount 
rate.  The benefit-to-cost ratio increased from 1.05 to 1 to 1.31 to 1. 
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Table F-37 
PLAN SELECTION/ECONOMIC SUMMARY 

WITHOUT TWO PRAIRIE BAYOU (REACH 6) WORK COSTS/BENEFITS 
   

Item 
April 2004 Price Levels,   

5 3/8% 
October 2005 Price 

Levels, 5 1/8% 
      
First Costs a_/ 68,808,900 61,676,600
Annual Costs b_/ 5,023,300 4,234,300
Annual Benefits 5,263,000 5,559,000
     
Excess Benefits over costs 239,700 1,324,700
     
Benefit Cost Ratio 1.05 1.31
   
a_/ Includes mitigation and waterfowl management features.  
b_/ Annualized over a 50-year period of analysis.  

 
 
 
 
 The costs in Table F-37 are not proportioned between the Flood Control 
Component and the Waterfowl Management Component.  When the joint costs are 
allocated between the two purposes, the Flood Control Component costs decrease to 
$40,169,000.  The annual costs decrease proportionately to $2,510,000.  The benefit-to-
cost ratio increases to 2.21 to 1.  This information is presented in Table F-38 of this 
addendum. 
 
 

Table F-38 
FLOOD CONTROL COMPONENT OF COMBINED PLAN 

WITHOUT TWO PRAIRIE BAYOU (REACH 6) WORK COSTS/BENEFITS 
   

Item 
April 2004 Price Levels,   

5 3/8% 
October 2005 Price 

Levels, 5 1/8% 
      
First Costs a_/ 53,433,000 40,169,000
Annual Costs b_/ 3,886,500 2,510,000
Annual Benefits 5,263,000 5,559,000
     
Excess Benefits over costs 1,376,500 3,049,000
     
Benefit Cost Ratio 1.35 2.21
   
a_/ Includes mitigation and waterfowl management features.  
b_/ Annualized over a 50-year period of analysis.  
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BA YOU METO BASIN, ARKANSAS 
FEASIBILITY STUDY 

APPENDIXF 
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS (FLOOD CONTROL) 

SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION 

GENERAL 

1. This appendix presents the economic analyses pertaining to water resources improvements 
for flood control proposed for the Bayou Meto Area. The Bayou Meto Area is located in 
east-central Arkansas in Faulkner, Pulaski, Lonoke, Arkansas, Prairie, and Jefferson Counties. 
These analyses address the economic feasibility of water resources improvements and aid in 
selecting a recommended water resources improvement project. Benefit evaluations are based 
on current hydrologic analyses, land use and survey data, detailed cost data, extensive 
engineering and economic technical data, and other current information. Information and 
computations presented describe the evaluation methodology utilized in determining annual 
benefits/costs for the improvements considered. These evaluations are based on an assumed 
50-year growth period ( economic development), an expected project economic life of 50 years, a 
Federal discount rate of 5-3/8 percent, and an estimated project completion date of 2009. 

2. Information presented consists of a description of the flood plain, discussion of properties 
affected by flooding, and discussion of benefits/impacts associated with the various plans of 
improvement considered. 

3. Costs for each plan of improvement were computed applying April 2004 price levels. 
Average annual benefits were compared to applicable average annual costs to determine 
economic feasibility of the various plans of improvement considered for possible 
implementation. 

4. Economic evaluations and analyses were accomplished comparing the base (without-) to 
with-project conditions. With-project conditions as used in analyses of this appendix denote 
conditions with the National Economic Development (NED)/National Environmental 
Restoration (NER) plan, and in this appendix, the NED/NER plan ( determined to be Alternative 
FC3A) is referred to as the recommended plan. The NED/NER plan is the plan that produces the 
greatest excess benefits over costs or net benefits and the plan with the greatest beneficial 
impacts from environmental/restoration measures. The without-project condition ("base 
hydrologic conditions") reflects conditions expected to prevail in the area in the absence of any 
additional water resources improvements and is the same as the "no-action" alternative. 
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5. Detailed descriptions of alternative water resources improvement plans considered for this 
study are presented in the Main Report. 

STUDY AREA 

LOCA TIONITOPOGRAPHY ITRIBUT ARIES 

6. The Bayou Meto Basin is located in the east-central portion of the State of Arkansas in 
Faulkner, Pulaski, Lonoke, Arkansas, Prairie, and Jefferson Counties (see Plate 1-01, Appendix I, 
Hydraulics). The area is generally bounded on the north by Wattensaw Bayou, bounded on the 
east by the Grand Prairie Area, on the south by the Arkansas River, and on the west by the 
Arkansas River and Plum Bayou. The Bayou Meto Basin embraces 1,050 square miles. Of this 
area, approximately 180 square miles are hill lands in the upper reaches of the basin and the 
remaining 870 square miles are comparatively flat alluvial valley lands. The watershed is long 
and narrow, being approximately 86 miles in length and 25 miles in the greatest width. The 
principal drainage arteries of the area are Bayou Meto and Little Bayou Meto and their 
tributaries. Characteristics of the tributary streams of the Bayou Meto Basin are shown in 
Table F-1. Drainage from the Bayou Meto Basin passes through the north bank Arkansas River 
levee, which forms the southern boundary of the Basin, through a series of floodgates. 

TABLE F-1 
STREAM CHARACTERISTICS 

Stream 

Bayou Meto 
Little Bayou Meto 
Salt Bayou 
Caney Bayou 
Wabbaseka Bayou 
Bradley Slough 
Flat Bayou 
Baker Bayou 
Kings Bayou 
Indian Bayou 
Two Prairie Bayou 
Mill Bayou 
Crooked Creek 
w Included in Little Bayou Meto. 
Q/ Included in Bayou Meto. 

Drainage 
Area 

(square mile) 

995 
432 
104 a/ 
34 a/ 
55 a/ 
76 a/ 

8 a/ 
24 a/ 
10 a/ 
70 a/ 

225 bl 
135 bl 
93 bl 
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Stream 
Length Slope 
(mile) (feet per 

mile) 
157.0 0.3-1.0 

17.0 0.8 
21.0 0.8 
12.0 1.6 
45.0 1.0-2.0 
17.0 1.0 
15.0 3.9 
41.0 0.6 
13.0 1.2 
20.0 2.2 
66.0 0.8 
37.0 0.9 
63.0 0.7 



DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AREA AND STUDY AREA 

General 

7. Approximately 60 square miles of the Bayou Meto Basin now protected by the north bank 
Arkansas River levee are not naturally tributary to Bayou Meto. These streams, originally 
tributary to the Arkansas River, drain relatively minor areas and are now connected to the 
Arkansas River by means of floodgates constructed through the levee. These streams are now 
interconnected with Bayou Meto and to tributaries by means of manmade canals. 

8. For purposes of this study, the project area is the area which would be directly impacted by 
implementation/operation of a water resources improvement project, which is the area subject to 
flooding by a 100-year frequency flood event. The project area is shown on Plate 1-02, 
Appendix I, Hydraulics, which also presents the boundaries of the 11 hydrologic reaches 
established for evaluation of the proposed Bayou Meto water resources improvements. Arkansas 
counties which are within or mostly within the project area boundary include Lonoke and 
Jefferson Counties. Major agricultural crops produced in the area are soybeans and rice. 
Baitfish/catfish farming operations also contribute significantly to total farm products sold. 

Climate 

9. The Bayou Meto area has a temperature climate. Summers are long and warm and winters 
are short and moderately cold. The mean annual temperature for the area is 62 degrees F with a 
mean of 82 degrees F for summer and 44 degrees F for winter (measured at Stuttgart, Arkansas). 
Maximum temperatures for the area have varied from 112 degrees F to -10 degrees F. Snowfall 
is generally light, averaging about 3.7 inches annually and usually melts in a few days. The date 
of the last killing frost in the spring is 28 March and the first in the fall, 30 October, giving an 
average growing season of 217 days. The distribution of rainfall in the area is relatively uniform, 
with an average annual total of approximately 50 inches, with an average of 11 inches occurring 
during the period June-August. The maximum average rainfall over the basin for the period 
1908 through 1957 was 70.3 inches which occurred in 1945 and the minimum was 32.2 inches in 
1943. Evaporation records for the area, maintained since 1929, indicate that the average annual 
evaporation rate from reservoirs and other water surfaces is about 35.7 inches annually, with 
15 inches occurring during June-August. 
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Natural Resources 

10. Highly productive agricultural lands, wildlife, forested areas, lakes, reservoirs, and streams 
and wetland areas are the area's most valuable natural resources. Agricultural lands, which 
account for more than three-fourths of the total land use, are the major resource. The area's 
economy was based and is still dependent upon its agricultural industry. Major crops include 
cotton, soybeans, and rice. Other crops include com, wheat, and grain sorghum. Baitfish and 
catfish production is a significant part of the area's total economy. Streams, lakes, and reservoirs 
and wetland areas provide habitat for wildlife and are used by area residents in outdoor sports 
activities. Wetlands are scattered throughout the study area; however, the most significant area 
is the Bayou Meto Wildlife Management Area (WMA) located in the southern part of the area. 
The Bayou Meto WMA is within a major waterfowl flyway. The WMA is a wintering/feeding 
area for ducks. Forest land consists primarily of the oak-hickory and oak-gum-cypress types. 
Bottom-land hardwood areas support good populations of deer, turkey, small game, and 
nongame species. 

Economic Development 

11. A description of the economic structure of the Bayou Meto area is provided by including 
economic and demographic data for the Bayou Meto economic base area. The economic base 
area includes the political boundary of Lonoke and Jefferson Counties, Arkansas. These 
counties are completely within or mostly within the Bayou Meto Area hydrological boundary 
and are considered representative of the project area. Small portions of other counties, which are 
within the outer limits of the hydrologic boundary, were not included as part of the base area 
since their inclusion would result in a misrepresentative economic analysis. Growth and 
development of the economic base area are comparable to other sections of east-central 
Arkansas. Since the 1930's, the base area has suffered population losses, primarily from rural 
areas. The population has become more urbanized and, in recent years, has experienced some 
industrial growth. However, agriculture is still the most important sector of the total economy. 
Growth in industrial activity and advanced technology in the agricultural industry have been the 
major factors contributing to increased personal income of area residents. 
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EXISTING FLOOD PLAIN DEVELOPMENT 

12. Surveys were conducted to identify and categorize the existing land use and development in 
the Bayou Meto Project Area. Land use data and other information were obtained from 
applicable county agricultural workers, available Geographic Information System (GIS) 
information, and Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) personnel. Other sources of 
required information on overall land use included data from the Economic Impact Forecast 
System, Bureau of the Census, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bureau of Economic Analysis, County 
and City Data Book, U.S. Census of Agriculture, and University of Arkansas. 

13. Current GIS information indicates there are about 641,000 total acres in the Bayou Meto 
project area ( 11 hydrologic reaches). The area consists mostly of agricultural farmlands. 
Approximately 72 percent of the area is cleared agricultural land used for agricultural crops such 
as rice, cotton, soybeans, wheat, grain sorghum, etc. (mostly irrigated crops). Approximately 
24 percent of the project area is in forested agricultural lands except for the Bayou Meto WMA 
which is mostly forested and is owned by the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission (AGFC). 
Historically, favorable agricultural characteristics such as climate, soil productivity, etc., have 
favored agricultural development in the Bayou Meto area. Urban/built-up land use ( cities, 
towns, residential areas, streets, etc.) within the Bayou Meto project area account for about 
0.6 percent of the project area. Some of the major towns include Altheimer, Carlisle, England, 
Gillett, Humphrey, and Wabbaseka. Transportation use (roads, highways, road right-of-way, 
etc.) accounts for about 0.6 percent of the project area. Area streams and lakes occupy about 
0.8 percent of the total. The remaining 2.5 percent of the project area is occupied by 
baitfish/catfish ponds. 

14. "Urban" areas as used in this study denote a category of flood damage/benefits and do not 
indicate that a town is urban according to the Bureau of Census definition; i.e., a town with a 
population of 2,500 persons or greater denotes an urban area. However, for purposes of this 
study, all residences, commercial buildings, and other structures located within the cities, towns, 
and smaller communities are identified as urban development. All residences, commercial 
buildings, and other structures located outside the urban areas and located within the Bayou 
Meto Project Area are identified as rural development. Agricultural lands comprised the 
majority of the total land use. Total other nonurban uses include forest lands, water bodies, 
wetlands, and barren and other lands. For purposes of the economic analysis of water resources 
improvements considered for the area, urban/rural development has been categorized into seven 
specific types of structures: residential, commercial, professional, industrial, public, semipublic, 
and warehouses. Other urban land use properties include rights-of-way, highways, roads, 
bridges, railroads, airports, pipelines, utilities, communications, park lands, other appurtenances, 
and open space. 
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MOST PROBABLE FUTURE LAND USE 

15. Future land use in the Bayou Meto Area flood plain without or with implementation of 
water resources improvements is expected to remain in agricultural uses. Existing trends toward 
increased reliance on manufacturing and lesser importance of agriculture are expected to 
continue. 

16. Urban development in the urban/built-up areas is likely to increase in the developed areas 
and will likely continue to expand and change, resulting in conversion of fringe urban-
agricultural lands to residential, commercial, public, and industrial uses. 

17. Existing land use patterns in the Bayou Meto Area are anticipated to continue in the future. 
Agricultural production is expected to continue, but could be adversely impacted dependent upon 
the availability of adequate supplemental water. Ground-water sources are being depleted 
rapidly. Industrial diversification continues within the area. Urbanization should expand at a 
moderate rate in the areas bordering the existing urban areas. Any level of flood protection 
would reduce the financial risks involved in rural and/or urban development. Only minor 
changes are expected in future rural land use within the project area. Current agricultural use is 
expected to continue. Reduction in the risk of flooding will create opportunities for farmers to 
more fully achieve production potential with some shifts in usage such as conversion of soybean 
land to cotton, rice, catfish ponds, etc. Due to the similarity of land use within the 25-, 50-, 
100-year, and Standard Project Flood frequencies delineation and because the area is primarily 
an agricultural area, it is impractical to present land use data for each delineation. Land use 
presented above would be applicable to each flood frequency delineation shown. 

PROBLEMS 

SECTION 2 - PROBLEMS AND NEEDS 

GENERAL 

18. Major problems resulting from frequent flooding in the Bayou Meto Area include (a) flood 
damage to agricultural crops, noncrop items, and public roads and bridges, (b) a restriction on the 
part of farm operators to apply improved production inputs and techniques, and ( c) flooding 
resulting from quick concentration of rainfall runoff combined with the inadequacy of the 
existing channel systems to remove floods from the low-lying areas and flows from the upstream 
areas. Backwater flooding occurs in the southern part of the area when high Arkansas River 
stages ( when floodgates are closed) cause ponding. Extended durations of flooding caused by 
the changed natural flooding regime ( due to the construction of the Arkansas River Levee, 
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construction oflocal drainage ditches, canals, etc.) are causing the destruction of bottom-land 
hardwoods in the project area. An analysis of the agricultural area subject to flooding indicates 
that damages to agricultural acreages not inundated, but inaccessible, or acreages which could 
not be economically farmed during the periods of interior flooding would be insignificant. 

CHARACTERISTICS OF FLOODING 

19. Flooding characteristics consist of frequency, duration, time of year, and depth of flooding 
as well as velocity, sediment load, etc. In the Bayou Meto area, floods occur primarily in the 
first and second quarters of the year (January through June), but can occur any time. On the 
average, flood duration ranges from a low of 1 day to a high of 97 days (1957 and 1973). The 
frequency of occurrence of flooding is about two times annually. Flood events are frequent and 
relatively large as reflected by the 121,420 cleared and wooded acres flooded by the annual 
(I-year) frequency flood event. A 5-year frequency flood event would inundate 204,400 cleared 
and wooded acres. 

20. The total area subject to flooding by the 100-year frequency flood is 288,630 acres. 
Sixty-three percent of the total area inundated consists of cleared cropland acres (Table F-2). 
The remainder (37 percent) is in woodlands. During the 1949-1997 period, the maximum 
number of acres flooded occurred in the spring of 1973. 

TABLE F-2 
AREA FLOODED BY SELECTED FLOOD FREQUENCIES 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS 
(Thousands of Acres) 

Frequency Area Flooded 
Percent Chance Cleared Wooded 
of Occurrence Year 

Acres Percent Acres Percent 
.01 100 182 63 107 37 
.02 50 171 62 105 38 
.04 25 157 61 101 39 
.10 10 138 59 96 41 
.20 5 116 56 89 44 
.50 2 84 53 74 47 

1.00 1 62 51 59 49 
SOURCE: Stage-area/stage-frequency data. Excludes acreages in catfish farms. 

Total 
Acres 

289 
276 
258 
234 
205 
158 
121 

21. Approximately 312,712 total acres are inundated on an average annual basis in the Bayou 
Meto Area under base (without-project) conditions. Fifty-three percent (164,885 acres) of this 
total area flooded are cleared cropland acres. 
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22. The following plates illustrate, for base (without-project) and with-project conditions, the 
I-year frequency flood (Plate 1-35); the 10-year frequency flood (Plate 1-36); and the 100-year 
frequency flood (Plate 1-37). 

FLOOD SEASONS, DURATION, AND 
FREQUENCY OF OCCURRENCE 

23. Three important factors which affect flood losses to agricultural lands are time of year, 
duration, and frequency of flooding. Frequent or intermittent flooding can occur any time of 
year. However, flood records indicate that the majority of the floods occur during the cropland 
preparation and spring planting months (January-June). Flood duration varies from a low of 
1 day to a high of97 days. Table F-2 presents the amount of cleared, wooded, and total acres 
flooded at selected frequencies of flooding for base (without-project) conditions. 

DEVELOPMENT AFFECTED BY FLOODING 

24. Damageable properties and activities within the Bayou Meto Area subject to flooding 
consist of both nonagricultural and agricultural development. Nonagricultural development 
affected by flooding includes public roads and bridges. Flood damage assessment/ analysis 
indicated that residences, etc., in urban/built-up areas receive only negligible impacts/damages 
from flooding. Various public roads and bridges in the project area receive damages from 
flooding. Agricultural development affected by flooding includes the irrigated and nonirrigated 
crops produced on area farms ( cotton, soybeans, rice, wheat, grain sorghum, etc.), noncrop farm 
development ( farm drainage ditches, farm roads, land leveling, land forming, fences, farm 
supplies, irrigation systems, grain bins, etc.), and development associated with baitfish/catfish 
farming operations. 

NEEDS 

25. Section 4 of this report, along with problems defined above, describes the flood problems in 
the area, reflecting a definite need for the alleviation or reduction of flooding. Flood damage 
reduction, whether full or partial, would benefit all sectors in the project area, thereby 
contributing to the total well-being of area residents and facilitating improvements to the 
national, regional, and local economies. There is a need to maintain and preserve valuable 
remaining waterfowl wintering/feeding habitat in the Bayou Meto area and a need to provide 
measures which would allow for water management within the WMA to prevent the destruction 
of bottom-land hardwoods. The Bayou Meto WMA is located within a major waterfowl flyway. 
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SECTION 3 - ALTERNATIVE FLOOD CONTROL 
PLANS OF IMPROVEMENT CONSIDERED 

GENERAL 

26. A number of flood damage reduction measures were addressed in this feasibility study. 
Structural as well as nonstructural measures were considered to reduce flood damages. Each 
alternative was formulated to reduce or alleviate flood problems and enhance the various 
opportunities in the economic, environmental, and social elements of the project area. Also, the 
no-action alternative was addressed. 

NO-ACTION 

27. The no-action alternative was considered as a potential alternative in seeking and evaluating 
measures for the project area. However, the no-action approach would not meet the objective to 
alleviate or reduce flooding. Frequent flooding of large areas of agricultural farmlands would 
continue. The area would continue to suffer from severe annual flooding events and 
flood-related losses, and residents would experience adverse social impacts from the constant 
threat and inconveniences from flooding. 

NONSTRUCTURAL ALTERNATIVES 

28. Various nonstructural measures to alleviate or reduce flood damages to development 
located within the Bayou Meto Area were also addressed. These measures consisted of (a) flood 
forecasting/warning systems, (b) flood plain zoning ordinances, regulations, and building codes, 
( c) relocation/evacuation of flood-prone structures from flood plains, and ( d) flood-proofing 
measures. 

FLOOD FORECASTING/ ZONING 
FLOOD INSURANCE 

29. Flood forecasting/warning is conducted in the flood plain. Flood insurance is available for 
flood-prone structures and crop insurance is also available. The National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP) allows property owners to purchase flood insurance at subsidized rates and 
mandates the county/city governments to adopt and enforce flood plain regulations that require 
all future development to be above the I 00-year frequency flood level. Crop insurance provides 
some protection against natural disasters such as drought, floods, etc. 
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RELOCA TION/FLOODPROOFING 

30. Since no structures were identified that currently receive significant flood damages, no 
alternatives were needed to address this problem. 

REFORESTATION (FEATURE) 

31. A nonstructural reforestation measure was analyzed for this study (see Attachment C, 
paragraphs 1-11 ). This feature will be included with the Recommended Plan. This nonstructural 
(reforestation) measure would provide an effective means for eliminating flood damages to 
agricultural crop and noncrop items within the area encompassed by a 2-year frequency flood 
event (low-lying acres). The measure would involve purchase in fee or purchase easement on 
cleared cropland within the 2-year frequency flooded area (frequently flooded area, estimated at 
67,364 acres). These acres would be taken out of crop production for the economic life of the 
project and reforested with bottom-land hardwoods. The reforestation with bottom-land 
hardwoods and management would ensure maximum benefit to area wildlife resources. 

STRUCTURAL FLOOD CONTROL ALTERNATIVES 

32. Various structural alternatives were considered for potential implementation in the Bayou 
Meto Area. The alternatives included several channel improvement plans and channel 
improvement/pumping plant plans. Alternatives were eliminated in the early screening stage of 
the study for various reasons (see Main Report). Only general descriptions of the detailed 
structural plans for this analysis are presented in the following paragraphs. Detailed information 
for these plans is presented in the Main Report. The major task in this evaluation was to devise 
alternative flood control plans compatible with imported irrigation water impacts which would 
provide significant reductions in flood damages, be environmentally sensitive, and be 
economically feasible. Additional detailed information concerning the various alternative plans 
considered is presented in the Main Report. 

33. This evaluation included economic analysis of four alternative structural flood control plans 
which were analyzed in detail for the area to more appropriately address flood control 
needs/opportunities. These four alternative plans are identified as Alternative Plans FC2, FC2A, 
FC3A, and FC3B. Major features of Alternative Plans FC2 and FC2A consist of channel 
cleanout and enlargement in 7 of the 11 hydrologic reaches of the Bayou Meto Area. Major 
features of Alternative Plan FC2A include the same features as Alternative Plan FC2 except that 
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channel work in Reaches 4, 5, and 11 would be sized to accommodate the import of irrigation 
water. Alternative Plan FC3A would consist of the same channel work as for Alternative 
Plan FC2A and also includes construction of a 1,000-cubic-foot-per-second (cfs) pumping plant. 
The pumping plant for Plan FC3A would reduce flooding in Reaches 1, 7, and 8. For this study, 
Alternative Plan FC3A was determined to be identified as the NED/Recommended Plan due to 
benefits provided by the plan and is the plan preferred by local interests (see Section 6). 
Alternative Plan FC3B has the same features and impacts the same reaches as Alternative 
Plan FC3A except that Plan FC3B would have a pumping plant with a 3,000-cfs capacity. Each 
alternative plan also includes an associated mitigation plan to offset the potential fish and 
wildlife losses which is estimated to result from each flood control plan considered. 

PLAN FC2 

34. Alternative Plan FC2 consists of selected channel cleanout improvement in the Bayou 
Meto/Little Bayou Meto system (including varying bottom widths at the upstream limit of 
channel improvement). Work in Reach 3 involves construction of a diversion channel, designed 
to divert floodflows from a large baitfish production area, as well as water control structures and 
grade control structures on affected streams. 

PLANFC2A 

35. Alternative Plan FC2A would provide for the same selected channel 
improvement/enlargement dimensions in the Bayou Meto/Little Bayou Meto system as for 
Plan FC2, except channel enlargements would be construed in Reaches 4, 5, and 11 to 
accommodate the import of irrigation water. Plan FC2A will also include construction of water 
control structures and grade control structures on affected streams. 

PLANFC3A 

36. Plan FC3A would entail the same selected channel improvement/enlargement dimensions 
in the Bayou Meto/Little Bayou Meto system as for Plan FC2A. In addition to the selected 
channel cleanout and enlargement proposed for Alternative Plan FC2A, a 1,000-cfs pumping 
plant would be constructed near the mouth of Little Bayou Meto. Operation of the pump would 
reduce flooding in Reaches 1, 7, and 8. In association with construction of the proposed 
pumping plant, a channel would be constructed in Reach 8 to facilitate flows to the pumping 
plant. Plan FC3A includes construction of water control structures and grade control structures 
on affected streams. 
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PLANFC3B 

37. Construction of Plan FC3B would entail the same selected channel 
improvement/enlargement dimensions in the Bayou Meto/Little Bayou Meto system as for 
Plan FC3A. Construction of Plan FC3B would include water control structures and grade 
control structures on affected streams. 

38. In addition to selected channel cleanout/enlargement proposed for Alternative Plan FC3B, a 
3,000-cfs pumping station would be constructed near the mouth of Little Bayou Meto. Operation 
of the 3,000-cfs pumping station would reduce flooding in Reaches 1, 7, and 8. An auxiliary 
channel would also be constructed in Reach 8 to facilitate flows to the pumping plant. 

SECTION 4 - FLOOD DAMAGES 

GENERAL 

39. Field surveys, field investigations, analysis of GIS data and office studies were used to 
obtain data and information regarding the various types of development impacted by flooding in 
the Bayou Meto Area and the extent and character of flooding and flood damages. This analyses 
of alternative flood control plans were conducted for without- and with-project conditions. 
Without-project conditions reflect base conditions in the project area as of 2002. With-project 
conditions reflect conditions with the Plan FC3A improvement in place. This evaluation of flood 
damages was conducted for the 2010-2059 period of economic analysis--the period of expected 
project economic life. In this evaluation, "current values" refers to activities/development 
affected by flooding in the year the analysis was conducted (2002). 

40. Flood damage evaluation for this study was accomplished by the use of current aerial 
photographs, satellite photographs, and GIS data, current stage-area and hydrologic 
stage-frequency data, current hydrologic data incorporating the latest daily flood record data, the 
use of current field survey data, and extensive information specific to each damage category. 
Stage-area curves and data reflecting the latest information on the amounts of cleared 
agricultural lands and remaining woodlands in the project area flood plain depict the relationship 
between stage or elevation of flooding and area flooded. Hydrologic stage-frequency curves 
reflect the relationship of stage/elevation of flooding and the frequency of occurrence. 
Frequencies of occurrence of flooding are presented on the stage-frequency curves as 
percentages. Other flood analysis curves and data utilized in project evaluation included area-
frequency (integration of stage-area/stage-frequency data), stage-damage (flood damage at 
applicable elevation of flooding), and damage-frequency (integration of damages and frequency 
data). 
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41. Hydrologic analyses delineate the project area--the area impacted by implementation of the 
flood control project proposed for the Bayou Meto Area. The impacted area was divided into 
11 hydrologic reaches to appropriately and more precisely reflect flooding problems. Plate 1-02 
displays the project reaches. 

AREA FLOODED, SELECTED FLOOD FREQUENCIES 

42. Table F-2 presented the acreages flooded in the project area for various frequencies of 
flooding for base (without-project) conditions. Table F-3 presents base conditions acreage 
flooded data by reach for the 100-year frequency flood event. 

Reach 

1 BBM-1 
2 BBM-2 
3 BBM-3 
4CC 
5CCD 
6TwoPR 
7 LBM-1 
8 LBM-2 
9WAB IND B-3 
10 SALT CAN-BB 
11 IND B DITCH 
TOTAL 
USE 

TABLE F-3 
AREA FLOODED 

100-YEAR FREQUENCY FLOOD EVENT 
BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS 

Elevation Area Flooded 

(ft, NGVD) Cleared Wooded 
acres % acres 

178.5 25,580 49 26,110 
195.4 21,160 58 15,040 
228.2 10,900 73 4,030 
198.0 12,590 85 2,280 
198.0 10,950 76 3,550 
199.2 9,550 60 6,460 
178.5 6,770 51 6,420 
182.7 29,120 46 33,510 
215.4 10,770 91 1,080 
202.1 25,560 83 5,360 
215.4 18,570 85 3,270 

181,520 63 107,110 
182,000 107,000 

SOURCE: Current area-frequency data. 
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Total 

% 
(acres) 

51 51,690 
42 36,200 
27 14,930 
15 14,870 
24 14,500 
40 16,010 
49 13,190 
54 62,630 

9 11,850 
17 30,920 
15 21,840 
37 288,630 

289,000 



AVERAGE ANNUAL ACRES FLOODED 

43. A variety of flood analysis curves were utilized to determine flood damages. The area-
frequency curve (data) are used to calculate average annual acres flooded for each hydrologic 
reach. Area-frequency data consists of the integration of stage-area data ( elevation of flooding 
associated with area flooded) and stage-frequency data ( elevation of flooding associated with 
frequencies of flooding/percent chance of flood occurrence). Consequently, frequencies of 
flooding associated with applicable flooding elevations and acres flooded ( cleared, wooded, and 
total) are assimilated. The above data are integrated to create area-frequency relationships. 
Computer analyses facilitate measurement of the area under the area-frequency curve to 
determine average annual acres flooded. These types of flood analyses data not only consider 
the frequencies of past flood events, but also take into account the probability of other potential 
flood frequencies. Average annual cleared acres flooded are key elements used with 
damage-per-acre factors and other data to determine annual flood damages for agricultural crops 
and agricultural noncrop items. Table F-4 summarizes average annual acres flooded for 
without-project conditions for the Bayou Meto Area. Table F-5 presents the average annual 
acres flooded for with-project conditions for Alternative Plan FC3A. 

Reach 

1 BBM-1 
2 BBM-2 
3 BBM-3 
4CC 
5CCD 
6 Two PR 
7 LBM-1 
8 LBM-2 
9 WAB IND B-3 
10 SALT CAN-BB 
11 IND B DITCH 
TOTAL 

TABLE F-4 
AVERAGE ANNUAL ACRES FLOODED 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS 
Cleared Wooded 
(acres) (acres) 
15,355 20,573 
17,441 20,862 
8,850 4,522 
6,797 1,264 

12,044 16,900 
12,062 11,953 
4,100 5,816 

43,098 68,247 
6,385 730 

18,917 19,003 
19,836 23,155 

164,885 147,827 
SOURCE: Current area-frequency data. 
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Total 
(acres) 
35,928 
38,303 
13,372 
8,061 

17,934 
24,015 
9,916 

111,345 
7,115 

22,193 
24,530 

312,712 



TABLE F-5 
AVERAGE ANNUAL ACRES FLOODED 

WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

Reach Cleared 
(acres) 

1 BBM-1 10,587 
2 BBM-2 17,441 
3 BBM-3 7,592 
4CC 4,546 
5CCD 8,600 
6TwoPR 11,741 
7 LBM-1 2,831 
8 LBM-2 26,923 
9 WAB IND B-3 5,429 
10 SALT CAN-BB 18,917 
11 IND B DITCH 16,570 
TOTAL 131,177 
SOURCE: Current area-frequency data. 

DAMAGE TO URBAN 
AND RURAL PROPERTY 

FLOOD DAMAGES 

Wooded 
(acres) 
14,629 
20,862 
4,007 

759 
4,259 

11,795 
4,166 

46,250 
664 

3,276 
4,163 

114,830 

Total 
(acres) 
25,216 
38,303 
11,599 
5,305 

12,859 
23,536 
6,997 

73,173 
6,093 

22,193 
20,733 

246,007 

44. Assessment/analyses of flood damages/impacts to area residences, commercial buildings, 
etc., indicated that existing flooding impacts/damages to these type properties are negligible. 

Assessment of Most Probable Future 
Land Use and Related Damages 

45. Examination of the alternative site determination does not apply in this analysis since 
activities desiring to use the flood plain are doing so without the flood protection provided by 
Alternative Plan FC3A. 
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46. Future land use assessment included consideration of the requirements of the Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-234), now administered by the NFIP. Consequently, new 
structures (buildings) locating in the project area are required to be constructed with a floor 
elevation above the established 100-year flood frequency event elevation. The requirements of 
the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-234) is taken into account in this 
analysis. In assessing future land use, site development costs are greater than in protected areas 
since fill costs are often incurred to raise the floor elevation above the 100-year flood frequency 
elevation. For without- and with-project conditions for the urban areas, development is currently 
occurring in areas now subject to flooding which would receive protection from implementation 
of Plan FC3A. Agricultural lands adjacent to urban areas are being converted to nonagricultural 
use. Based on projected population increases for the area, additional residential development for 
future time periods is expected to occur in the area. However, number of structures and flood 
damages to residential and nonresidential structures in the urban/rural areas are conservatively 
held constant (no projected increase) for future time periods. 

FLOOD DAMAGES FROM A 
CATASTROPHIC FLOOD EVENT 

47. Base hydrologic conditions reflect that a catastrophic flood such as a 100-year frequency 
event would inundate large portions of the area. Approximately 289,000 total acres would be 
flooded from an event of this magnitude. Approximately 63 percent (182,000 acres) of these 
total acres are cleared acres with the remaining 3 7 percent being wooded acres. The flood 
damages to residences, commercial buildings, etc., from a flood of this magnitude in the project 
area are estimated to be negligible. Flood damages to the agricultural sector would depend on 
time of year and duration of the catastrophic flood event. Flood damages from a catastrophic 
flood event could cause substantial flood damages and losses to affected agricultural operations 
and development and to nonagricultural development. 

48. A flood of this magnitude would create disruption of essential services in the urban areas. 
These impacted services primarily include water supply, sanitary systems, and fire protection. 
Should floodwaters inundate the water supply systems, pollution of the water supply for these 
areas may occur, creating a health hazard. However, with adequate warning time, which is 
estimated to be a few days for base (without-project) conditions, the public and private water 
supply systems could be closed or otherwise prepared so that system damages or health hazards 
would be minimal. During a catastrophic event, interrupted or contaminated water supplies 
could be supplemented by nearby unaffected systems. Added health hazards and inconveniences 
would also occur due to dysfunction of sanitary sewerage and individual septic tanks. Pumps 
and other sanitary sewerage system equipment could be shut off and prepared to reduce 
damages. Municipal sanitary systems not actually flooded could also be affected by the backup 
and overflows of the system in other areas. 
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49. Efficiency of fire protection for the area could also be reduced. Any fire in the flooded 
areas could have major consequences due to lack of adequate water supplies in some areas and 
from flooding at a depth preventing the use of firefighting equipment (trucks, etc.). However, 
with adequate pumping equipment, floodwater could be used to extinguish fires with allowable 
egress and ingress. 

50. For without-project flooding conditions, electrical power and power facilities should not be 
affected significantly. However, if disruption of service should occur, repair crews could 
experience difficulty in reaching problem areas with necessary repair equipment. 

EMERGENCY COSTS 

51. Emergency costs resulting from flooding in the Bayou Meto area are considered to be 
negligible since it was determined that residential and other structures only receive negligible 
impacts/damages from flooding in the area. 

FLOOD DAMAGES TO 
PUBLIC ROADS AND BRIDGES 

52. The public road and bridge flood damage factor (repair/replacement costs per mile) per 
mile of road inundated used for the Bayou Meto flood control study was based on available flood 
damage survey data for a similar area (Delta counties in northwest Mississippi). These flood 
damage data for public roads and bridges were used for the Bayou Meto area since development 
in the Mississippi Delta and Bayou Meto area are similar and both areas experience similar 
flooding conditions (time of year, headwater-type flooding, etc.). The Mississippi Delta flood 
damage data resulted from a survey of several Delta counties following a flood in the area in 
1991. The Mississippi Emergency Management Agency (MEMA) conducted the survey. These 
repair and replacement costs data were based on interviews with city, county, and state 
engineers; county road commissioner; county supervisors; and MEMA officials. The damage for 
selected Delta counties, divided by the number of miles of road inundated, resulted in repair and 
replacement costs of $2,300 per inundated mile (updated to 2004 price levels). 

5 3. The number of miles of roads inundated for several selected flood events was determined 
by comparing GIS coverage of flooding under existing conditions to coverage representing 
flooding with each of the proposed alternative projects in place. The number of miles of roads 
damaged with and without project for each of these flood events was multiplied by the damage 
per mile factor to obtain a damage-frequency curve that describes the level of expected flooding. 
Calculating the area under the applicable damage-frequency curves determines average annual 
damages for without- and with-project conditions. 
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54. With this flood damage analysis, estimated flood damage to public roads and bridges in the 
Bayou Meto area under existing conditions is indicated to be $126,000 annually (Table F-6). 
Annual flood damages to public roads and bridges for the various alternative flood control plans 
considered for the Bayou Meto area were determined to be $125,000 with Plan FC2; $125,000 
with Plan FC2A; $124,000 with Plan FC3A; and $124,000 annually with Plan FC3B. These 
damages are not projected to increase during the 50-year project life (Table F-7). 

TABLE F-6 
AVERAGE ANNUAL FLOOD DAMAGE TO PUBLIC ROADS 

AND BRIDGES BY REACH 

Reach 

1 BBM-1 
2 BBM-2 
3 BBM-3 
4CC 
5CCD 
6TwoPR 
7 LBM-1 
8 LBM-2 
9 WAB IND B-3 
10 SALT CAN-BB 
11 IND B DITCH 
Total 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS AND 
WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

(Current Year, 2002 Values) 
($000) 

Base (Without-Project) With-Project FC3A Plan 
Conditions Conditions 

21 21 
20 20 

4 4 
13 13 
5 5 
7 6 
4 4 

17 17 
10 9 
14 14 
10 10 

126 124 
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TABLE F-7 
PROJECTED FLOOD DAMAGES TO PUBLIC ROADS 

AND BRIDGES BY REACH 
BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS AND WITH-PROJECT 

PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
($000) 

Year Base (Without-Project) With-Project FC3A Plan 
Conditions Conditions 

2002 126 124 
2010 126 124 
2019 126 124 
2029 126 124 
2039 126 124 
2049 126 124 
2059 126 124 

AGRICULTURAL CROPS 

General 

55. Flooding of agricultural cropland and poor drainage of agricultural lands plague the farming 
sector. For base (without-project) (2002) hydrologic conditions, approximately 288,630 total 
acres would be flooded in the area from a 100-year frequency flood event. This area includes 
63 percent cleared acres flooded. Woodlands encompass 3 7 percent of the flooded areas. This 
excludes the areas encompassed by baitfish/catfish farming operations. Flooding of the project 
area is usually confined to the winter and spring months. 

56. Backwater flooding can also affect the lower portions of the project area, resulting from 
accumulations of excessive rainfall which causes floodwaters from lower Bayou Meto and Little 
Bayou Meto area to back onto project area lands. 

57. Flood damages to agricultural crops are impacted by the time of year of flooding, duration 
of flooding, and frequency of flooding. Although frequent or intermittent floods may occur any 
time of the year, flood records indicated that the majority of flooding occurs during the cropland 
preparation and spring planting months (January-June). Generally, other flood events occur in 
the area during harvest (October-December). The average number of days flooded (duration of 
flooding) ranges from 1 to 97 days. The longest duration occurred in 1957 and 1973 (97 days 
each). 
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58. Field surveys were conducted to obtain basic land use information for the project area to 
assess the extent of the flood problem to agricultural production. Interviews were conducted 
with county agricultural workers ( county agents, NRCS, Crop Reporting Service, etc.). 
Information regarding existing average flood-free agricultural crop yields, estimated crop yields 
expected with-project implementation, distribution of crops, double-cropping information, trends 
of agricultural development, land clearing trends/activities, impacts on farm operations from 
farmed wetlands regulations and Conservation Reserve Program trends, etc., were obtained for 
each reach in the project area. The personnel interviewed provided crop types, yield, 
distribution, and other data for the areas identified as being irrigated crops, nonirrigated crops. 

59. With the field survey data collected and assimilated, office studies and analyses were 
conducted to review/compare field survey data with reported yield/distribution data for the two 
primary economic base area counties in which the project area is located (i.e., Bayou Meto Area 
reaches located either wholly or mostly within the two primary counties). These comparisons of 
yields/distributions served to adjust field survey data where deemed appropriate. 

60. The analyses and reviews of the crop yield/distribution data provided valuable information 
as to the completeness, accuracy, acceptability, and reasonableness of the data. Table F-8 
present estimated agricultural crop yields and distribution for Reach 4 (Crooked Creek-CC) for 
without- and with-project conditions. Table F-9 presents estimated agricultural crop yields and 
distribution information for Reach 8 (LBM-2, Little Bayou Meto-2) for without- and 
with-project conditions. Base agricultural crop data/information was developed from 
agricultural workers in two Arkansas counties--Lonoke and Jefferson. Most of the project area 
and the 11 hydrologic reaches are located within these two counties. Base agricultural data for 
Lonoke County were utilized to evaluate agricultural crop damages inundation benefits for the 
following Bayou Meto Area reaches 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 (see Table F-8). Base agricultural data 
for Jefferson County were used to evaluate agricultural crop damages/inundation benefits for the 
remaining Bayou Meto reaches (1, 7, 8, 9, and 10, see Table F-9). 

Stratification 

61. For this study, stratification of the reaches into lower and upper stratums was not done since 
field survey analyses indicated there was no identifiable "break-point." Crop distributions are 
quite homogenous over the various flood frequencies. Table F-10 presents a summary of 
adjusted average annual cleared acres flooded for all project area hydrologic reaches. These 
adjusted average annual cleared acres were utilized in the evaluation of agricultural crop 
damages/benefits. 
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TABLE F-8 
AGRICULTURAL CROP DISTRIBUTION AND FLOOD-FREE YIELDS W 

AGRICULTURAL CROPLAND AREA 
BASE (WITHOUT-) AND WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

REACH 4 (CC, CROOKED CREEK) bl 
Base (Without-Project) With-Project Plan FC3A 

Conditions Conditions 
Item Crop Flood-Free Crop Flood-Free Distribution Yield Distribution Yield a/ ale/ 

Irrigated Crops 
Cotton 7.0 1,130.0 lb 7.0 1,130.0 lb 
Rice 26.0 60.9 cwt 26.0 60.9 cwt 
Grain Sorghum 1.0 104.0 bu 1.0 104.0 bu 
Soybeans 33.0 45.0 bu 33.0 45.0 bu 
Wheat 9.0 50.0 bu 9.0 50.0 bu 
Corn 1.0 187.5 bu 1.0 187.5 bu 
Soybeans (DC) 7.0 30.0 bu 7.0 30.0 bu 
Wheat (DC) (7.0) 38.0 bu (7.0) 38.0 bu 

Subtotal 84.0 -- 84.0 --
N onirrigated Crops 

Cotton 2.0 825.0 lb 2.0 825.0 lb 
Soybeans 14.0 30.0 bu 14.0 30.0 bu 

Subtotal 16.0 -- 16.0 --
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 w Agricultural crop percentage distribution data reflect estimated land use ( cropping patterns) 

for the agricultural cropland ( cleared) sector, excluding baitfish/catfish farm acreage, 
miscellaneous acreages, etc., where appropriate . 

.\21 Based on data/information for Lonoke County, Arkansas. 
Applicable for all alternative plans considered in this study. 
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TABLE F-9 
AGRICULTURAL CROP DISTRIBUTION AND FLOOD-FREE YIELDS W 

AGRICULTURAL CROPLAND AREA 
BASE (WITHOUT-) AND WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

REACH 8 (LBM-2, LITTLE BA YOU METO-2) bl 
Base (Without-Project) With-Project Plan FC3A 

Conditions Conditions 
Item Crop Flood-Free Crop Flood-Free Distribution Yield Distribution Yield a/ a/c/ 

Irrigated Crops 
Cotton 17.0 1,130.0 lb 17.0 1,130.0 lb 
Rice 20.0 60.9 cwt 20.0 60.9 cwt 
Grain Sorghum 1.0 104.0 bu 1.0 104.0 bu 
Soybeans 19.0 45.0 bu 19.0 45.0 bu 
Wheat 6.0 50.0 bu 6.0 50.0 bu 
Corn 1.0 187.5 bu 1.0 187.5 bu 
Soybeans (DC) 4.0 30.0 bu 4.0 30.0 bu 
Wheat (DC) (4.0) 38.0 bu (4.0) 38.0 bu 

Subtotal 84.0 -- 84.0 --
N onirrigated Crops 

Cotton 2.0 825.0 lb 2.0 825.0 lb 
Soybeans (DC) 14.0 30.0 bu 14.0 30.0 bu 

Subtotal 16.0 -- 16.0 --
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 
w Agricultural crop percentage distribution data reflect estimated land use ( cropping patterns) 

for the agricultural cropland ( cleared) sector, excluding baitfish/catfish farm acreage, 
miscellaneous acreages, etc., where appropriate. 

QI Based on data/information for Jefferson County, Arkansas. 
Applicable for all alternative plans considered in this study. 
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TABLE F-10 
AVERAGE ANNUAL CLEARED ACRES FLOODED, ALL REACHES 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS AND 
WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

Reach Without-Project With-Project Plan FC3A 
Conditions a/ Conditions a/ 

1 BBM-1 15,201 10,481 
2 BBM-2 17,266 17,266 
3 BBM-3 8,762 7,516 
4CC 6,729 4,501 
5CCD 11,924 8,514 
6TwoPR 11,941 11,624 
7 LBM-1 4,059 2,803 
8 LBM-2 42,667 26,654 
9 WAB IND B-3 6,321 5,375 
10 SALT CAN-BB 18,728 18,728 
11 IND B DITCH 19,638 16,404 
Total 163,236 129,875 
w All average annual cleared acres flooded presented here have been adjusted to exclude 

farmed wetland acreages, applicable refuge lands, and those excessively flooded (very low 
elevation) cleared acreages for use in the flood damage/benefit analyses for agricultural 
crops 

62. Based on above finalized crop yield/distribution data and using updated (2000) agricultural 
crop budget data ( costs/returns for achieving certain yield levels used as input to crop damage 
program and referred to as "Flood Damage Tables") provided by the University of Arkansas 
(UA) (AAFES), net returns for applicable crops were determined for each reach and for base 
(without-project) and with-project conditions. These data (yields, distribution, net returns, 
weighted net returns, etc., for applicable reaches, areas, and conditions) were prepared for use as 
input to an agricultural crop damage program to evaluate flood damage to crops (irrigated and 
nonirrigated). These computer program input data are referred to as "General Information for 
Crops." 
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Computerized Agricultural Crop Flood 
Damage Assessment System (CACFDAS) 

63. The CACFDAS was developed for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg District, 
by the Department of Agricultural Economics of Mississippi State University (MSU), which is 
one of the major research components ofMAFES. Others involved in development of 
CACFDAS included specialists from USDA; Delta Branch Experiment Station, Stoneville, 
Mississippi; and the Mississippi Cooperative Extension Service, MSU. Participating scientists 
included agricultural agronomists, plant geneticists, plant pathologists, plant physiologists, soil 
and weed scientists, agricultural engineers, and agricultural economists. 

64. The crop damage program calculates flood damages for each crop by analyzing daily 
flood-stage recorded data which reflect varying flood events (when cleared cropland is being 
flooded) or multiple flood events ( analysis of multiple flood events of cleared cropland in the 
same year on the same area). The program allows for specific crop replanting and/or crop 
substitution. 

65. The CACFDAS was developed to include two general levels of management for the 
principal crops of rice, cotton, and soybeans--high management practices and typical 
management practices. In addition, a low management practice for soybeans was included for a 
late crop replanting alternative. 

66. Budget data for high management practices include information on yields, production 
practices, and resource use rates provided by research scientists and extension specialists at 
experiment stations. Data reflect the potential for each crop for use with "best-known" or 
recommended practices. 

67. Budgets reflecting typical management practices are based on information developed from 
a survey of cooperating farm producers in the State of Arkansas. Survey data are collected 
annually to provide information on production practices and performance rates of new equipment 
for the principal crops of cotton, soybeans, rice, wheat, corn, and grain sorghum. Typical 
management practices reflect current production practices and costs based on "usual input 
practices," the practices most commonly used by surveyed farm producers. Typical management 
crop budgets were used for the Bayou Meto flood damage/benefit analyses. These reflect 
cropping practices currently utilized in the Bayou Meto area. 
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68. Calculation of agricultural crop flood damage is a complex process. The analytical 
program (CACFDAS) is structured to compute flood damages based on the time of the flood 
event as related to sequence of agricultural operations that have occurred in the crop production 
process. Duration factors, expressed as the number of days required to create damages, are 
developed for four stages of plant development from planting through harvest. These factors 
range from 1 to 10 days, depending on the crop and stage of plant development. Dates of normal 
planting, late planting, and last planting date are also developed by crop. These dates are 
important since they, in conjunction with the duration factors, are the base dates allowing flood 
damage, crop replanting, crop substitution, and crop yield reduction data to be derived. 

69. Three components of information developed within the crop budgets are essential in 
assessing flood damages. These include production costs and harvesting equipment fixed costs; 
expected net returns to lands, management, and general farm overhead; and operation revenues 
consisting ofrealized gross value of the harvested crop. These crop budget data (referred to as 
Flood Damage Tables) include one of the main inputs to the flood-damage assessment program. 
Other main input items include crop distribution data, net and gross returns by crop, crop 
substitution data, etc., and hydrologic data containing "Daily Flood Duration Data," including 
date, elevation, and the number of cleared acres flooded for each daily stage. 

Current Normalized Prices 
for Agricultural Crops 

70. The gross returns for the various crops contained in the CACFDAS input data were 
calculated using FY 04 current normalized prices. Use of these prices is required by existing 
regulations and guidelines in evaluation of all water-related development projects. The method 
used to calculate current normalized prices (including the impacts of Government support 
programs) utilizes information obtained from a structural econometric model of the agricultural 
sector and input from commodity specialists in the Economic Research Service (USDA). The 
derivation of current normalized prices was approved by the Natural Resource and 
Environmental Committee. A comprehensive supply-demand analysis was used to minimize 
shortrun distortions in prices from abnormal weather and temporary changes in the foreign 
demand for agricultural products. Expert analyses by commodity specialists derived consistent 
prices and indices for commodities not included in the structural model. Table F-11 presents the 
FY 04 current normalized prices for this analysis for several of the major agricultural crops in the 
area. 
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TABLE F-11 
FY 04 CURRENT NORMALIZED PRICES 

MAJOR AGRICULTURAL CROPS 

Crop Amount 
($) 

Cotton (Lint and Seed) 0.528 lb 
Rice 4.16 cwt 
Grain Sorghum 2.42 bu 
Soybeans 5.65 bu 
Wheat 2.90 bu 
Com 2.43 bu 

71. A major input to the agricultural crop damage program is the hydrologic daily stage 
information spanning 49 years of record (1949-1997) for the Bayou Meto Area. The daily stage 
hydrologic data, including date, associated stage or elevation of flooding, and number of cleared 
acres associated with each elevation of flooding, were prepared for base (without-project) and 
with-project Plan FC3A conditions for each reach and each alternative plan. 

Summary, Agricultural Crop 
Damage, Current Year 

72. Results from the agricultural crop damage program indicate that for without-project 
conditions, the estimated crop damages per acre for irrigated crops ranged from $34.53 per acre 
in Reach 3 to $116.55 per acre in Reach 8. For without-project conditions, the estimated crop 
damage per acre for nonirrigated crops ranged from $12.91 per acre in Reach 6 to $73.16 per 
acre for Reach 8. Table F-12 presents a summary of per-acre agricultural crop damages for 
without-project conditions. Total annual crop damages for without-project conditions, including 
both irrigated and nonirrigated crops of all reaches, are estimated at $11.3 million annually 
(Table F-13). 
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TABLE F-12 
SUMMARY, AGRICULTURAL CROP DAMAGE PER PEAK FLOODED ACRE 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS 

Reach Irrigated Crops N onirrigated Crops 
($) ($) 

1 BBM-1 60.23 35.09 
2 BBM-2 51.45 33.49 
3 BBM-3 34.53 19.54 
4CC 89.95 34.69 
5CCD 99.28 36.95 
6TwoPR 43.43 12.91 
7 LBM-1 60.81 35.22 
8 LBM-2 116.55 73.16 
9 WAB IND B-3 38.45 25.09 
10 SALT CAN-BB 86.60 51.89 
11 IND B DITCH 39.29 13.42 
SOURCE: Output from CACFDAS. The per-acre crop damage from flooding is a combined 

damage value, reflecting or representing the damages sustained by each crop 
produced in the areas noted. 

TABLE F-13 
SUMMARY, FLOOD DAMAGE TO AGRICULTURAL CROPS 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT 
PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

(Current Year, 2002) 
($000) 

Base With-Project Plan Reach (Without-Project) 
Conditions FC3A Conditions 

1 BBM-1 810 556 
2 BBM-2 802 801 
3 BBM-3 276 213 
4CC 633 173 
5CCD 1,115 709 
6 Two PR 441 422 
7 LBM-1 218 155 
8 LBM-2 4,683 2,510 
9 WAB IND B-3 225 186 
10 SALT CAN-BB 1,433 1,433 
11 IND B DITCH 681 530 
TOTAL 11,317 7,688 
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73. Agricultural crop damages for with-project Plan FC3A conditions for irrigated crops ranged 
from $33.13 per acre for Reach 3 to $106.60 per acre for Reach 8. For with-project conditions, 
the estimated crop damage per acre for nonirrigated crops ranges from $11.82 per acre for 
Reach 3 to $63.81 per acre for Reach 8 (Table F-14). 

TABLE F-14 
SUMMARY, AGRICULTURAL CROP DAMAGE PER PEAK FLOODED ACRE 

WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

Reach Irrigated Crops N onirrigated Crops 
($) ($) 

1 BBM-1 60.23 35.09 
2 BBM-2 51.45 33.49 
3 BBM-3 33.13 11.82 
4CC 44.63 17.99 
5CCD 97.00 37.19 
6 Two PR 42.89 12.81 
7 LBM-1 62.88 36.20 
8 LBM-2 106.60 63.81 
9 WAB IND B-3 38.91 24.88 
10 SALT CAN-BB 86.60 51.89 
11 IND B DITCH 37.91 12.96 
SOURCE: Output from CACFDAS for Alternative Plan FC3A. The per-acre crop damage from 
flooding is a combined damage value, reflecting or representing the damages sustained by each 
crop produced in the areas noted. 

Crop Damages, Projected 

74. Potential exists in the project area agricultural sector for improvements in overall increases 
in farm production levels and economies. These increases will likely result from new and 
improved seed varieties, improved crop tillage methodologies, better management techniques, 
and/or various other new technologies which could emerge in the future. In order to reflect the 
impact of these crop production levels, projection factors were employed to estimate crop 
damage for future time periods. 
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75. Projection factors for estimating future crop damage were based on results of a linear 
regression computer program. Without-project data for this evaluation included the values per 
harvested acre for selected years of reported agricultural crop sales data for the two primary 
counties in the economic base area. The U.S. Census of Agriculture data for agricultural crop 
sales are reported at 5-year intervals. These crop sales values were converted to a constant dollar 
basis for projection purposes. These values of farm product sales are reliable indicators of the 
historical increases in productivity for a specific area, and the extension of these trends into the 
future provides reasonable estimates of expected increases. 

76. The reliability of the projected data values were tested for statistical significance. 
Historical and projected values of all farm products sold for selected years are presented in 
Table F-15. 

TABLE F-15 
HISTORICAL/PROJECTED VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL 

CROP SALES a/ 

Value (1996 Dollars) Ratio of Increase 
Year (Over Prior Years) ($) (%) 

1987 183,304 al 
= 1.06912 

1992 195,975 a/ 
= 1.10749 

1997 217,041 al 
= 1.07127 

2002 bl 232,510 bl 
= 1.11608 

2010 259,500 cl 
= 1.11701 

2019 289,863 cl 
= 1.11639 

2029 323,600 cl 
= 1.10426 

2039 357,337 cl 
= 1.09441 

2049 391,074 cl 
= 1.08627 

2059 424,811 cl 
w Historical data based on value of agricultural crop sales, Bayou Meto economic base area, by 

specific years, converted to 1996 constant dollars. 
hi Current year. 

Projected year. Analysis of other alternative plans involved different construction years, 
project completion dates, etc., used interpolated values from initial projected data. 
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77. The ratios of increase presented in Table F-15 were used to project 2002 (current year 
values) agricultural crop damages to future time periods by 10-year increments (Table F-16). 
Crop damages were projected for without- and with-project Plan FC3A conditions and other 
alternatives). For this analysis, the estimated project completion date for Plan FC3A is 2009. 
The first full year of project benefits (base year) is 2010. The 50-year period established as the 
expected economic life of the project is from 2010 to 2059. For base or without-project 
conditions, annual crop damages in the project area for the current year (2002) are estimated at 
$10.8 million. With Plan FC3A, current-year crop damages would be reduced to an estimated 
$7.7 million. Flood damage estimates for future years are shown in Table F-16. 

TABLE F-16 
PROJECTED AGRICULTURAL FLOOD DAMAGES TO CROPS 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT 
PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

($000) 

Base (Without-Project) With-Project 
Year Plan FC3A Conditions Conditions 
2002 10,796 7,688 
2010 12,070 8,595 
2019 13,482 9,601 
2029 15,051 10,719 
2039 16,620 11,836 
2049 18,190 12,954 
2059 19,759 14,071 

AGRICULTURAL NON CROP 

78. Flood damages to farm property other than crops include damages to farm supplies; farm 
roads; drainage ditches, including V and W types; fences; irrigation systems; and land forming 
and leveling. 
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79. Present agricultural noncrop damage values were determined by utilizing an appropriate 
noncrop damage factor per cleared-acre-flooded from a similar agricultural area for each of the 
project area reaches. These noncrop damage factors were based on available noncrop survey 
data and were updated applying appropriate cost index factors. This information was previously 
developed and compiled from a comprehensive study in 11 Delta counties in northwest 
Mississippi conducted by the Department of Agricultural Economics, Mississippi Agricultural 
and Forestry Experiment Station, MSU, under contract to the Corps. The survey data 
extensively utilized aerial photographs, analysis of the amount of each damageable item, field 
investigations, updated normalized prices and costs, verified percent damage estimates, and 
appropriate flood analysis curves. The average annual damage-per-cleared-acre-flooded factor 
for each reach was multiplied by the average annual cleared acres flooded without- and with-
project conditions for each respective reach to determine the present annual noncrop damages, as 
presented in Table F-17. Data for areas with similar development patterns and flooding 
conditions were utilized in order to predict flooding problems as accurately as possible. 

1 BBM-1 
2 BBM-2 
3 BBM-3 
4CC 
5CCD 
6 Two PR 
7 LBM-1 
8 LBM-2 
9 WAB IND B-3 

TABLE F-17 
SUMMARY, FLOOD DAMAGES TO NONCROP ITEMS 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT 
PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
(Current Year, 2004 Values) 

($000) 
Base (Without-Project) With-Project Reach Conditions Plan FC3A Conditions 

155 106 
176 176 
89 77 
68 46 

121 86 
121 118 
42 29 

433 271 
64 54 

10 SALT CAN-BB 191 191 
11 IND B DITCH 199 166 
TOTAL 1,659 1,320 

F-31 



80. Future damage values for noncrop items are based on projected values of all farm products 
sold per harvested acre (same projection indices used to determine future agricultural crop 
values). The projection factors used are presented in Table F-15. Table F-18 presents a 
summary of the estimated noncrop damages for projected time periods for the project area. 
Noncrop damages for without-project and with Alternative Plan FC3A conditions are included. 
Annual noncrop damages in the project area would be reduced by 20 percent with Plan FC3A. 

TABLE F-18 
PROJECTED AGRICULTURAL FLOOD DAMAGES TO NONCROP ITEMS 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT 
PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

($000) 

Year Base (Without-Project) With-Project 
Conditions Plan FC3A Conditions 

2002 1,659 1,320 
2010 1,984 1,578 
2019 2,216 1,763 
2029 2,474 1,968 
2039 2,731 2,173 
2049 2,989 2,378 
2059 3,247 2,584 

BAITFISH OPERATIONS 

81. There are an estimated 15,950 acres in baitfish ponds in the Bayou Meto project area. 
Based on a 5-year average price of $2.75 per pound and an output of 400 pounds ofbaitfish per 
acre, the annual gross value of production of these ponds is $17.5 million. Hydrologic reaches 
within the Bayou Meto area have significant flooding problems or damages to baitfish farming 
operations. Flood-related damages to the baitfish industry include revenue lost from escaped 
fish, reduced revenue due to shortened growing season, additional costs for restocking ponds, 
draining and refilling ponds, and from damages to pond levees, drainage systems, and water 
supply systems. 

82. Damages to baitfish operations are calculated based on the historic flooding in each 
hydrologic reach where baitfish production occurs. Acres of flooded ponds and depths of 
flooding on pond levees are based on recorded hydrologic data specific to certain points within 
the project area. Elevations for tops of levees were derived from field observations. This 
procedure established damage elevations for all ponds in the project area. Pond levees were 
breached allowing direct losses to specific ponds as floodwaters exceeded the tops of levees. 

F-32 



83. Based on available data, ponds in this area would be overtopped only by flood events equal 
to or greater than the 100-year frequency event. A 100-year frequency flood event would flood 
15,983 acres ofbaitfish. A damage frequency curve was derived for both without- and 
with-project conditions. Based on findings from other study efforts, it was found that all 
production would be lost if a pond is overtopped. There is also a cost associated with repairs to 
pond levees that are damaged. Based on discussions with researchers from MSU, this levee 
damage is estimated to be 10 percent of initial pond construction costs. 

84. For without-project conditions, total annual damages to this industry are estimated at 
$298,000, which compares to those with-project Plan FC3A damages of $32,000. Tables F-19 
and F-20 present summaries of flood damage to baitfish operations in the Bayou Meto area. The 
estimated flood damages to catfish are not projected, but held constant for future time periods 
due to the baitfish farming industry being a dynamic growth industry and highly dependent on 
demand. This presents difficulties in the availability of current reliable projection factors. Due 
to this and previously stated factors, the damage estimate for the catfish industry is possibly 
conservative and could be modified as additional information becomes available. 

TABLE F-19 
SUMMARY OF ANNUAL FLOOD DAMAGES TO BAITFISH FARMING OPERATIONS 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT 
PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
(Current Year, 2004 Values) 

($000) 

Reach Base (Without-Project) With-Project 
Conditions FC3A Plan Conditions 

1 BBM-1 48 0 
2 BBM-2 20 20 
3 BBM-3 65 0 
4CC 10 0 
5CCD 32 0 
6 Two PR 72 0 
7 LBM-1 1 0 
8 LBM-2 11 0 
9 WAB IND B-3 1 0 
10 SALT CAN-BB 12 12 
11 IND B DITCH 26 0 
TOTAL 298 32 
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TABLE F-20 
PROJECTED FLOOD DAMAGES TO BAITFISH OPERATIONS 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT 
PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

($000) 

Year Base (Without-Project) With-Project 

2002 

2010 

2019 

2029 

2034 

2039 

2049 

2059 

SUMMARY, FLOOD DAMAGES, BASE 
(WITHOUT-PROJECT) CONDITIONS 

Conditions Plan FC3A Conditions 
298 32 

298 32 

298 32 

298 32 

298 32 

298 32 

298 32 

298 32 

85. Total annual flood damages to present development within the Bayou Meto area are 
estimated at $16.5 million (Tables F-21 and F-22). Approximately 1 percent of the total annual 
flood damages for without-project conditions occur to nonagricultural activities ($126,000 for 
current year) while the remaining 99 percent ($16.4 million) occur to the agricultural sector. 
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Item 

Present 2002 Damage 
Without Project 
With Project 

TABLE F-21 
PRESENT AND FUTURE FLOOD DAMAGE VALUES, BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS~ 

($000) 

Type Damage 
Nona!] ricultural Agricultural 

I 
Public Roads 

I I I I 
Urban b/ Rural a/ Subtotal Crops g/ Noncrop~ Baitfish Subtotal - - and Bridges Operations 

h/ I h/ 126 I 126 10,796 I 1,659 I 298 I 12,753 h/ I h/ 124 I 124 7,688 I 1,320 I 32 I 9,040 Projected Base Year 2010 Damage w 
Without Project h/ I h/ 126 I 126 12,010 I 1,984 I 298 I 14,352 With Project h/ I h/ 124 I 124 8,595 I 1,574 I 32 I 10,201 Projected 2019 Damage 
Without Project h/ I h/ 126 I 126 13,482 I 2,216 I 298 I 15,996 With Project h/ I h/ 124 I 124 9,601 I 1,763 I 32 I 11,396 Projected 2029 Damage 
Without Project h/ I h/ 126 I 126 1s,os1 I 2,474 I 298 I 17,823 With Project h/ I h/ 124 I 124 10,719 I 1,968 I 32 I 12,719 Projected 2039 Damage 
Without Project h/ I h/ 126 I 126 16,620 I 2,131 I 298 I 19,649 With Project h/ I h/ 124 l 124 11,836 l 2,113 l 32 I 14,041 Projected 2049 Damage 
Without Project h/ I h/ 126 I 126 18,190 I 2,989 I 298 I 21,477 I With Project h/ I h/ 124 I 124 12,954 I 2,378 I 32 I 15,364 I Projected 2059 Damage 
Without Project h/ I h/ 126 I 126 19,759 I 3,247 I 298 I 23,304 I With Project h/ I h/ 124 I 124 I 14,011 l 2,584 I 32 I 16,687 I 

Total 
Flood 

Damage 

12,879 
9,164 

14,478 
10,325 

16,122 
11,520 

17,949 
12,843 

19,775 
14,165 

21,603 
15,488 

23,430 
16,811 



TABLE F-21 (Cont) 

Undiscounted values, rounded to nearest thousand. 
121 Includes damages to residences, commercial establishments, industrial buildings, professional properties, semipublic and public structures, and 

warehouses based on risk-based analyses. 
9 Includes flood-fighting costs, evacuation costs, cleanup and debris removal costs, etc. 
g/ Includes damages to all crops susceptible to flood damages. Inundation reduction benefits to crops cannot be determined by subtracting crop 

damages with project from crop damages without project as presented in Tables F-29 and F-30. 
Includes damages to farm fences, drainage ditches, land forming, farm roads, equipment, debris removal, pond levees, etc. 

fl Will be included in final report. 
g/ Base year (first full year benefits will be realized after project completion). 
hi Negligible damages/costs. 



TABLE F-22 
SUMMARY, AVERAGE ANNUAL FLOOD DAMAGES 

BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) DAMAGES AND DAMAGES WITH 
DETAILED ALTERNATIVE STRUCTURAL PLANS CONSIDERED 

(Current Year, 2002) 
Base Flood Damages with Alternative Plans c/ 

Flood Damage Category (Without-
Project) Plan FC2 Plan FC2A Plan FC3A Plan FC3B 

Conditions a/ 
Nonagricultural ($000) 

Residences, 
Commercial 

Buildings, Etc. 
Urban bl bl bl bl bl 
Rural bl bl bl bl bl 

Emergency Costs 
Urban bl bl bl bl bl 
Rural bl bl bl bl bl 

Public Roads and 126 125 125 124 124 
Bridges 

Subtotal 126 125 125 124 124 
Agricultural ($000) 

Crops 14,406 12,280 12,136 10,259 8,184 
Noncrop 1,659 1,528 1,509 1,320 1,241 
Baitfish Operations 298 81 81 32 32 
Subtotal 16,363 13,889 13,726 11,611 9,457 

TOTAL FLOOD 16,489 14,014 13,851 11,735 9,581 
DAMAGES 
w Existing conditions. 
QI Negligible damages/costs. 
,;_/ Does not include benefits during construction. 

Nonagricultural Sector 

86. Without-project annual flood damages in the nonagricultural sector of the project area are 
estimated at $126,000. These are comprised of flood damages to public roads and bridges. 
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Agricultural Sector 

87. The annual flood damage for without-project conditions estimated for the agricultural 
sector of the project area ($16.4 million) consists of damages to agricultural crops, 86 percent; 
agricultural noncrop items, 12 percent; and damages to baitfish farm operations, 2 percent. 

SUMMARY, FLOOD DAMAGES FOR 
ALTERNATIVE PLANS CONSIDERED 

88. Results of the flood damage analysis for alternative plans indicate that annual damages 
remaining after implementation of proposed improvement ranges from $9.6 million for 
Plan FC3B to $14.0 million with Plan FC2 (Table F-22). 

SECTION 5 - BENEFITS 

GENERAL 

89. The with-project benefits presented in this section reflect conditions with implementation of 
the proposed plan (Alternative Plan FC3A). Benefits are based on the period of economic 
analysis; i.e., the period beginning with the estimated first full year of operation (base year) and 
continuing through the expected project economic life (2010-2059). 

VALIDATION OF BENEFIT EVALUATION 

90. In accordance with Principles and Guidelines (Policy and Planning Guidance for 
Conducting Civil Works Planning Studies, detailed project reports are to contain a discussion 
summarizing any critical sensitivity analyses undertaken as part of plan formulation, evaluation, 
and selection. These analyses are used in examining the effects of varying assumptions and data 
relative to economic, hydrologic, and other elements which could determine the feasibility and 
recommendation of a project. 

91. The level of agricultural production and agricultural price levels used in this study analyses 
were developed to eliminate the cyclical fluctuations characteristics of the agricultural industry. 
Use of the sensitivity analyses would have necessitated consideration of varying production 
levels plus alternative assumptions on agricultural exports, allotment restrictions, etc. Since the 
project area is relatively small compared to the overall United States agricultural production 
areas, any alternative level of agricultural production would not significantly affect total United 
States agricultural production. 
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BENEFIT CATEGORIES 

92. The major category of benefits is inundation reduction. Inundation reduction benefits 
consist of damage reduction to development expected to exist for present conditions and the 
reduction of damage to additional development without project installation. There are no 
intensification benefits included in this evaluation. 

BENEFITS BY SECTOR 

93. Future flood control benefits were determined for nonagricultural and agricultural sectors 
affected by implementation of a water resources improvement project. Nonagricultural benefits 
within the project area consist of flood damage reduction to roads and bridges. Agricultural 
benefits accruing to the project consist of flood damage reduction to agricultural crops, a variety 
of agricultural noncrop items, and baitfish/catfish farming. 

94. All benefits were discounted to determine present worth and were amortized over the 
expected project economic life to determine average annual values for each category. Benefits 
are based on a 50-year development period, an expected project economic life of 50 years, and a 
current Federal discount rate of 5-3/8 percent. 

INUNDATION REDUCTION BENEFITS 

95. Inundation reduction benefits were evaluated for urban and rural structures, emergency 
costs, urban area streets, roads and bridges, agricultural crops, agricultural noncrop items, and 
bai tfish/ catfish farming. 

PUBLIC ROADS AND BRIDGES 

96. Benefits from flood damage reduction to public roads and bridges were determined by 
subtracting projected with-project damages from projected without-project damages (see 
Section 4, Flood Damages, Table F-22) and annualizing the difference (values) over the project 
economic life. Present values were held constant over the life of the project. Average annual 
benefits of $2,000 would result from reduction of flooding on public roads and bridges 
(Table F-23) with implementation of the Plan FC3A. Inundation reduction benefits for public 
roads and bridges for other alternatives considered ranged from $1,000 for Alternative Plan FC2 
to $2,000 for Alternative Plans FC2A, FC3A, and FC3B. 
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TABLE F-23 
!NUNDA TION REDUCTION BENEFITS TO PUBLIC ROADS AND BRIDGES 

WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 
Year Total 

2002 (Current Year) 2 
2004 2 
2005 2 
2006 2 
2007 2 
2008 2 
2009 2 

2010 (Base Year) 2 
2019 2 
2029 2 
2039 2 
2049 2 
2059 2 

Annual Benefits a/ 2 
!!_/ Includes benefits estimated to accrue prior to completion of construction of the Plan FC3A. 

REDUCTION IN FLOOD DAMAGES 
TO AGRICULTURAL CROPS 

97. Flood damages reduction benefits to agricultural crops are based on an analysis of practices 
on lands not incurring changes in cropping patterns due to the project. Refer to the section, 
"Agricultural Crop Analyses," on page F-43 through F-48 for a detailed description of 
procedures employed in this study. That detailed process yielded the benefits for 2002 for each 
reach, etc. Present and future benefits are summarized in Table F-24. 
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TABLE F-24 
INUNDATION REDUCTION BENEFITS TO AGRICULTURAL CROPS 

WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 
Year Total 

2002 (Current Year) 3,108 
2004 3,200 
2005 3,245 
2006 3,291 
2007 3,337 
2008 3,383 
2009 3,429 

2010 (Base Year) 3,474 
2019 3,881 
2029 4,333 
2039 4,784 
2049 5,236 
2059 5,688 

Annual Benefits a/ 4,147 w Includes benefits estimated to accrue prior to completion of construction of Plan FC3A. 

98. Computations indicate that the base year (2010) flood damage inundation reduction benefits 
to crops would be $3.5 million. Discounting of projected agricultural crop benefits was 
accomplished utilizing the computer discounting program ECON. Total average annual 
inundation reduction benefits to agricultural crops would be $4.1 million. 

AGRICULTURAL NONCROP ITEMS 

99. Benefits from flood damage reduction to agricultural noncrop items were determined by 
deriving the difference between projected base (without-project) flood damage values and 
projected with-project Plan FC3A damage values and annualizing the projected benefit values 
(see Section 4, Flood Damages, Tables F-24 and F-25). Total average annual benefits to 
agricultural noncrop items of $453,000 would accrue to the project area (Table F-25). 
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TABLE F-25 
INUNDATION REDUCTION BENEFITS TO AGRICULTURAL NONCROP ITEMS 

WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 
Year Total 

2002 (Current Year) 339 
2004 349 
2005 354 
2006 359 
2007 364 
2008 369 
2009 374 

2010 (Base Year) 379 
2019 423 
2029 473 
2039 522 
2049 571 
2059 620 

Annual Benefits a/ 453 
w Includes benefits estimated to accrue prior to completion of construction of Plan FC3A. 

REDUCTION IN FLOOD DAMAGES TO 
BAITFISH/CATFISH FARMING OPERATIONS 

100. With implementation of Plan FC3A flood control plan in the Bayou Meto area, 
baitfish/catfish farm operations will be benefited to the extent that flood damages to these 
activities will be reduced. Flood damages to baitfish operations are discussed in Section 4, Flood 
Damages, Table F-19 and F-20, and will total $265,000 on an average annual basis. Benefits 
were derived by obtaining the difference in projected damage values (for without- and with-
project Plan FC3A conditions) and annualizing the projected benefit values (Table F-26). 
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TABLE F-26 
BENEFITS FROM FLOOD DAMAGES PREVENTED TO BAITFISH OPERATIONS 

WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 
Year Total 

2002 (Current Year) 265 
2004 265 
2005 265 
2006 265 
2007 265 
2008 265 
2009 265 

2010 (Base Year) 265 
2019 265 
2029 265 
2039 265 
2049 265 
2059 265 

Annual Benefits a/ 265 
w Includes benefits estimated to accrue prior to completion of construction of Plan FC3A. 

INTENSIFICATION BENEFITS, AGRICULTURAL CROPS 

101. Intensification benefits to agricultural crops are not included in this analysis. Survey 
information indicates that farmers would not change practices or cropping patterns with 
implementation of a flood control project. Without- and with-project crop yields and cropping 
patterns would be the same. 

AGRICULTURAL CROP ANALYSES 

102. As stated previously, inundation reduction benefits consist of flood damage reduction to 
development expected to exist for conditions at the beginning of project operation and to the 
reduction of damage to additional development without-project installation. Benefits may also 
result from development potentials created by the project, specifically from enhanced 
agricultural practices which are measured in terms of increases in net returns to land. These 
increases reflect the beneficial effect of a water resources project plan on production activities, 
which allow more effective farming and land utilization, thereby increasing net returns. 
However, for this study, no increases were assumed for crop yields and no changes were 
assumed in with-project cropping patterns. 
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103. For the Bayou Meto area, survey information reflected that there would be no difference 
between without- and with-project crop yields/crop distribution. The proposed flood control 
project would not result in enhancement benefits. Benefits to agricultural crops would result 
from inundation reduction or reduction in existing flooding conditions. 

104. Computations (e.g., Table F-29) reflect an adjusted net returns per acre value of 
without-and with-project conditions for irrigated crops. This value results from subtracting 
per-acre without-project conditions net returns from with-project conditions net returns 
multiplied by the applicable percent reduction in average annual cleared acres with the result 
added to the without-project net return value resulting in an adjusted net return per acre value of 
$7.71 (Table F-27). For nonirrigated crops, the adjusted net return value was determined to be 
$32.87 (Table F-28). This value was applied to impacted acres in determining the unadjusted 
agricultural production value of $76,685 (Table F-29, Item la(2)(a)). The next step in the 
process was to remove flood damages from the total agricultural production value of $76,685. 
This entails multiplying the adjusted average annual with-project cleared acres by the average 
annual damage value per peak acre flooded computed by CACFDAS (see explanation of this 
program in previous discussion) computer program (3,590 acres x $44.63 = $160,222). Results 
of the above computations, as presented in Item la(4), indicate a with-project adjusted 
production value of$83,536 ($76,685 - $406,346). 

105. Without-project conditions computation was made to determine the value of crop 
production for without-project conditions; i.e., should no water resources improvement project 
be constructed. Items lb(l) and lb(2) of Table F-29 compute the agricultural production and 
flood damage remaining values, respectively. The total adjusted cleared acreage (9,940) is 
multiplied by the without-project weighted net returns per acre value ($7.71 from Table F-27) 
to obtain the agricultural production value of $76,685 (9,940 acres x $7.71 per acre). The flood 
damage remaining value was determined by multiplying adjusted average annual without-project 
cleared acreage by the damage value per peak cleared acre flooded as computed by CACFDAS. 
The procedure yielded a value of $483,032 (5,370 acres x $89.95 per acre). This value was then 
subtracted from the total agricultural production value of $76,685, which resulted in a net 
without-project total crop value of $406,346 ($76,685 - $483,032). This value was subsequently 
subtracted from the with-project crop value to obtain the net benefit value of $322,810 
($83,536 - $406,346). There are no intensification benefits for this analysis. Inundation benefits 
to crops in this example reach for irrigated crops are $322,810. The benefit values for 
nonirrigated crops in this example reach were computed using the same procedure. Benefits to 
nonirrigated crops were determined to be $21,672 (calculation in Table F-30). 
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TABLE F-27 WEIGHTED NET RETURNS PER ACRE HARVESTED AND INCREASE IN NET PRODUCTIVE VALUE PER ACRE IRRIGATED CROPS 

Land Price a/ - Percent Use ($) 
Distribution 

(%) 
Cotton 

(Lint) 0.446/lb 7.0 (Seed) 93.00/ton 

Rice 4.16/cwt 26.0 

Soybeans 5.65/bu 45.0 Double-cropping 
Soybeans 5.65/bu 7.0 Wheat 2.90/bu 7.0 

Wheat 2.90/bu 9.0 

Com 2.43/bu 1.0 

Grain Sorghum 2.42/bu 1.8 Miscellaneous 
and Idle -- --

Total 
Net Productive Value Per Acre 

Harvested 
g/ FY 2000 current nonnalized pnces. 
]2/ Average flood-free yields. 

REACH 4 (CROOKED CREEK, CC) 
BA YOU METO AREA, ARKANSAS 

Base (Without-Project) Conditions 
Average Gross Production Net Weighted Percent Yield/ Value Cost Returns Net Returns Distribution Acre b/ ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) 

1,130.0 lb 596.71 579.07 17.65 1.24 7.0 

60.9 cwt 253.34 441.68 (188.34) (48.97) 26.0 
45.0 bu 254.25 147.94 106.31 47.84 45.0 
30.0 bu 169.50 105.10 64.40 4.51 7.0 38.0 bu 110.20 132.73 (22.53) (1.58) 7.0 
50.0 bu 145.00 108.46 36.54 3.29 9.0 

187.5 bu 455.63 354.80 100.83 1.01 1.0 
104.0 bu 251.21 213.74 37.97 0.38 1.0 

-- -- -- -- -- --

7.71 

With-Project Conditions 
Average Gross Production Net Yield/ Value Cost Returns Acre ($) ($) ($) 

1,130.0 lb 596.71 579.07 17.65 

60.9 cwt 253.34 441.68 (188.34) 

45.0 bu 254.25 147.94 106.31 

30.0 bu 169.50 105.10 64.40 38.0 bu 110.20 132.73 (22.53) 

50.0 bu 145.00 108.46 36.54 

150.0 bu 455.63 354.80 100,83 

78.0 bu 251.71 213.74 37.97 

-- -- -- --

Increase 
Weighted in Net 

Net Returns Productive 
($) Value/Acre 

1.24 0.00 

(48.97) 0.00 

47.84 0.00 

4.51 0.00 
(1.58) 0.00 

3.29 0.00 

I.OJ 0.00 

0.38 1.15 

-- --

7.71 0.00 



TABLE F-28 
WEIGHTED NET RETURNS PER ACRE HARVESTED AND INCREASE IN NET PRODUCTIVE VALUE PER ACRE 

NONIRRIGA TED CROPS 

Land Price g/ 
Use Percent ($) 

Distribution 

Cotton 
(Lint) 0.446/lb 
(Seed) 93.00/ton 

Rice --

Soybeans 5.65/bu 
Double-cropping 

Soybeans 
Wheat --

Wheat --
Grain Sorghum --
Miscellaneous 
and Idle --

Total 
Net Productive Value Per Acre 

Harvested 
g/ FY 2000 current nonnalized pnces. 
QI Average flood-tree yields. 

(%) 

33.0 

--

67.0 

--

--

--

--

100.0 

REACH 4 (CROOKED CREEK, CC) 
BA YOU METO AREA, ARKANSAS 

Base (Without-Project) Conditions 

Average Gross Production Net Weighted Percent 
Yield/ Value Cost Returns Net Returns Distribution 

Acre bl ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) 

825.0 bu 435.60 420.39 15.21 5.02 33.0 

-- -- -- -- -- --
30.0/bu 169.50 127.57 41.93 27.25 67.0 

-- -- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- -- --

100.0 

32.27 

With-Project Conditions 

Average Gross Production Net 
Yield/ Value Cost Returns 
Acre ($) ($) ($) 

825.0 bu 435.60 420.34 15.21 

-- -- -- --

30.0/bu 169.50 127.57 41.93 

-- -- -- --

-- -- -- --

-- -- -- --

-- -- -- --

Increase 
Weighted in Net 

Net Returns Productive 
($) Value/Acre 

5.02 0.00 

-- --

27.25 0.00 

-- --

-- --
-- --

-- --

32.27 0.00 



TABLE F-29 
COMPUTATION OF INUNDATION REDUCTION AND 

INTENSIFICATION BENEFITS W TO AGRICULTURAL CROPS 
BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

REACH 4 (CROOKED CREEK, CC) 
IRRIGATED CROPS 

BA YOU METO AREA, ARKANAS 
1. Lower Stratum 

a. With-Project Conditions 

(1) Adjusted Net Returns per Acre 
(($7.71 - $7.71) x .330 bl)+ $7.71 = $7.71 

(2) Agricultural Production Value 
(a) 9,940 X $7.71 

(acres x without-project net returns/acre) = $76,685 
(b) 0 X $119.79 

(acres x adjacent net returns/acre) = 0 
(c) Total Agricultural Production Value = $76,685 

(3) Flood Damage Remaining: a/ 
3,590 x $44.63 (average annual cleared acres flooded x 
CACFDAS damages/acre) = $160,222 

(4) Adjusted Production Value = ($83,536) 
b. Without-Project Conditions 

(1) Agricultural Production Value 9,940 X $119.79 
(acres x without-project net returns/acre) = $76,685 

(2) Flood Damages Remaining: w 
5,370 x $89.95 (average annual cleared acres flooded x = $483,032 
CACFDAS damages/acre) 

(3) Adjusted Production Value = ($406,346) 
c. Net Project Total Benefits = $322,810 
d. Summary~ Intensification and Inundation Reduction Benefits 

Breakdown 
(1) ( acres in basic intensified crops divided by unadjusted 

cleared acres = 0% 
(2) Intensification benefits prorated: 

0% + $429,389 = $0 
(3) Inundation Reduction Benefits Prorated 

Lower Stratum 100% - 0% = 100 % = $322,810 
(4) Net Project Total Agricultural Crop Benefits 

Agricultural Crop Benefits = $322,810 
w Flood damage remaining values included to display, clarify, and adjust computation of 

benefits, where appropriate. 
hi Adjusted to delete low-lying cleared acreage. (No significant amount of farmed wetlands in 

area.) 
Adjusted for low-lying areas. 



TABLE F-30 
COMPUTATION OF INUNDATION REDUCTION AND 

INTENSIFICATION BENEFITS~ TO AGRICULTURAL CROPS 
BASE (WITHOUT-PROJECT) AND WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 

REACH 4 (CROOKED CREEK, CC) 
NONIRRIGATED CROPS 

BA YOU METO AREA, ARKANAS 
1. Lower Stratum 

a. With-Project Conditions 

(1) Adjusted Net Returns per Acre 
(($32.27 - $32.27) x .330 b/) + $32.27 = $32.27 

(2) Agricultural Production Value 
(a) 1,890 X $32.27 

( acres x without-project net returns/acre) = $60,997 
(b) 0 X $32.27 

( acres x adjacent net returns/ acre) = 0 
(c) Total Agricultural Production Value = $60,997 

(3) Flood Damage Remaining: a/ 
680 x $18.53 (average annual cleared acres flooded x 
CACFDAS damages/acre) = $13,712 

(4) Adjusted Production Value = $47,285 
b. Without-Project Conditions 

(1) Agricultural Production Value 1,890 x $32.27 
(acres x without-project net returns/acre) = $60,997 

(2) Flood Damages Remaining: 
1,020 x $34.69 ( average annual cleared acres flooded x = $35,384 
CACFDAS damages/acre) 

(3) Adjusted Production Value = $25,614 
c. Net Project Total Benefits = $21,672 
d. Summary2 Intensification and Inundation Reduction Benefits 

Breakdown 
(1) ( acres in basic intensified crops divided by unadjusted 

cleared acres) = 0% 
(2) Intensification benefits prorated: 

0% + $9,387 = $0 
(3) Inundation Reduction Benefits Prorated 

Lower Stratum 100% - 0% = 100 % = $21,672 
(4) Net Project Total Agricultural Crop Benefits 

Agricultural Crop Benefits = $21,672 
~/ Flood damage remaining values included to display, clarify, and adjust computation of 

benefits, where appropriate. 
Q/ Adjusted to delete low-lying cleared acreage. (No significant amount of farmed wetlands in 

area.) 
<;:./ Adjusted for low-lying areas. 



EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

106. The latest economic evaluation guidance, "Memorandum No. 97-5, Areas Eligible for 
NED Benefits from Previously Unemployed Labor Resources, 2 May 1997, does not list Lonoke 
and Jefferson Counties as being eligible for this type of benefit. Therefore, for this study, no 
employment type benefits will be included in the economic analyses. 

SUMMARY, TOTAL BENEFITS 

107. Total average annual benefits for the flood control plan (Plan FC3A) were determined to 
be $5,296,000. The above values are determined based on a 50-year growth period and an 
expected project economic life of 50 years. Table F-31 presents annual benefits for Plan FC3A, 
and Table F-32 presents a summary of annual benefits for all initial detailed structural plans 
considered in this report. 

Year 

2010 (Base Year) 
2019 
2029 
2039 
2049 
2059 
Annual Benefits 

TABLE F-31 
SUMMARY, PROJECTED BENEFITS 

WITH-PROJECT PLAN FC3A CONDITIONS 
BA YOU METO AREA, ARKANSAS 
(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 
Inundation Benefit Categories 

Nonagricultural Agricultural 

Public Roads Baitfish 
and Bridges Crops Noncrop Operations 

2 3,474 379 265 
2 3,881 423 265 
2 4,333 473 265 
2 4,784 522 265 
2 5,236 571 265 
2 5,688 620 265 
2 4,507aJ 522a/ 265 

Subtotal 
Agricultural 

4,118 
4,569 
5,071 
5,571 
6,072 
6,573 
5,294 

a/ Includes benefits during project construction based on an estimated 6-year construction 
period, 2004-2009. 
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Total 

4,120 
4,571 
5,073 
5,573 
6,074 
6,575 

5,296w 



TABLE F-32 
SUMMARY, ANNUAL BENEFITS 

ALL INITIAL DETAILED STRUCTURAL ALTERNATIVE PLANS CONSIDERED 
(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 

Item Alternative Structural Plans 
FC2 FC2A FC3A 

INUNDATION 
Nonagricultural 

Public Roads and Bridges 1 2 2 
Subtotal 1 2 2 

Agricultural 
Crops 2,012 2,150 4,507 
Noncrop 194 220 522 
Baitfish Operations 216 216 265 
Subtotal 2,422 2,586 5,261 

SUBTOTAL INUNDATION 2,423 2,588 5,263 
TOTAL BENEFITS 2,423 2,588 5,263 

SECTION 6 - PROJECT COSTS/ECONOMIC ANALYSES, DETAILED 
STRUCTURAL FLOOD CONTROL ALTERNATIVE PLANS 

GENERAL 

FC3B 

2 
2 

5,455 
594 
265 

6,314 
6,316 
6,316 

108. The economic analysis process employed for this flood control study involves 
presentation of three sets of analyses: (1) initial cost estimates with associated economic 
analysis for all detailed structural plans considered (used for screening purposes (Table F-33). 
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INITIAL PLANS 

First Costs 

109. Construction first costs for the alternative structural plans evaluated in detail for this study 
are presented in Table F-33 to facilitate the NED/NER plan evaluation/section process. No 
mitigation costs or ecosystem restoration costs are included in these initial plans. Estimated total 
first costs for the initial plans range from $20.9 million for Plan FC2 to $90.0 million for 
Plan FC3B. First costs reflect April 2003 price levels. Detailed cost information is contained in 
Appendix C. 

TABLE F-33 
FIRST COSTS AND ANNUAL COSTS 

DETAILED STRUCTURAL ALTERNATIVE PLANS W 
(5-318 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 
Item Plan FC2 Plan FC2A 

First Costs a/ 
First Costs 20,882 22,957 
Interest During Construction (IDC) bl 2,662 2,927 
Total Investment 23,544 25,884 

Annual Costs a/ 
Interest and Sinking Fund 1,365 1,501 
Operation and Maintenance 56 56 
Major Rehabilitation Channels 8 8 
Fish and Wildlife Losses cl cl cl 
Total 1,429 1,565 

w Costs reflect price levels of April 2004 (revised costs). 

Plan FC3A Plan FC3B 

58,211 90,041 
6,409 9,914 

64,620 99,995 

3,747 5,795 
444 697 

8 8 
cl cl 

4,199 6,500 

hi Based on use of estimated construction schedule of expenditures for each plan and appropriate interest rate. 
fl Not available. 

Annual Costs 

110. Annual costs for initial alternative plans are summarized in Table F-33. Estimates of 
annual costs associated with construction of structural plans evaluated in detail were based on an 
expected project economic life of 50 years and applying the current Federal discount rate 
(5-3/8 percent). Interest and sinking fund costs reflect the estimated amortization costs. Costs 
for interest during construction, which account for the cost of capital incurred during the 
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construction period, are included in total investment costs. The estimated cost of operation and 
maintenance is based on previous annual cost expenditures for similar work for this region. 
Annual rehabilitation costs are also included. Channel rehabilitation (where applicable) costs are 
estimated to be required every 20 years during the life of the plans considered. Weir 
rehabilitation costs are estimated to be required every 25 years. 

Economic Analysis, Initial Plans 

111. The results of economic analysis for the initial detailed structural plans are presented in 
Table F-34. As shown, Plan FC3A provides excess benefits over costs of $1,064,000. 
Plan FC3A is the tentatively preferred plan by locals and the AGFC which provides for water 
control and management in the Bayou Meto WMA. Plan FC2A provides excess benefits over 
costs of$1,023,000. Excess benefits over costs for Plan FC2 is $994,000. Plan FC3B is not 
economically feasible (a negative excess benefits over costs of $184,000). 

TABLE F-34 
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, INITIAL DETAILED STRUCTURAL PLANS 

(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 
Item Plan FC2 Plan FC2A Plan FC3A Plan FC3B 

First Costs ($000) a/ 20,882 22,957 58,211 
Annual Costs ($000) alb/ 1,429 1,565 4,199 
Annual Benefits ($000) b/ 

All Categories 2,423 2,588 5,263 
Excess Benefits over Costs ($000) cl 994 1,023 1,064 

Benefit-Cost Ratio(%) 
Benefit-Cost Ratio with All Benefit 1.7 1.7 1.3 

Categories 
w April 2004 price levels (revised costs). 
QI Annualized with appropriate discount rate factors and 50-year project economic life. 
<;;/ Calculated using all benefits except employment benefits. 
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6,500 

6,316 
-184 

0.97 



SECTION 7 - PROJECT COSTS/ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, 
REVISED COSTS DETAILED STRUCTURAL 
FLOOD CONTROL ALTERNATIVE PLANS 

REVISED PLANS/COSTS 

General 

112. Additional analysis was required in the plan selection process due to three issues or 
problems. A principal issue arose involving environmental concerns in Reach 6, Two Prairie 
Bayou area. Because the area is a particularly environmentally sensitive area, concerns were that 
flood control work in the area would cause adverse environmental impacts. Further, the flood 
control project proposed for the area would provide only a very low 3 percent reduction in 
average annual cleared acres flooded. Also, a comparison of annual project costs versus annual 
project benefits for Reach 6 indicated that proposed flood control work in this reach would not 
be economically feasible. Therefore, all plans were revised to remove costs, etc., for Two Prairie 
Bayou area (Reach 6). First costs/annual costs data in Table F-35 reflect revised costs with 
deletion of costs, etc., for the Two Prairie Bayou area (Reach 6). Costs for the Two Prairie 
Bayou area were deleted from each structural flood control alternative plan. 

TABLE F-35 
REVISED FIRST COSTS AND ANNUAL COSTS 

PLAN SELECTION, DETAILED STRUCTURAL PLANS ~I 
(5-318 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

($000) 
Item Plan FC2 Plan FC2A PlanFC3A 

First Costs al 
First Costs 19,204 21,344 58,628 
Interest During Construction bl 2,448 2,721 6,456 
Total Investment 21,652 24,065 65,107 

Annual Costs 
Interest and Sinking Fund 1,255 1,395 3,774 
Operation and Maintenance 48 48 436 
Major Rehabilitation (Channels and Weirs) 7 7 7 
Fish and Wildlife Losses cl cl cl 
Total Annual Costs 1,310 1,450 4,217 

Plan FC3B 

90,852 
10,003 

100,855 

5,848 
689 

7 
cl 

6,544 
w Costs for work in Two Prairie Bayou area are excluded. Costs reflect price levels of April 2004. 
QI Based on the use of estimated construction schedule expenditures for each plan and appropriate 

interest rate. 
r;_I Not available. 
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Plan Selection, NED Plan and 
NED/NER Recommended Plan 

113. Costs and associated benefits for work in the Two Prairie Bayou area (Reach 6) were 
removed from all detailed structural plans considered. Plan FC2A has the greatest amount of 
excess benefits over costs with $1,138,000 (Table F-36). Plan FC2 is a close second with excess 
benefits over costs of$1,113,000. Plan FC3B is not economically feasible (negative excess 
benefits over costs of $228,000). Of the plans presented, Plan FC3A is considered to provide the 
best mix of economic/environmental net beneficial impacts in comparison to other plans. 
Although excess benefits over costs are decreased by $93,000, significant environmental benefits 
will be obtained. Plan FC3A will allow manipulation of water within the wildlife management 
area to benefit both waterfowl and other indigenous species. Current floodwaters are negatively 
impacting standing timber in this area. Plan FC3A has $1,046,000 excess benefits over costs and 
a benefit-cost ratio of 1.30. 

TABLE F-36 
PLAN SELECTION/ECONOMIC ANALYSIS, 

REVISED COST DETAILED STRUCTURAL PLANS 
WITHOUT TWO PRAIRIE BA YOU (REACH 6) WORK COSTS/BENEFITS 

(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 
Item Plan FC2 Plan FC2A Plan FC3A Plan FC3B 

First Costs ($000) a/ 19,204 21,364 58,628 
Annual Costs ($000) alb/ 1,310 1,450 4,217 
Annual Benefits ($000) b/ 

All Categories 2,423 2,588 5,263 
Excess Benefits over Costs ($000) c/ 1,113 1,138 1,046 

Benefit-Cost Ratio (%) 
Benefit-Cost Ratio with All Benefit 1.9 1.8 1.3 

Categories 
w April 2004 price levels (revised costs). 
hi Annualized with appropriate discount rate factors and 50-year project economic life. 

Calculated using all benefits except employment benefits. 
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Revised Mitigation Costs 

114. After the screening of proposed alternatives, additional information regarding mitigation 
requirements for Alternative FC3A was developed. This resulted in significant increases in 
mitigation costs for this alternative. Table F-37 presents the results of an analysis of these 
changes. First costs for this alternative increased to $68,807,900. Annual costs increased to 
$5,023,300. Excess net benefits decreased to $239,700 with a benefit costs ratio of 1.05. 

TABLE F-37 
PLAN SELECTION/ECONOMIC SUMMARY 

WITHOUT TWO PRAIRIE BA YOU (REACH 6) WORK COSTS/BENEFITS 
REVISED MITIGATION 

(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 
Item Plan FC3A 

First Costs a/ 68,807,900 
Annual Costs a/ b/ 5,023,300 
Annual Benefits bl 5,263,000 

All Categories 
Excess Benefits over Costs c/ 239,700 
Benefit-Cost Ratio with all Benefit categories 1.05 
April 2004 price levels (revised mitigation costs). 

QI Annualized with appropriate discount rate factors and 50-year project economic life. 
fl Calculated using all benefits except employment benefits. 

115. Following this analysis, costs were allocated between Flood Control and Waterfowl 
Management in a combined plan described in the final report. The results for the incremental 
flood control plan are depicted in Table F-38. 
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TABLE F-38 
FLOOD CONTROL COMPONENT OF COMBINED PLAN 

PLAN SELECTION/ECONOMIC SUMMARY 
WITHOUT TWO PRAIRIE BA YOU (REACH 6) WORK COSTS/BENEFITS 

REVISED MITIGATION 
(5-3/8 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

Item Plan FC3A 
First Costs a/ 51,214,000 
Annual Costs W bl 3,886,500 
Annual Benefits b/ 5,263,000 

All Categories 
Excess Benefits over Costs c/ 1,376,500 
Benefit-Cost Ratio with all Benefit categories 1.35 

W April 2004 price levels (revised mitigation costs). 
QI Annualized with appropriate discount rate factors and 50-year project economic life. 
r;,/ Calculated using all benefits except employment benefits. 
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Percent Reduction in Annual 
Flood Damages, NED/NER Recommended Plan 

115. Effectiveness of the NED/NER Recommended Plan can be determined by examination of 
the percentages of flood damage reduction. These percentages would result from 
implementation of the recommended project (Table F-40). 

TABLEF-40 
PERCENTAGE REDUCTION IN FLOOD DAMAGES, 

NED/NER RECOMMENDED PLAN (PLAN FC3A) 

Crops 23.0 
Noncrop 20.0 
Baitfish Operations 69.1 
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ATTACHMENT C 

ADDITIONAL ECONOMIC ANALYSES (FLOOD CONTROL) 

ECOSYSTEM RESTORATION AND 
NONSTRUCTURAL FLOOD CONTROL 

1. Reforestation of bottom-land hardwoods is a major purpose of this project. A total of 
67,364 acres of currently cleared agricultural lands are proposed for reforestation as part of the 
proposed project. Approximately 13,546 acres ofreforestation would be required to offset 
negative impacts associated with construction of the flood control features proposed. An 
additional 53,818 acres would be reforested to enhance the environment of the project area, and 
1,804 acres would be utilized for riparian buffers. 

2. Reforestation of these cleared lands would also provide significant nonstructural flood 
control benefits by changing land use from agricultural crops to forestland, which is more 
tolerant of frequent flooding. These benefits would accrue in addition to the benefits provided 
by the structural features proposed. An analysis of the impacts of this reforestation is included in 
this portion of the report. 

3. Taking frequently flooded agricultural lands out of production would eliminate almost all 
flood damages currently accruing to these lands. Changing the land use to bottom-land 
hardwoods also provides significant environmental benefits. 

4. Plan WC3A was selected as the recommended structural plan since it provided the highest 
level ofNER/NED benefits. All reforestation analyses presented in the following paragraphs are 
based on the implementation of structural Plan FC3A. 

Average Annual Acres 

5. The reforestation is proposed to occur in lands below the elevation of the 2-year flood event. 
The assumption was made that lands would be reforested based on the proportion of land in each 
reach to total lands inundated by the 100-year frequency flood event. Reforestation of this 
frequently flooded land reduces average annual acres flooded significantly. Table 1 provides the 
result of the reanalysis of average annual acres flooded for the total 67,364 acres reforested and 
the 13,546 acres required for mitigation. Average annual acres decrease from 129,866 (with the 
recommended plan in place) to 117,922 with reforestation of 13,546 acres for mitigation 
requirements. Average annual acres would decrease to 76,246 with reforestation of the 
additional 53,818 acres for ecosystem restoration and 1, 804 acres for riparian buffers. These 
reductions in remaining average annual acres flooded provide additional flood damage reduction 
benefits from reduced damages to both agricultural crops and noncrop features. 



Reach Without Project 

1 15,201 
2 17,266 
3 8,762 
4 6,729 
5 11,924 
6 11,941 
7 4,059 
8 42,667 
9 6,321 
10 18,728 
11 19,638 

Total 163,236 

TABLE 1 
BA YOU METO FLOOD CONTROL 

AVERAGE ACRES FLOODED 
WITH REFORESTATION 

With Plan FC3A Mitigation Acres 
Reforested 

Acres 
10,481 9,665 
17,266 15,645 
7,516 6,817 
4,501 4,079 
8,514 7,719 

11,624 10,521 
2,803 2,586 

26,654 24,167 
5,375 4,883 

18,728 16,971 
16,404 14,869 

129,866 117,922 

All Ecosystem Lands 
Reforested 

6,825 
10,569 
5,280 
2,600 
4,905 
7,435 
2,832 

13,586 
2,838 

10,226 
9,150 

76,246 



6. Table 2 shows that benefits to agricultural crops would be increased by an additional 
$759,000 to $5,533,000 with reforestation of 13,546 acres (mitigation requirements). With the 
reforestation of the remaining 53,818 acres (1,804 acres in riparian buffers), agricultural crop 
benefits increased an additional $2,174,000 to $7,707,000. Agricultural noncrop benefits would 
also increase with the reforestation of frequently flooded project area lands. Noncrop benefits 
would increase to $550,000 with reforestation of 13,546 acres and to $1,020,000 with 
reforestation of the entire 67,364 acres. 

Benefits 

Crop 
Noncrop 
Road and Bridge 
Baitfish 
TOTAL 

TABLE2 
BENEFITS FROM REFORESTATION 

RECOMMENDED PLAN 
Mitigation 

Requirements 
($000) 
5,533 

550 
2 

265 
6,350 

Ecosystem 
Restoration 

($000) 
7,707 
1,020 

2 
265 

8,994 

7. The crop damage-per-acre values that were generated by the CACFDAS computer program 
for both the without- and with-project conditions were utilized in the analysis of the impacts of 
reforestation on crop benefits. The with-project condition that was utilized for this analysis was 
the recommended structural plan (Plan FC3A). This provided the damages expected without 
project and with implementation of the structural features of Plan FC3A. Nonstructural 
agricultural crop benefits consist of insurable flood losses. Insurable flood loss reduction was 
calculated for lands to be taken out of production through nonstructural flood damage reduction 
features. Insurable losses are calculated by reducing annual flood losses by subtracting flood 
losses not covered by insurance ( noninsurable losses), the deductible portion of losses, and the 
annual cost of the insurance premium paid by farmers. The analysis of insurable flood losses is 
based on data provided by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Risk Management Agency, and 
on information from their website. Producer premiums were calculated to be $249,000 for the 
13,546 acres and $1,240,000 for the entire reforestation acreage. 

8. The impacts of reforestation on agricultural noncrop items were based on damage factors 
utilized in earlier portions of Appendix F. Per-acre damage factors for without and with project 
would remain valid for the analysis reforestation impacts. Reforestation of agricultural lands 
would have the effect of almost eliminating reducing remaining flood damages to this category. 
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Damages per acre would be reduced from an average of $9.54 per acre without project to an 
estimated $0.84 per acre with reforestation. Some noncrop damages to field roads would still 
occur and some debris removal after flooding would be required. 

9. Total benefits that would accrue with the reforestation of the 13,546 acres for mitigation 
requirements are estimated to be $6,350,000. Total benefits for reforestation of the entire 
67,364 acres are estimated to be $8,994,000. Benefits for the road and bridge and baitfish 
categories would remain the same as calculated for the structural feature. 

10. Costs for mitigation in the amount of 13,546 acres are shown in Table 3. Costs for real 
estate are estimated to be $20,959,000. These costs include land costs, acquisition costs, and 
contingencies. Costs to reforest these lands are estimated to be $2,235,000. Total cost for 
reforestation and lands is estimated to be $23,194,000. Annual costs for reforestation and lands 
are estimated to be $1,446,000 (Table 4). Total annual cost for all features, including operation 
and maintenance and major rehabilitation, is $5,854,000. 

Costs 
Lands 

Contingencies 
Planning Engineering and Design 

Contingencies 
Construction Management 

Contingencies 
Reforestation 
TOTAL COST 

Item 
Structural Features w 
Mitigation 
TOTAL ANNUAL 

TABLE3 
COSTS OF MITIGATION 
RECOMMENDED PLAN 

TABLE4 
ANNUAL COSTS 

RECOMMENDED PLAN 

Amount ($000) 
16,499 
4,125 

203 
20 

102 
10 

2,235 
23,194 

Cost ($000) 
4,408 
1,446 
5,854 

w Includes annual operation and maintenance and major rehabilitation costs. 
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11. Table 5 presents total benefits, costs, excess benefits, and benefit-cost ratio for the 
recommended plan (Plan FC3A), including costs for the equivalent of required mitigation. Total 
annual benefits are $6,350,000, and annual costs are $5,854,000. There is an estimated $496,000 
excess annual benefit over costs, and the benefit cost ratio is 1.08 to 1 at the current Federal 
discount rate of 5-7 /8 percent. 

TABLES 
BENEFITS AND COSTS 

RECOMMENDED PLAN WITH MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS 
Category 

Annual Benefits ($000) 
Annual Costs ($000) 
Excess Benefits ($000) 
Benefit-Cost Ratio 

"EXISTING DEVELOPMENT" ANALYSIS 
(SENSITIVITY ANALYSES) 

Amount 
6,350 
5,854 

496 
1.08 

12. One test of the sensitivity of the economic analysis of the recommended plan of 
improvement is to utilize current year (2002) annual benefits only for comparison to the average 
annual costs. This would be an "existing development" analysis using only inundation reduction 
benefits determined for the current year (2002) or the year this study was completed. Table 6 
presents the results of the existing development analysis for the recommended plan (NED/NER 
plan, Plan FC3A). Comparison of annual benefit/annual cost data in Table 6 indicates that with 
the current level benefits, estimated annual benefits are $207,000 less than annual costs at the 
5-7/8 percent discount rate. The benefit-cost ratio would be 0.85. 
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TABLE6 
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 

EXISTING DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS, 
RECOMMENDED PLAN (NED/NER PLAN/PLAN FC3A) (FINAL) w 

(5-718 Percent Discount Rate Analysis) 

Item Recommended 
Plan of Improvement 

First Costs ($000) w 
Annual Costs ($000) w 4,408 
Annual Benefit ($000) QI 3,758 
Excess Benefits Over Costs ($000) -650 
Benefit-Cost Ratio 0.85 w October 2003 price levels (revised costs); excludes mitigation costs. 
QI 2002 ( current year) values. Applicable benefit categories reduced by 1 percent to account for 

removal of agricultural cropland from crop production due to land required for project 
construction and mitigation requirements. 
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Volume 11, Appendix G.  
 
REAL ESTATE AGRICULTURAL WATER SUPPLY COMPONENT 
 
PURPOSE OF REAL ESTATE PLAN 
 
The subject of this report is the Bayou Meto Project.  This project is a water supply project 
designed to supply water for irrigation to an area in central Arkansas.  In 1996, Congress 
reauthorized the original Grand Prairie Region and Bayou Meto Basin flood control project 
with a broadened scope of work.  Section 363(a), Project Reauthorizations, of the Water 
Resources Development Act (WRDA) of 1996, Public Law 104-303, is quoted as follows: 
 

“Grand Prairie Region and Bayou Meto Basin, Arkansas.--The project for flood 
control, Grand Prairie Region and Bayou Meto Basin, Arkansas, authorized by 
section 204 of the Flood Control Act of 1950 (64 Stat. 174) and deauthorized 
pursuant to section 1001(b) of the Water Resources Development Act of 1986 
(33 U.S.C. 579a(b)), is authorized to be carried out by the Secretary; except that 
the scope of the project includes ground water protection and conservation, 
agricultural water supply, and waterfowl management if the Secretary 
determines that the change in the scope of the project is technically sound, 
environmentally acceptable, and economic, as applicable.” 

 
Congressional language contained in the Energy and Water Appropriations Act, 1998, 
directed the Corps to initiate a reevaluation of the Bayou Meto Basin.  The fiscal year 1999, 
2000, 2001, and 2002 Appropriations Acts provided funding to continue the reevaluation. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF GENERAL AREA 
 
The project is located within Prairie, Lonoke, Jefferson, Pulaski, and Arkansas Counties in 
central Arkansas.  This area is situated approximately 20 miles southeast of Little Rock, 
Arkansas.  The northern geographic boundary of the project generally includes Ranges 7 
West through 10 West of Township 3 North, in Lonoke County, Arkansas.  The southern 
geographic boundary includes Ranges 7 West through 9 West of Township 4 South in 
Jefferson County, Arkansas.  The eastern boundary is generally the western Prairie County 
line.  The western boundary is generally the Pulaski County line.  Small portions of the 
project lie in the northeastern corner of Arkansas County and northeastern corner of Prairie 
County.  A small portion of the project including the main pumping station is located near the 
eastern boundary of Pulaski County, Arkansas.  Lonoke, Arkansas is the main town located in 
the project area.  Primary access to the area is via Interstate 40, which runs through the 
northern part of the project area.  Additional US and state highways and county roads provide 
easy travel throughout the area.  Though numerous towns with residential, commercial and 
industrial communities were observed throughout the project area, the area is generally rural 
agricultural.  Several grain-processing plants are located in or near these communities. 
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Major business and employment patterns include a multitude of jobs related to crop 
production, processing, and sales.  Other employment in the area consists of manufacturing, 
construction, retail, and numerous service related businesses. 
 
Land use throughout the area is mainly agricultural and aquaculture.  Predominant crops are 
rice, soybeans, wheat, cotton, and milo.  This area is primarily known for its rice production.  
Baitfish is another important commodity produced within the project boundaries.  Some areas 
of low, wet and undeveloped woodland are within the project area.  These areas are very 
desirable duck habitat and there has been a trend to purchase these areas for hunting purposes.  
Amenities and services are located in numerous small and medium sized towns throughout 
the project area.   
 
The climate in this area is characterized by warm summers, mild winters, and fairly abundant 
rainfall.  The average daily temperature in July is about 81.5 degrees F. and in January is 
about 39.5 degrees F.  The total annual rainfall is about 52 inches and is well distributed 
throughout the year.  Drainage in the area is generally southeastward through a system of 
natural and improved drainage ways and connecting artificial channels.  This system of 
streams, channels, and bayous eventually flows into the White, Cache, and Arkansas Rivers.  
The ground water supply in this area is decreasing because demand has increased.  Depth to 
the ground water table has increased, especially in agricultural areas, because of an increased 
use of water for irrigation, fish farming, and other uses. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 
This is a water supply project covering an area of approximately 393,000 acres.  Right-of-way 
information provided Real Estate Division indicates 6,787 acres will be required for project 
construction, impacting an estimated 1603 individual ownerships.    The plan for construction 
of this project has been separated into 19 items.  The primary features of the project include 
an inlet channel and pumping station, which will be constructed on the east side of the 
Arkansas River 8 miles due south of Interstate 40.  Two other pumping stations with 
reservoirs will be constructed.  One, which is construction item 14, is located 3 miles due 
north of Lonoke, Arkansas.  The other is construction item 8, which lies 3 miles southwest of 
Lonoke, Arkansas.  One additional pumping station without a reservoir is located in item 5 in 
the south central portion of the project.  Other features include a system of canals, pipelines, 
check structures, and control center to be used for distribution of the water throughout the 
project area.  A series of turnout structures, siphons, and pumps will also be installed to 
facilitate the distribution of the water.   
 
The purchase of approximately 1324 acres of agricultural cropland from willing sellers will 
be acquired in fee title to offset losses of wetlands and woodlands due to project construction 
items.  Approximately 5 ownerships will be purchased for the mitigation lands. Operation of 
the finished project will be the responsibility of the Arkansas Natural Resources 
Commission.  An additional 36,729 acres will be needed towards construction and 
installation of a Waterfowl Management Plan, discussed later in this report.  This will impact 
an additional 167 ownerships. 
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DESCRIPTION OF WATER SUPPLY FEATURES 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 1 
 
 Item 1 is located along the western edge of the project boundaries, approximately 8 miles 
due south of Interstate 40.  It will be adjacent to the Arkansas River, located on the west 
boundary of this construction item.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of an inlet channel, pumping station, and reservoir as 
the initial source of water for the entire project.  Water will enter from the Arkansas River via 
an inlet channel then be pumped through the pumping station into a reservoir.  The real estate 
needed for construction of the inlet channel, pumping station, and reservoir will be purchased 
in fee.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 1 are as follows: 
 
1. Fee Simple Estate       =   34.00 acres 
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 106.83 acres 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 2 
 
 Item 2 is located in the northwestern corner of the project boundaries and is situated 
southwest of Lonoke, AR.  This item connects to Item 1 along the western border of the 
project.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a large channel leading to an existing stream 
carrying water to the southwest portion of the project, and another pumping station and 
reservoir located just southwest of Lonoke, Arkansas.  Some pipelines needed to distribute the 
water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1 are also provided water via this large 
channel.  The project’s design also incorporates a network of existing streams and channels 
that will also be used in the water distribution system.  It will be necessary to construct weirs 
in these existing streams and channels in order to provide the necessary water depth to 
facilitate pumping from these streams and channels.  A series of check structures, turnout 
structures, siphons, and small pumps will also be installed to facilitate the distribution of the 
water.  A series of box culverts and pipe culverts will be constructed where needed for road 
crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 2 are as follows: 
 
1. Fee Simple       =     3.00 acres 
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 511.70 acres 
3. Pipeline Easement       =     1.33 acres 
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CONSTRUCTION ITEM 3A 
 
 Item 3A borders Item 2 along its northern boundary.  It is in the west central portion of the 
project’s boundaries.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the modification of an existing stream and a series of pipelines needed 
to distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1.  It will be necessary 
to construct weirs in this existing stream in order to provide the necessary water depth to 
facilitate pumping from this stream.  A series of turnout structures, siphons, and small pumps 
will also be installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.  Box culverts and bridges will 
be constructed where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 3A are as follows: 
 
1. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 228.61 acres 
2. Pipeline Easement       = 184.43 acres 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 3B 
 
 Item 3B borders Item 3A along its northern boundary.  It is located in the southwestern 
portion of the project’s boundaries.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a new channel between two existing streams and a 
series of pipelines needed to distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in 
Item 1.  It will be necessary to construct weirs in these existing streams in order to provide the 
necessary water depth to facilitate pumping from this stream.  A series of turnout structures, 
siphons, and small pumps will also be installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.  Box 
culverts and bridges will be constructed where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 3B are as follows: 

 
1. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 138.00 acres 
2. Pipeline Easement       = 182.57 acres 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 4 
 
 Item 4 borders Item 2 along its southern boundary.  It is in the northwest corner of the 
project’s boundaries.  This area is located just south of Interstate 40.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a new channel and a series of pipelines needed to 
distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1.  A series of turnout 
structures, siphons, and small pumps will also be installed to facilitate the distribution of the 
water.  Box culverts and bridges will be constructed where needed for road crossings.   
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 The right-of-way requirements for Item 4 are as follows: 
 

1. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 207.66 acres 
2. Pipeline Easement      =   66.75 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 5 
 
 Item 5 covers a large area which generally extents form the main channel in item 2 
southward through the center of the project all the way to the southern limits of the project.  
See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a series of channels and pipelines needed to 
distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1.  The project’s design 
incorporates a network of existing streams and channels that will also be used in the water 
distribution system.  One small pumping station will need to be constructed in this item.  It 
will be necessary to construct weirs in these existing streams and channels in order to provide 
the necessary water depth to facilitate pumping from these streams and channels.  A series of 
check structures, turnout structures, siphons, and small pumps will also be installed to 
facilitate the distribution of the water.  A series of pipe culverts will be constructed where 
needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 5 are as follows: 
 
1. Fee Simple Estate       =       2.00 acres 
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 1145.56 acres 
3. Pipeline Easement       =   403.71 acres 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 6 
 
 Item 6 is located in the eastern central portion of the project boundaries.  It extends from 
Lonoke, Arkansas on its northwestern boundary to the Praire County line on its eastern 
boundary.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a series of channels and pipelines needed to 
distribute the water generated at the second pumping station located in Item 8.  The project’s 
design incorporates a network of existing streams and channels that will also be used in the 
water distribution system.  It will be necessary to construct weirs in these existing streams and 
channels in order to provide the necessary water depth to facilitate pumping from these 
streams and channels.  A series of turnout structures, siphons, and small pumps will also be 
installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.  A series of pipe culverts will be 
constructed where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 6 are as follows: 
 

1. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   =   417.62 acres 
2. Pipeline Easement      =   189.09 acres 
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CONSTRUCTION ITEM 7A 
 
 Item 7A borders the southern boundary of Item 6 and extends southeastward to the eastern 
border at the Prairie County line.  Then southward through the center of the project all the 
way to the southern limits of the project.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a series of channels and pipelines needed to 
distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1.  The project’s design 
incorporates a network of existing streams and channels that will also be used in the water 
distribution system.  It will be necessary to construct weirs in these existing streams and 
channels in order to provide the necessary water depth to facilitate pumping from these 
streams and channels.  A series of turnout structures, siphons, and small pumps will also be 
installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.  A series of pipe culverts will be 
constructed where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 7A are as follows: 
 

1. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   =   880.50 acres 
2. Pipeline Easement      =     53.76 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 7B 
 
 Item 7B borders the southern boundary of Item 7A, and extends southeastward to the 
southeastern border of the project, which is located in the northwestern corner of Arkansas 
County.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a series of channels and pipelines needed to 
distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1.  It will be necessary to 
construct weirs in these existing streams and channels in order to provide the necessary water 
depth to facilitate pumping from these streams and channels.  A series of turnout structures, 
siphons, and small pumps will also be installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 7B are as follows: 
 

1.   Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement  =   216.00 acres 
2.   Pipeline Easement      =   182.00 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 8 
 
 Item 8 is located about 3 miles southwest of Lonoke, Arkansas.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a second pumping station needed to re-lift and 
distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1.  The project’s design 
incorporates a pumping station and reservoir that will be used in the water distribution 
system.   
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 The right-of-way requirements for Item 8 are as follows: 
 

1. Fee Simple       =   37.84 acres 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 9 
 
 Item 9 extends eastward from the pumping station located in item8.  It is located between 
the southern boundary of item 11 and the northern boundary of item6.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a large channel leading to three existing streams 
carrying water to the eastern portions of the project.  The project’s design also incorporates a 
network of existing streams and channels that will also be used in the water distribution 
system.  It will be necessary to construct weirs in these existing streams and channels in order 
to provide the necessary water depth to facilitate pumping from these streams and channels.  
A series of check structures, turnout structures, and siphons will also be installed to facilitate 
the distribution of the water.  A series of box culverts and pipe culverts will be constructed 
where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 9 are as follows: 
 

1. Fee Simple       =     2.00 acres 
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 183.17 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 10 
 
 Item 10 extends northward from the pumping station located in item 8.  It is located 
between the eastern boundary of item 12 and the western boundary of item 13.  See map in 
Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a large channel leading to a third pumping station 
and reservoir located just 3.5 miles north of Lonoke, Arkansas.  Some pipelines needed to 
distribute the water from this channel, branch off in this item of construction before 
continuing into other construction items.  A series of check structures, turnout structures, and 
siphons will also be installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.  A series of box 
culverts and pipe culverts will be constructed where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 10 are as follows: 
 

1. Fee Simple Estate      =     1.00 acre  
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 308.64 acres 
3. Pipeline Easement      =     2.52 acres 

 
 Relocation damages will occur in this item of construction due to construction of the new 
channel.  Four aquaculture ponds located near the northwest corner of this item will have to 
be drained and the stock relocated to other ponds or the market as a result of construction.  
Previous occurrences of this on other projects have resulted in costs of $50,000 per pond for 
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relocation costs.  These costs result from the multiple seining required to remove the existing 
fish stock from the ponds and relocate them to other suitable ponds or the market. 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 11 
 
 Item 11 is located in the northeastern portion of the project boundaries.  It extends from 
Lonoke, Arkansas on its western boundary to the Prairie County line on its eastern boundary.  
See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the modification of a series of existing stream and construction of new 
pipelines needed to distribute the water generated at the second pumping station located in 
Item 8.  The water pumped through the new channels located in item 9 feeds this portion of 
the system.  It will be necessary to construct weirs in these existing streams and channels in 
order to provide the necessary water depth to facilitate pumping from these streams and 
channels.  A series check, structures, turnout structures, siphons, and small pumps will also be 
installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.  A series of pipe culverts will be 
constructed where needed for road crossings.  A control building will be constructed near the 
western limits of this item to control the water delivery system. 
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 11 are as follows: 
 

1. Fee Simple Estate      =     6.00 acres  
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement   = 191.29 acres 
3. Pipeline Easement      =   70.35 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 12 
 
 Item 12 borders Item 10 along its southeastern boundary.  It is in the northwest corner of 
the project’s boundaries.  This area is located north of Interstate 40.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a series of pipelines needed to distribute the water 
generated at the pumping station located in Item 8.  Box culverts and bridges will be 
constructed where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 12 are as follows: 

 
1. Pipeline Easement      =   25.95 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 13 
 
 Item 13 borders Item 10 along its northwestern boundary.  It is in the northwest corner of 
the project’s boundaries.  This area is located north of Interstate 40.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a series of pipelines needed to distribute the water 
generated at the pumping station located in Item 8.  Box culverts and bridges will be 
constructed where needed for road crossings.   
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 The right-of-way requirements for Item 13 are as follows: 

 
1. Pipeline Easement      =   13.46 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 14 
 
 Item 14 is located about 3.5 miles north of Lonoke, Arkansas.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a third pumping station needed to re-lift and 
distribute the water generated at the pumping station located in Item 1.  This pumping station 
will provide the necessary water to service the northeaster portion of the project.  The 
project’s design incorporates a pumping station and reservoir that will be used in the water 
distribution system.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 14 are as follows: 
 

1. Fee Simple      =         33.00 acres 
 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 15 
 
 Item 15 extends eastward from the pumping station located in item 14.  It is located 
between the southern boundary of item 16 and the northwestern boundary of item 11.  See 
map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a large channel leading to the supply systems in 
items 16 and 17.  A check structure and 3 siphons will be installed to facilitate the distribution 
of the water.  A series of box culverts and pipe culverts will be constructed where needed for 
road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 15 are as follows: 
 

1. Fee Simple Estate      =     1.00 acre  
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement  =   68.04 acres 

 
CONSTRUCTION ITEM 16 
 
 Item 16 is located in the extreme north central limits of the project boundary.  It is 
bordered by items 12, 15, and 17 along its southern boundary.  This area is located north of 
Interstate 40.  See map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the construction of a series of pipelines needed to distribute the water 
generated at the pumping station located in Item 14.  Box culverts and bridges will be 
constructed where needed for road crossings.   
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 The right-of-way requirements for Item 16 are as follows: 
 
1. Pipeline Easement      =   37.60 acres 
 

CONSTRUCTION ITEM 17 
 
 Item 17 is located in the extreme northeastern portion of the project boundaries.  It 
extends from the eastern limits of item 15 to the eastern limits of the project boundary.  The 
northeastern portion of this item is located in the northwest corner of Prairie County.  See 
map in Exhibits. 
 
 This item calls for the modification of a series of existing stream and construction of new 
channels and pipelines needed to distribute the water generated at the third pumping station 
located in Item 14.  The water pumped through the new channels located in item 15 feeds this 
portion of the system.  It will be necessary to construct weirs in these existing streams and 
channels in order to provide the necessary water depth to facilitate pumping from these 
streams and channels.  A series check structures, turnout structures, siphons, and small pumps 
will also be installed to facilitate the distribution of the water.  A series of pipe culverts will 
be constructed where needed for road crossings.   
 
 The right-of-way requirements for Item 11 are as follows: 
 

1. Fee Simple Estate      =     1.00 acre  
2. Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement  = 475.46 acres 
3. Pipeline Easement      = 173.22 acres 
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DESCRIPTION OF WATERFOWL MANAGEMENT PLAN FEATURES  
 
Waterfowl Habitat Restoration via Bottomland Hardwood (BLH) Restoration and Herbaceous 
Wetland Complex (HWC) 
23,000 acres of cleared land are targeted for bottomland hardwood (BLH) restoration, and 
10,000 acres of cleared land are targeted for tall-grass prairie (HWC) restoration.  The Big 
Ditch Area, Bayou Meto WMA/Big Ditch Connector, and Wabbeseka Scatters were 
identified by an inter-agency team as high priority BLH restoration areas.  The HWC 
restoration effort will focus on lands situated near the Grand Prairie and Long Prairie regions.  
See map on page 22 to reference these general locations. 
 
In accordance with the Corps’ Environmental Operating Principles and waterfowl 
management authorization, the inter-agency team formulated features that provide waterfowl 
management benefits primarily through habitat restoration.  Waterfowl features were justified 
based solely on benefits provided through habitat restoration and improvements.  
Conservation easements will be obtained from willing participants for these lands that are 
currently in agricultural production, converting them to bottomland hardwoods or tall-grass 
prairie - a change in highest and best use.  These areas will not be intensely managed and 
monitoring will only be performed to ensure appropriate habitat succession.   
 
Approximately 115 ownerships will be required for BLH and 50 ownerships for HWC.  
Landowners in the area are genuinely receptive to this approach of using a conservation 
easement to convert certain agricultural lands into habitat restoration.  NRCS acquires similar 
conservation easements in perpetuity in this area for its Wetlands Reserve Program (WRP). 
Landowners have already contacted USACE and the local sponsor expressing interest in 
participating in the waterfowl management component of the project. 
 
The proposed estate has been modified from a previously proposed estate to address 
restrictions in public access and reservation of timber harvesting to insure there are no 
negative impacts to the project’s purpose and benefits.  This easement estate acquires the 
minimal interests required for project purposes and does not provide for public access.  
Provisions for public access or recreation are not consistent with the authorized project 
purpose of waterfowl management, and neither public access nor recreation is required to 
achieve the projected waterfowl benefits.  Granting public access is not a right generally 
associated with conservation easements used for purposes similar to this project.  Other 
Federal Agencies that manage lands for waterfowl do not necessarily always allow public 
access to those lands.  The NRCS WRP conservation easement previously mentioned does not 
acquire public access.  Landowners in the project area would not be receptive to granting the 
rights for public access to lands conveyed in these easements.  Landowners could be liable for 
accidents and responsible for damages that result from public access.  Acquiring easements 
with public access would increase costs associated with the actual easement value and costs 
associated with the increased difficulty in acquiring the easements from willing participants.  
Granting the right of public access gives up an enormous right of private land ownership and 
would be tantamount to granting fee.    
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Riparian Buffers 
2,643 acres of cleared land in designated areas will be restored in 100-foot wide buffers along 
both banks (200-foot wide total) of streams that are affected by the water supply and/or flood-
control components.  These buffers will be acquired from willing sellers and situated in 
cleared areas that run alongside the channel improvement easements required for project 
construction and will contain an additional 40+ feet on one side to coincide with the 60+ foot 
channel easement plus 100-foot in width along the opposite bank.  Landowners cannot cut 
trees from these areas and only minimal clearing to perform channel maintenance will be 
allowed.  Restrictive Channel Improvement Easements will be acquired for these features.  
The additional rights pertaining to the restricted channel improvement easement will allow for 
an environmentally friendly and sound design.  This design is strongly supported by the local 
agencies and local sponsors, which is in accordance with operating principle #7, which 
requires USACE to “Respect the views of individuals and groups interested in Corps 
activities.”  Riparian hardwood buffers will be restored and protected along both sides of 
project area channels that are devoid of an adequate riparian buffer.  Also, 92 drop-pipe 
structures will be installed in small tributary streams.  This design will significantly benefit 
water quality and wildlife habitats in both the aquatic realm and the riparian buffer area. 
Moreover, this design will also reduce the frequency and extent of channel maintenance. 
 
A standard channel improvement easement does not provide for public access and the 
additional restrictive language proposed for this estate also does not provide for public access.     
Provisions for public access or recreation are not consistent with the authorized project 
purpose of waterfowl management, and neither public access nor recreation is required to 
achieve the projected waterfowl benefits.  Granting public access is not a right generally 
associated with channel improvement easements similar to this project.  Again, the NRCS 
WRP conservation easement previously mentioned does not acquire public access and is 
similar in outputs to the vegetative enhancements provided for in this easement.  Landowners 
in the project area would not be receptive to granting the rights for public access to lands 
conveyed in these easements.  Landowners could be liable for accidents and responsible for 
damages that result from public access.  Acquiring easements with public access would 
increase costs associated with the increased difficulty in acquiring the easements from willing 
participants.  Granting the right of public access gives up an enormous right of private land 
ownership and would be tantamount to granting fee.    
 
Moist-Soil Area 
Moist-soil habitat will be created on 240 acres of cleared land to provide forage for 
waterfowl.  This land will have to be acquired in fee simple because it takes intensive 
management, and could be subject to eminent domain.  Arkansas Game & Fish Commission 
will likely assume management; therefore, moist-soil area should be constructed in vicinity of 
Bayou Meto WMA.  This feature will have public access.  Approximately 1 ownership will 
be required for this feature. 
 
Bayou Meto Wildlife Management Area (WMA) Features 
The 32,000-acre Bayou Meto WMA is the largest management area operated by the Arkansas 
Game and Fish Commission.  It is managed primarily for waterfowl and is one of the largest 
public use areas in the state.  Approximately 846 acres of non-Federal Sponsor owned lands 
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located within the WMA will be used to support waterfowl management features designed to 
improve hydrology within the WMA.  These lands are located within and along channels that 
require improved drainage and restoration to alleviate dying timber throughout the 32,000-
acre WMA.  The real estate interest will be consistent with a Restrictive Channel 
Improvement easement, allowing for channel improvements and vegetative plantings and 
enhancements.  These 846 acres have public access as a part of the WMA.   
 
Additional lands for a pumping station and related channel work will be needed adjacent to 
the WMA on private lands to support the features located within the WMA.  Those features 
are addressed in the Flood Control Component and REP for MVK.  
 
NAVIGATIONAL SERVITUDE 
 
Memphis District River Engineering Division indicated that no waterways within the project 
area are subject to navigational servitude as maintained by the United States. 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
Legal descriptions of the lands located within the project area have not been prepared.  This 
will be accomplished after surveys, plans, and specifications are complete and the right of 
way requirements are available.   
 
DESCRIPTION OF ESTATES 
 
Right-of-way for this project will be acquired through the use of four estates.  The estates are: 
Fee Simple, Restricted Channel Improvement Easement, Water Pipeline Easement, and 
Conservation Easement.  The Restrictive Channel Improvement Easement and the 
Conservation Easement are non-standard estates that will have to be approved by HQUSACE. 
 
FEE SIMPLE 
 The fee simple title to Tract No.          , subject, however, to existing easements for 
public roads and highways, public utilities, railroads and pipelines. 
 
RESTRICTIVE CHANNEL IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT (This is a non-standard 
easement that will need to be approved by headquarters) 
 A perpetual and assignable right and easement to construct, operate, and maintain 
channel improvement works in, on, over and across (the land described in Schedule A) 
(Tracts Nos. _____ and _____), and to construct and maintain weirs at selected locations, 
together with all right, title and interest in and to the timber, growing crops, buildings, 
improvements and/or other obstructions situated thereon; to excavate, dredge, cut away, and 
remove any and all of said land, to place thereon dredged or excavated material; including 
the further right to seed and revegetate the embankment, to maintain the embankment with 
such vegetation, to prohibit the mowing, burning, and use of the land for growing crops or 
grazing, to prohibit the reshaping or removal of earth or other material from said land, and 
to prohibit all vehicular access to the land, and for such other purposes as may be required in 

----
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connection with said work of improvement;  reserving, however, to the owners, their heirs 
and assigns, all such rights and privileges as may be used without interfering with or 
abridging the rights and easement hereby acquired; subject, however, to existing easements 
for public roads and highways, public utilities, railroads and pipelines. 
 
WATER PIPELINE EASEMENT 
 A perpetual and assignable easement and right-of-way in, on, over and across the 
land, for the location, construction, operation, maintenance, alteration, repair and patrol of a 
water pipeline; together with the right to trim, cut, fell and remove there from all trees, 
underbrush, obstructions and other vegetation, structures, or obstacles within the limits of the 
right-of-way; reserving, however, to the landowners, their heirs and assigns, all such rights 
and privileges as may be used without interfering with or abridging the rights and easement 
hereby acquired; subject, however, to existing easements for public roads and highways, 
public utilities, railroads and pipelines. 
 
CONSERVATION EASEMENT  (This is a non-standard easement that will need to be 
approved by headquarters) 
 A perpetual and assignable right and easement in, on, over, and across (the land 
described in Exhibit A) (Tract Nos.    and   ) including, but not limited to the 
right to: (a) alter, plant, remove, manage, and control vegetation, by chemical or mechanical 
means, (b) alter, manage, and control topography by means of earth moving equipment to 
contour as necessary to achieve project benefits, and  (c) alter manage, and control 
hydrology by means of constructing structures and channels and/or elimination of structures 
and channels as necessary to achieve project benefits, all for the purpose of establishing, 
protecting and enhancing the  propagation of indigenous bottomland hardwood species of 
trees, as part of the Bayou Meto Basin Project, (d) restrict public access to the easement 
area, to such public access as is consistent with the Bayou Meto Basin Project’s purpose and 
benefits, and  as may be approved in writing by the District Engineer, U.S. Army Engineer 
District Memphis, or his duly authorized representative, (e) prohibit: 1) the construction or 
maintenance of any structure or building for permanent human habitation on said land, or 
the construction or maintenance of any other structures on the land, except as may be 
approved in writing by the District Engineer, U.S. Army Engineer District, Memphis, or his 
duly authorized representative, 2)  the burning or cutting of trees, except as may be 
approved, when required for the proper operation, maintenance repair and replacement of 
the Project, in writing by the District Engineer, U.S. Army Engineer District, Memphis ,or 
his duly authorized representative,  3)the grazing of livestock and all other commercial 
agricultural activities, 4)  the disposal of trash, garbage, vehicle bodies, and/or other debris 
and refuse, 5)  the excavation or placement of any landfill, disruption or alteration of natural 
water courses, lakes, ponds, marshes or wetlands; Reserving, however, to the owners, their 
heirs and assigns, all such rights and privileges as may be used without interfering with or 
abridging the rights and easement hereby acquired, including the right to receive all 
revenues generated from the encumbered area, subject, however, to existing easements for 
public roads and highways, public utilities, railroads, and pipelines. 
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PROJECT SPONSOR’S ABILITY TO ACQUIRE REAL ESTATE 
 
The Bayou Meto Project is a cost-shared undertaking between the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers and the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission (ANRC).  While the ANRC has 
provided a letter of intent to act as the non-Federal sponsor for the project, the Bayou Meto 
Water Management District has formed the legal entity to be a legally and financially capable 
partner with taxing authority.  The Bayou Meto Water Management District will be 
responsible for providing or purchasing all lands, easements, and right-of-way and performing 
all necessary relocations for the project.  Considering this partnership, the sponsor has both 
the ability to acquire the necessary rights-of-way and the financial capability to do so. 
 
SPONSOR-OWNED REAL ESTATE RIGHTS 
 
The Bayou Meto WMA contains a total of 32,000 acres, of which 846 acres will be used for 
waterfowl management features.  The Arkansas Game and Fish Commission, through the 
State of Arkansas, owns the land located in the Bayou Meto WMA.  The Arkansas Natural 
Resources Commission and the Bayou Meto Water Management District are considered to be 
State agencies.  
 
INDUCED FLOODING 
 
No induced flooding outside the feature boundaries is expected to be caused by the 
construction, operation, or maintenance of this project. 
 
CEMETERIES 
 
All cemeteries will be avoided during project construction. 
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BASELINE COST ESTIMATE FOR REAL ESTATE 
 
Federal Acquisition (includes 91-646)® $  1,700,000 
 
Non-Federal Sponsor 
 
Lands & Damages ®    $ 56,400,000 
Acquisition (includes 91-646)®  $   7,900,000 
 
Total Real Estate Cost    $ 66,000,000 
 
PUBLIC LAW (PL) 91-646 
 
Relocation damages will occur in one item of construction due to construction of the new 
channel.  Four aquaculture ponds located near the northwest corner of this item will have to 
be drained and the stock relocated to other ponds or the market as a result of construction.  
Previous occurrences of this on other projects have resulted in costs of $50,000 per pond for 
relocation costs.  These costs result from the multiple seining required to remove the existing 
fish stock from the ponds and relocate them to other suitable ponds or the market. The 
Arkansas Natural Resources Commission is fully aware of their responsibilities under PL-91-
646. 
 
MINERAL ACTIVITY 
 
There are no visual signs of mineral activity existing within the project area. 
 
ZONING ORDINANCES 
 
The majority of the lands included in this project are located in rural agricultural areas with 
no zoning.  However, some areas located near towns may have some zoning that should not 
effect project construction. 
 
UTILITIES AND FACILITIES RELOCATION’S 
 
New bridges at sites where new canals cross existing roads and replacement or modification 
of bridges across existing ditches will be required at sixty-six crossings to adequately pass the 
design flows.  These sites include 15 state highway bridges (new canals) and 51 (45 on new 
canals and 6 on existing ditches) county bridges.  Bridge designs are based on Arkansas State 
Highway Department of Transportation standards and current County bridge standards.  No 
railroads will be impacted by the project. 
 
Utilities at 159 locations will be impacted by the project.  These utilities include overhead 
electric lines, telephone cables, waterlines, gas service lines, fiber optic cables, ammonia 
pipelines, and television cables.  The extent of utility alterations necessary to accommodate 
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the project is predicated on providing horizontal and vertical clearance for project 
construction, operation and maintenance. 

 
A list and description of all relocations required for project implementation is presented in 
Volume 5, Appendix B, Section VI, Relocations.  Relocations costs are included in the 
project cost data presented in Volume 6, Appendix B, Section IX, Cost Engineering Report. 
 
REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION SCHEDULE 
 
According to the Memphis District Project Management Branch, the schedule with tentative 
major milestones for the separate items of work in the proposed project are detailed and can 
be found in the Project Management Plan. 
 
HAZARDOUS, TOXIC, AND RADIOACTIVE WASTES 
 
No evidence of existing or potential HTRW sites was noted during an inspection of the 
project right-of-way.  Based upon information gathered during the Corps of Engineers 
assessment, it is reasonable to assume that no HTRW will be encountered within or near the 
project.  There should be no impact to real estate by HTRW.   
 
SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION BY LANDOWNERS 
 
No specific opposition is known. 
 
NOTICE TO SPONSOR 
 
The sponsor has been notified of the risks associated with acquisition of lands prior to signing 
of the Project Cooperation Agreement. 
 
OTHER REAL ESTATE ISSUES 
 
A contingency of 25% percent of the total for lands and damages is included in the estimate 
of costs of the construction items.  A contingency of 35% of the total for lands and damages is 
included in the estimate of cost for the Waterfowl Management and Restoration Plan and 
Mitigation items of the project.  This higher amount for these two items is due to the 
uncertainty of availability of these lands from willing sellers.  The amount includes items 
such as allowing for: 
 
 a.  Minor changes in project alignment. 
 
 b.  Possible increases in property values which could occur between date of this report and 
the time acquisition is completed. 
 
 c.  Examination of deeds or other public records may disclose additional ownership 
unknown as of the date of the report. 



d. Any presently unknown characteristics of the lands in the project area, which would 
influence the lands values, e.g. irrigation, undetected improvements, easements. 

Real Estate Plan prepared by: Real Estate Plan approved by: 

LA.11.- m~K~ 
Eric Greever, Staff Appraiser Michael V. Lawless 

Acting Chief of Real Estate 

Real Estate Plan reviewed by: 

Exhibits 

1. LERMaps 
2. Baseline Cost Estimate 
3. Sponsors Assessment 
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BWOFL.~ I . s . ' 

011 l,NQl,OACRMENTS AND 'l'RESPASS 
01110 BY OOVIRRNMENT s I I . 
01no IIYU s I I . 
011'.lO BY OOVT ON BEHAU1 OF LS -: $ I 
urm:::~*REVJBW OF LS . s I 

OIK Dl81'08Al..S 
OIKIO ~V OOVllRNMBNT s . $ $ 
OIK20 BYLS ' I $ 
OUC30 BYOOVTONBBHAJ,FOFLS ' $ s . 
M.m1fRBVJBW OF 1 .. s I I . I . 

I 
OILOO rR.EA1, PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY I I . I 

I 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

OIMOO PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION • ISO ' 40 ' 190 

OINOO 'f'A.ClLITY/UTll,.ITV RELOCATION'S ' ' ' 
O\POO WITHDRAWALS fPUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) I $ • 
01000 RESERVED FOR J,'UTURE HOUSAC.I!'.: USE I $ $ 

OIR REAL li:STATE PAYMENTS 
0IRI LAND PAYMENTS 
0JRIA BY GOVBR.NMBNT • $ I 
0IRIB BYLS ' 111:i 000 • ••ooo I 229 000 
DIR.IC BY OOVT ON BEH.Al..P OF Ls ' ' . ' ~.mnf.illiREVIEW OF LS ' ,oo ' ,. ' , .. 
OIR'l Pl, 91""46 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 
OIR2A BY OO~RNMENT ' s . ' OIR2B BYl$ I . I . ' . 
OlRlC 9Y (',OVT ON BEHALF OF LS I -, . ' Wjffi'j~RBVJF-W OF LS s ' . ' OIR3 l),\MAGE PAYMENTS 
OIR...1A BY GOVERNMENT ' s ' O\R.lD BYLS I ' • . 
OIR...1C BY OOVT ON &fill.ALF OF LS ' ' I 
ij:((fijt@R~VTEW OF LS ' ' $ 
0IR9 OTHER ' ' ' 
OIS DISPOSAL RECEJPTS 
0JSI0 DISPOSAL RECBWTS • REIMBURSEMENTS fCRl LANDS I ' ' 0JS20 DISPOSAL RBCE.JPTS • GENf:JtM. fl.JND fCR} LANDS ' . ' ' 
0IT LERkD CREDITING I 7l ' lO ' " OITIO LAND PA YMBN'TS I . ' ' 0IT20 AOMINIS11tATIVBCOSTS • JOO I •• ' 380 
0ITJ0 PL ' . I ' ~tt@/?ALL OTHER ' \SO ' 40 ' 190 

AUocailoa: • lllli.0011 • !0.,000 • 'ltil~ 000 

Total Ft:dtral: I ],000 ' I 000 ' '000 

Total No.11-Fedtral: ' J9j.000 ' 49000 ' 24'l000 

total mlnu1 Landi: I 10,000 I l 000 ' 13 000 

b,aYQl,IIMfo1 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

"""'"' PROJECT 
NAME , _8_11)'.0U,~lo ·-·· -- .,,, ____ ,_, ___ ,, .. -- ··-···- ... .. AM<W!f .. _ CONTJNGRNCT_ COST 

U:eni 2 ···- -·· ESQmate:d N\lfflber of Owl\fflil; :,0 RQIJNDE.D_ _s_1,01~.~-

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS ' 863,000 ' 216,000 S 1,079,000 

iilloJECT 
QI_ ~~NOS AND DAMAGES •u<>UST COST ' 1163,000 ' 216,000 S 1,079,000 

OIA PROJECT PLANNING ·-···-···' ·-·· .... , ,, •. , ____ 
JlEAI. ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN ' ' ' PRELIMINARY RE A1 :c UISITION MAPS .. _S __ I_,~_®- ' fsO- -' I 880 --·· PIIYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS ' ' ' PRELIMINARY ATTORNl:XS OPINION Ot-'COMP.l:!NSABILITY ' ' ' --
ALL OTHER KE ANA!'.ysW~_u:~EH.i.f - -- ' ' ' ··-·-

ACOIJISiiiONS 
... ····-

~_18 ·-·-
01810 BY GOVERNMRNT ' '-· ' 01820 av I.OCAL SPONSOR (LS) ' ,60,0:0'.()~ _, "000 ' "000 -- . 
OIBlO PY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ---- -' ' ' ij1-1i-x™ JlEVIEW OF LS -- _______ s ""' ' '" ' 1,S!i0 ,,,. __ 

. ·- --
0IC CONDEMNATIONS ---·---~--· -
0ICI0 BY OOVERNMENT ' ' ' 0IC20 DYLS ' ' s ,. 
0ICJ0 BY OOVT ON BfiltAtiOF i.S ' ' ' g',&_1_11.EVIEW OF LS ' ' ' 
0_1_µ -· INLEASING 

-· 

0IPI0 BY GOVIlRNMENT ' .. ' ' ·- , , . 
0ID20 DYLS ' ' ' 01030 BY OOVT ON BEHALF Of LS,. ' ' ' -·· --·--
~_11)4() ki:!VrnWOiiii-· 

__ , 
' ' ... . -

·-
01• APPRAISAL 
0IEI0 8Y GOVT flN IIOUSEI ' ' ' . --

BY GOVT (CONT~c:TJ -s-· -0IE20 ' ' ··~-
0IEJ0 BYLS ' 30,000- • ' -- 7'00 ' l7 :;oo ,,, ___ 

BYLS ' ' ' .. ,,----
BY OOV~Mf!f'iT ON BEHALF OP LS ' - ! ' uv1E\V orTs··-· ' ___ 1.~ ' I 880 ' 9.380 

Oiv PL !H-64ti ASSISTANCE 
O\FlO BY OOVERNMl:lNT. ' ' ' .. 0IF20 BYLS ' _ _1.s_09 __ s 380" ' 1.11&0 ---
01¥10 [((GOVT ON BP.HAI-FOP LS f"' ' ' ~flliilm KBVIB~_'(OF_LS ' __ ,_~_o_ -~ , .. ' .. o 

--
Oi'O TEMPORARY l'ERMITS/LICENSESIRIGHTS:0F,KN'l'K\' 
dml BY GOVERNMENT . -· ' 6,000 ' i,oo ' 7.500 

... 

B"v'Ls··· . - --·· .. 
0IG20 -- ' ' ' -- . 
01030 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ' ' -"·-

REVlEWOFLS .. -' ' $ 
01050 OTHER ' ' ' 6i060 DAMAGE Cl.AIMS ' ),000 ' 7,0 ' l:,7.~f , .. 

-·· 

0IH AUDITS 
6iHW BY GOVl;!RNMENT ' ' ·; 
011120 DYLS - _s I ,oo ' iiio· ' l,880 ---· 
0111]0 BYOOVTON seliALF'OP 1-S ' ' ' 4•"'""' R£V1Ew·of' LS ' ' ' --
011 ENCROACHMENTS A_~-~~'J:'.lltsPASS ---· 
0IJ10 BY OOV~Rl'-IM~N'r ,-- ' ~-- _s 
01120 B_Y LS ' ' - ' ... 
ou:fo··-··· BY GOVT ON BEll~~F.OF_t;; ' ' ' tu1t· JI.EVIEWOF LS ' ' ' ... -
OIK DISPOSALS .... 
0IKI0 BY ooY_~~MENT ' ' ' 0IIC.20 BY LS ' ' ' 8'f"GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ,- - --
0IKJ0 ' ' -· 
H>W:MJ~...i RBVIBW OF LS -,- ' ' -- --.. 

0ILOO REAL PROPKK,I_v'AccouNTABILITY ' ' 
. .. 

' """ 

0IMOO FicOJECT RELATED ADMINISTKA'l'ION ' j'":«)O" ' 380 ' I 8(i(}- - ···-



Bayou Meto Project Chart or Accounts 

O_J~_Oti_,_ __ ~A¢1L(I)'.LtJ_1)Ll'.O'_~~!,~A1'10NS ' I I ····-··-·-·"---

OIPOO WITlfDRA WALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) I ' I 

., ... , RESERVED FOR FUTURE HOUSACE USE I ' ' --- ·---· . ·-. 
- .. -· ···-·-·-

OIR REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS ...... ...... 
OIRI LAND PAYMENTS . , ..... 
OIRIA :;_~Vl:lRNMfNt ... ,_, I ' I 
0.1.~_\_H_ I 740,000 I 185,000 s 925,0<Xt 

' _(Hit.IC &Y GOVT ON 9EHALf' OF LS ' s I 
REVIEW OF L.$ I , ... 3•~- ' 7!0 -I ! 7'0 

OIRl Pl, 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 
OIR2A 8Y OOVERNMENT ... ··-·-- I I I ·- '··-OUtlP DYLS ' $ $ ,_ 
ouuc DY OOVTON Bl:illALJ10J•LS I $ I 
>IWi · R.EVIEWOFLS $ $ ' n•-" .. 
0IR.1 :~~~:::::,~!5, .. .. 
OIRJA ' ' '"'-~ )' 
~119.!i ... u_Yj)"- , .. I . .. , $ .. ,..,._._ 

OJ.k.)C BY GOVT ON DE!JIALF OF LS I . --, $ .. 
!IUll.11!• - . $ ' RBVIBWOFLS s ,.,_ .. -
OIR9 OTHER $ ' ·, -· . 

·- .. ·-·· 
0IS DISPOSAL Ri:ci!iF'fS ·--OISIO msl'OSAL kf!C'iiim. RElMBURSEMENTS 'Cit\. LANDS • . I ' , 
OIS.20 msrosAL Rl:iCli1ijs_:;::,0Et;[El_RAL PUND tCR). LANDS ' . "f-· $ ····-

LERRD CR£Dii"iNG •. 
.. - ··-

0IT I 7'0 I ·-'"' $ 940 ..... ····--
0IT\0 LANDPAYMl:lNtS··· ., I ·, ' .. ·-
011'20 ADMINIStRA'ttVHCOSTS !i,_ -~1090·· -' 7'0 ' 3,750 
0IT30 ~LJi-646 As.s'1SrANce ···-.. ' ' ' ~Iii'!"" ALLOTHf.'.lt ' ,, .. ' 380 s _1.~.00 

' 863,0IHI ' ... -21,~ ' 1Ji7' 000 ~--~ 
T!llt!LI ~~,ciral; 

-
' :fl·ooo ' 

' -
6.000 ·' 27 000 

·-' 842,000 I 210;~_ -~ I O:Sl 000 a•--. ~·' .. 

Naa•F~ral ~lblll Laftdt: s IOZ 000 I "000 ' 127 000 

bayoumeto2 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

'"'""' PROJECT 
N.-.1.111- •1o .. -·····---··-·--·-···--··l----1-----+------<__4MQ.l.!W'. CONTINQENCT (;OST __ _ 

ttc1113A 
Est:imaml. Number of Ownen;: ROUNDED S 804,000 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $ 643,000 $ 161,000 $ 1104,000 

PROJECT 
DI LANDS AND DAMAGES .... _________ J__,.l/ill •• "llll""IL·l.J,lw;;[ll:l~!.':tl"-.!CoJ0'!:ST!__J_SL64fil'llOOOQ!l_J_SL_.tl6;!1lOOO~.l!•~•°'~""°~ t---+---------- ... --
OIA 

",-R-OJ-ECT--PLA_N_N_I_N_C _______ _ 

REAL ESTATH SUPPLJ::M~N1'/PLAN S S S 
PRELIMINARY RE_ACQ.u1s.li"iON MA~s-· -------+~,-~,~ .... =-,--~,.,~ .. -1~,~-,-.ooo-+----+-----+----
PHYS1CAL rAiiNGsANALYs1s s s s ··--·-·· ·---1-------< 
~REi..1~_iNARv ATTORNEY'S Ol"l'NION OF coMrENSABJLITY :i. s ___ J-----+----+--------1------1 
~LL_Q.THER RE ANAi.. YSPJi/DOCUMENTS $ -$- S 

Ole Acou,s1T10Ns ·--1----1-----+-----'-----'-----"o"",a"170-"•"'v"oo°"'v=•=•ccN~M=ENT=---------- · s s s -----+~==-~-~~-!~---+----+---··· 
OIBW BY LOCAL Sl'ONSOR (LS) ---·· S 224 000 $ 56,000 $ 280,000 
0IDJ0 BY GOVT ON BEHAL¥ 01,· LS S S S ~-,1- REVIEW OF LS • __ -------------l--"·-~•~•"°=+-"'--~'•~•oo"---'~$'------· 7,00(,_ ___ ,_ ____ +-------l 

--~c~o=N=o~E=M=N7A~r=,o=N=s~-------------+--
PY GOVERNMENT $---+-_=,----+-,----+----+-----I-- ,.T--

--·----+-----'-----'------+----' 

OICIO .. ------1-'~-~'-l-'~---'--1-"---------'---1-----··~· -· ----+-----I 
BYLS $ $ S 

BYOOVTONBl:iHAU"OfLS ----------+~·--~-!--"•----·· $ 
REVIEW OF LS -----------------,~·~----< $ --~'-'-'·~----'--1----1-----!----

OID INLEASING =~-------------<~---- ----1----+----+-----+--•~·.-·,·-
0IDI0 BY OOVERl".l~El'ff _____________ _, $ -- '--i--•'-------'--l--'''-------'--l-------1------1------1 
DIDl0 BV_LS -5_-~--'-"'"--------'--l--'-l---'--l-------<-- , .... ----+-----1 

BY GOVT ON BEIIALP OF LS ------+-'·~----+-'$~----+'~--- I 
01040 RBVIBWOF LS _______ _,__,_$ __ ~µ.$ ___ _c_1 $ 

OIB 
0IBI0 
011:::21) 
0IEl0 

APPRAISAL ----+-----+----+-------1-----
.BY_OOV,f_(iN~~9=··u,-,s"eEl=c ____________ 1 $ -- _s ___ ~-+-'"--------'--1----1---
1-iv ('.OVT ff:ONTRACT) S $ $ -
BYLS __ .. _________ ;cl~l~l=2,~000~>-'$~-~2.il~00.() 140000 
PYl-S ... S S _S ___ '--1-------'---------'--
BYOOVERNMENTONBeHALV_QP_I,.§ 5 $ $ 
REVIEW OF LS 5 211,000 $ . __ ,_7.000 S l!i 000 

OIF PLH-646 ASS.l~ST~A_,,N~C~i"-------------- _ f-,----!~----1-----+--- --+------+-----< ",-,.~170-'"'s=y~oo=v~iRl'.iMfNT ____ s __ ~µ.•-------'-1-'''-------'--'---- - ----+-------1 
~-ltllO Dv'LS-- ·~-~-------_-_-_-_-_-_--::_ __ _,~•~~•·~"'°cc...;~•--~1.~~-- 5 --··· 11000""---'----'-----+----
01FJO B_Y QOVTON PEIIALFOF LS S S S 

010 

01020 
01030 

R#YIEW OF LS S 2 800 S 700 S .. l.~_00 

-- -!f----+----+-------i-
TI:MPORARY PERMITS/LJC£NSESIRIG~HT=S-O=F~••~N~T~R~Y--t-c-~~~~- _ •-
BY GOV~RNMENT ,,. ·- .. -_______ _,_,•~="~-•~oo"-'~·~-}.600 _s __ ,,~8~000=+----+-----+---~···-
BYLS 5 ___ $ ___ ~-+-'"--------'--1----1--
BY oovroN eHHA~L,~o~,~u;~--------------<-, __ --_·_· ----+~'-----+'~---1--
RHv1HW·oll Df.. S ----~'-I-'·~---'-'-'-'--~-+--- ,--f-----1-------l 

0IOS0 OTHER _S S S 
",=,o=oo~-to~AMA="d'E c~_IMS __ s,_~, ~"~'°"-l~•~-~'·~''°"-'-''"-----'-""''°"=--1-~-,- ---+-----+-----< 

0IH AtJDifS ~::!~ :!=~x'=s~~;;;M';;~ENT';:~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::-... -· =::-f,:'.::::::,11600~:tl:==::L, 
0\lU0 BY GOVT ON BEHAL_I-'~O~f~LS~-------- l __ ~µ.l ___ _c_,_,Sc._ __ _ 
~Uml,!U REVJ_EW_Of~LS~--------- ---+--"''---+-"''----+' 
OU 
ODfO 
0IJl0 
0IJl0 
ij 

... _t:_N°cROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS 
BY OOVERNMENT 
BYLS 
BY GOVT ON 8ei-i°ALF' OF LS 
R.J:NIH°\v_QF."L-S ________ _ 

'---+·~·---~~~~~_;-;,~~~.--1------l--
. ·--~--~-l--"·-------'--1~·'-------

$ 5 __ S'-------'--'-----+--- -+----I 
s s ___ _:__~----+----+--

oii"""" .. --------I--- -1-----+-----'---·· ,, .. 

OIKIO 
011(:20 
0IKJ0 

DISPOSALS 
BY OOVERNMBNT 
BYLS 
BY OOYT ON BEHA.l.F OF LS 
RH5'.!EW OF LS 

---=•--~c.•~-----····s ___ -+----+-------'----• 
----+''----t-a'~·-·· ---'-''-''~---'-'----I -----+-----I 

' -'----~·~---+--·· -- --+-------i----
5 - S S 

---+----+-----
OlUi(_ :~ .~AL PROPERTY ACCOUN'I'A}!I_L~ITY~------ '--~+"·---- '----+----+-- ---1------l 
O'iMoo PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 

-+,~~,~ ... ~>-,,~-~,~, .. -'-,--,-... -+----_,_ __ ----+----I 



Bayou Meto Project 

OlNOO FACILITY/1.ITILITV RELOCATIONS 

OI RESERVED Ji'OR Ff.JTURE HOUSACE USE 

OIP.19 9Yt.S 
OIIUC DY oovroN BEHALF OF LS 

REVIEW OF LS 

Chart of Ai:counb 

I ' 
I ' 
I ' 

·-···· '' ' 

' I 
I 18.4,000 $ 
I ' I \.l.,2~L ' . ' - I 

' 

' - I 
'" 

I 

I 

I 

,, 

$ 
46,000 $ 230,000 . ' 

"" ,w( ' 
$ 

- $ 
OIR2C DYOOVTONBEHALFOFLS 
ij~JW'~ REVIEW OF LS 

• 
I 

- I $ 
I $ ----'-r!---+----+----f---l -

OIRl DAMAGEfAYMENTS 
OIR3A BY OOVERNMENT I I $ 

OIR.38 BYLS .. . ,. ----------+!---'+!----''r.c----1----1----- ,.,. ~.--
~}~.C:: BY 00¥!.~\"I 8,tiHALF_~i/_LS~----------+~---+~----,~---+-----l····· 

IU:lVtHWOJI LS 

$ 
I 
I 

$ $ 
I $ 

' ' QJR~9~-,o~r~H~E2R~---------------ec----+~ ' - .... 
$ --·· - I 

---
I 
I 

' 2,IIOO 

' ' 11,200 

' ' ,.ooo 

' ~-f!OO ' 
- -~ •. ,.t,oot $ ... , ... 

.... 
Total Federal: $ 79,000 I !~.~-- ·-~11.~ 

-, 000 I 141,000 ' 706,000 ---·- '" 

' 3111 000 ' 9~.000 $ 476 000 

bsyoumelOJA 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

""">CT l'Jl:.OJECr 
---~~! ...... 11mu Mtto "'"' ... COST 

ltt:1138 
E,tifTllteid N11mher nf()wn,:,rs: ,., lt.OUNDl!D ' 957,000 

. ·- ............. ......... , ........... --TOTAL PROJECT COSTS s 76Ml(I() s 191,000 s 9,:7,()(1(1 

PR'oJl'.lCT -- ·-·········· ,, ... , ·-··· 
01 LANDS ,A:N~ DAMAGES_ ····"·'" COST $ 765,000 I 191,000 • 957,000 

DIA ~i\'.(lJEp:l'_PJ~NNINC ·-
IY!AL ESTATE SUPPUIM'l:!NTIPLA'N • ' $ ---··-··"· ····---

tsmoNMArs • 6,600 r·· ' 1,11,.0_ _,_· ··_· _8.12~0 
ANAl,V$1$ • $ ' .. 
RNEY'S OPINION OF COMrENSA:~11:,ITY ' s ' ... 

ALL OTIIER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMEN~~ .. ·-·· s ' $ .. ··--
' """ 018 __ A<_::RU.15.1'.l'J.PNS ·, .. 

0,18_19_ .BV OOVEP.NMF-NT ' s .. 
01820 BY LOCAi. SPONSOR ,un .. ·----· s "i64 000 ' "6000 $ 310,000 ···-
OIBlQ BY OOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ...... , .. s I • .... . . 
4 ' REVIEW OF LS $ 6,600 $ 1,650 • lt,250 ..... 

......... --- . . ,, .. 
OIC CONDEMNATIONS ... 
0ICI0 BY OOVlilt.NMENT ., "" $ • $ 
OICZo DYLS -- $ $ }····· 0ICl0 DY OOVT ON BHHAU' Or,"LS s ' . 
~l llEVlliW OF LS s $ 

.. 
I 

OID l~L~1N'C '-· ----
O,IQ.IL ,BY GOVERNMENT 

.. • $ $ -····· 
OIDlO BYLS • $ $ ··-· 
~1030·- 9V GOVT ON BC!IIALF OF LS .- I ' . ... , 
01~ JH!VIEW OF LS .. s ' ' ... 
016 APPRAISAL ... ..... ....... 
0IEI0 DY OOVT (IN HOU$!:::) . .... ' ---'- )" $ 
0).~0 sv OOvitcONTil . .. $ $ ' . 
01230 DYUI 

... 
' 1)2,000 ' ,:io(.Mf I Hi' 000 

BYLS 
.. .- . ... - .. 

$ 
BY CiOVl:ll3:lj~l:l~fON BEHALF OF LS • • ' ' ~!!;tWOJl'L.S • 3!000 $ 8,250 • 41~1~.-" . ··-.. -.-

"' PL91M6ASSISTANCE .•. 
OIF_l,O BY GOVERNMENT r $ . ' ,.-
01!'20 9YLS ' 

s 6,600 $ .. _ _:1,.(faO -s sz,o 
OIF30 BY OOVT ON BEIIALF OF LS - • -s'"' $ , ... 

~VIEW OF LS ,., .. ' J,300 ' 130 ·' , __ 4,130 ,-

TEMfOR.ARY PJ;RMl'.t.si11CENSJ;.S/RIGIITSoOF•ENTRY 
.. . ... 

010 " •'"'"' 

i!iW BY OOVliRN~l'i!'.f' ,$_26400 $ 6,600 $ JJ,000 
01020 B_YLS ' $ ' .. 
OIG!O BY GOVT ON BEHALF OJ," LS • ' T 
ij ' lliVIEW OF LS ' ·,· $ 
i.frG"6 .. -- I -OTIIER ' $ ... 
01060 DAMAOH CLAIM~ :s_1f200 s l,300 ' 16,500 -- . 
OIH ,\tlDITS .. .. 
OIHIO BY ('rOVERNMliNT I s $ .. 
0IH20 BY L5 .. , .. .. ·,' 6:600 ' . __ 1_.6,0 ' ,,,. . 1.~J;\HO 8"•{ GOVT O'N BBJIALP OF f:,S ' .. . T' $ . . 

RE!VIEWOFLS _I_ .. I $ ... 
.... ., . ,.,_ 

ENCROACHMENTS ~!'!I) TRICSPASS OIJ .. _ 
OIJIO BY OO_l.~RNMtnol'r $ .,,,. ' ·, 
0IJ20 BYLS • ........ - s $ 
OlJJO BY 00VT ON BBIIALF OF LS • . $ s - ,._ 

~VIEWOFl.S .! I $ .. ' -·-.. •' -
Oil( PISPOSALS '·-· 
OIKIO BY OOVBRNMl:!JiT $ ' ,.,. $ --
0111;'.20 =~ atvr ON BEJIALF OF LS 

$ ... -,- $ _.,_ 
0IK.30 $ -, ' R·evmwoFLs - $ $ .. T' 

,. 
&EAL ragr.,RTY ACC:OVNTABlLITY s Oil.DO .• ' • ,_ .. 

0IMOO l'R6.iECT REl,ATED ADMINISTRATION 
.. , 

"'"' • I 650 T . R 2SO 



Ba.you Melo Projeet Cha.rt of Accuunb 

0INOO FACILITY/lITILITY RELOCATIONS ' ' ' 
01POO WITHDRAWALS tPUBLIC DOMAIN LANm ' ' ' 
01 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HOUSACE USE ' ' ' - --·-----·- _,, __ ,_ --·------
01K REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS 
QJ~_I_ k'ND PAl,.MiNis""'" ' 
0IRIA PY GOVERNMENT ' ' ' 0IRIB BYLS ' 224,000 ' 56,000 ' 2110,000 
0IRIC DY OOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ' ' --·· ··-··-·-· 

,· REVIEW OF LS _$ ll,200 ' ""' I 16.,00 
01&2 PL 91"""' ASSISl'Ar-l'CE'"t"AY-MENTS 
0IR2A 8{00\1811.:NMENT -· - ..... - - - ' I ' BYLS~--- .... -

' I ' 0IR2B 
0IR2C BY oovr o"rfo8HAU; ()f"LS'" ' I I ---Q]w.11"J(I)! RLVIBW Qt,· LS ' ' ' DAMAGEPAYMt:Nrs·· 

-···----
01KJ 
0IR3A BY 00v£RNM£NT ' ' ' -·-----····~ --·--OTR:3e··· B\•-LS -- - -.. - ' ' ' -- ---Oiklc· , 

8_¥90VTON BEHALF'OF I.S ' ' ' --
REVIEWOF'LS ' ' ' ... . ,,. --0\R9 OTHER ' ' ··s-=: . 

·-··· -- --
0IS PISPOSAL RECEIPTS ---·-
O\SIO msPOsAL RECE1rTs • REIMBURSEMENTS <£!lE L'ANos ___ ---I ' ' 0IS20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS • O1:iNl:i~_L FUND_(CK)..:..L"-NDS ' ' ' ____ ,, __ 
0_I_T __ .~EIUU)Cki:DJTING ' J,]00 ' "" _s ____ 
OITIO LAND PAYMF.NTS ' -s-· ' -----
01Tl0 ADMINISTitATIVE COSTS -~_s_l~ll()() ' 3300 ' 16500 -- -
011'30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE ----' ' ' ·--· 

All. OTIIER ' 6600 ' I 650 ' 8,250 ·-··· --
--

' '66..000 ' 192,000 ' 957,000 

r11,1:11.1 fr~ffali ' "000 ' '24.000 -s--i"iti,ooo ~·,·· 
.. -

Tatal ' 67],000 ' 1611,000 ' IHI.~. 
-·--· 

Tol•I Non-fl"illdfrlll mh1111 l.and1i ' 449 000 ··s 112 000 ' ~hi 000 



Bayou Meto Project Chart or Accounts 

FR<:nlllT PROJECT 
NAM, B•voi,a MMO ·"""'· . ., COST 

llf;m4 
Estimate,d Number ofOwnen: .. kOl,INDl!D ' 717000 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS I :m.ooo I 144,000 I 717,000 

Plf6TOCT 
01 LANPS AND DA.MACES .~~·- ~qEJ;!!Q'. COST ' 573,000 ' 144,000 ' 717,000 

.. 
' OJA PROJECT PLANNING 

R.e"-L. £SJ.,_ j_i{5-_Q~PLEMEN.Tfi>LA -j,,i'- - -·· ' ' ' i>~~!~-,.lf(RE.~~-Q.U!~ITION MAPS ' '400 ' '" ' 4,250 
PHYSICAL TAJ{fNGS ANALYSIS ' ' ' PliliLiM.INA.k·v ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF OOMPENSAa,urv ' ' ' ALL OTHiR" 1&"ANALyS~-~MENTS ' ' ' 
~~9"J..!I~li·:1Q·Ns· 

····- -··-·· 
018 ---· 
01810 BY GOVERNMENT ' ' I 
QJ_Bl0 BY-1.0CACsPONsoll run ' 136,000 ' J~M)O_ J_1_ii;ooo 
01930 BY GOVT ON BEIIALF OF LS ····- I ~f'"" ' ~ll!m:• REVIEW OF LS ' 3400 ' ,,. ' 4,2SO -- .. 

CONDEMNATIONS 
.. . .. . . 

OIC 
OICIO BY GO\leRNMENT ' ' -,-· 
OIC20 S:V:i.s~ ,. -·· ' 

-···--

' ' .. - -
OIC30 S_Y_G9VT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ""f"""" --- ' ~lt:llll! k.EY.IEW QF LS I 

.... 

' ----=- _s 
Olif' INLEASING 

--··· 
011)_10 BY GOVERNMENT -s·-· .. ' ' --- - -s:--·- ... 
01D20 PYI-S --·· ·--· ' ' --· 
010:io BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ' ' --·-· 
OID40 REVIEW OF LS ' ' ' ··- - . 

APPRAISAL 
.. 

OIE 
011:::!0- ~-" GOVT {IN HOUSE) ' ·-

... 

' I ... 
011320 BY GOVT (CONTRAC:T) ... ' ' ' OIHJO BYI.S ' .. $ ------11000 ' "000 ii'Yts···· ' ' ' , ..... __ 

aY riovER.NMENT ON BEIIALF OF LS ·- ' ' ' -----· .. .. 
'l! R.EVIEWOFLS ' 1?,000 -- ··- ' 4,2SO ' 21,25_0 

0lF PL jl-646 .\SSISTANCE 
9)f_10 BY GOVP-RNMENT I ' ' . -
OIPlO PYI.S ' J,400 ' "' ' 4.~-~~-
0IF30 BY GOVT ON DEIIALF OF LS ' ' $ 

l!I .... REY.!_EW OP LS 
·-· 

·- l_l_,700 ' "' ' 2 130 ... 

OIG TEMPORARY J>ERMITS/LICENSESIIUGti.'t~F'.ENTRY 
··-

""""~ BY GOVEltNMl™T I 13600 ' """ ' 17,000 
OIGlO BYLS ' ' ' ···-
OIG30 BY GOVT ON DEIIALFOF LS ' ' ' - . 
IIIIQlll! .. REVIEW OF LS 

.. 

' ' ' ' - - -
01050 OTIIER ' ' .. 

'. 
01060 DAMAGE CLAl~S ' fi.~~- -s--- 1?00 ' "oo ···-· ··--

·-
AJ.iJiiJS OIH ·-· -OIHIO·- 8Y_G9_Y.E.RNMENT 

·-· I I ' .. 
01H10- EIYLS ' '.1.,400 s ___ '" ' 4l;50 ··--
OIHJO BY GOVT ON BEilALrOf LS ' ' ' -· --·- - ··-
""~""" REVIEW OF LS - ' I ' -- . ····-

ENCROACHMkNTS AND TRESPASS 
---- ·-

OU 
BY OOVEkNM!:!NT .. ' ' ' 

·-· 
OIJIO __ ,_ 
OIJ20 aYLS ' ' ' iji"jj(i~ ' ' 

-
' BY GOVT ON BEll~LF_OF LS . -

q»,lo REVIEW OF LS ' ' ' -······-
OIK iiiSPOSAl,S --·--o;:~·io PY GOVERNMENT ' ' ' --· 
OIKlO BYLS ____ ) ' ' -

BY OOVT ON 81:lHALF OF LS ' ·-
O\IOO ___ s ' ·- ---"' REVIEW0¥ LS 

-
' ' --~--, ···-· ·-

OILOO_,,_. RJ!:~L PROPJ:51.'fY ACCOUNTABILIT_Y ' . -I ' 
PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 

.. ···4,_~o -----
OIMOO I '400 ' '" I 

bayoometo4 



B•y•• Met• Pr•Jttt Cha.r't bf At~6uDti 

OINOO FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS ' ' ' ... . , ..... ·-·· .. OIPOO WITHDKA.WALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) .... I I s .. ~-
RESERVED FOR lUTURl. .HQlJSAC.11: OSI!; 

... .. .... .. 
I I 01 .... ". "" - ,- .. ···-··----I 

....... ··-·-·"·'" OIR REAL ESTATE PA \'ME.1'!!!. 
O,llll ______ LAN_D PA YM)!;N'tS 
OIRIA BY GOVERNMENT I • ' . .... -·- ... " " . - -
OIRl8 9YI.S ' 294,000 $ 74,000 -$ , )611,00i): 
OIRIC DY GOVT ON DEIIALF OF LS ... ·----~: T' I 

, , REVIEW OF LS -··· 6 Rl)O I 1.700 I 1,500 
OIR2 PL.~l:t4'_AS,Si:st~M_°(£ l"A \'MENTS -9.i~X .. ""'"""'" av GOVERNMENT ' ' $ .... 
OIR2B BYLS $ 

_j ___ 
·····---I OIIUC BY GOVT ON PF.HAI.F OF Ui 1-·-· I . I 

REVIEW OP 1.S ~c: .. 
I . ·---, 

011\l 
" .. 

'JU,MAOE PAYMENTS 
OIR3.I\ av GOVERNMENT ... .. .... "T I $ . .. 
OIR3B DYLS I I $ .... -:1;4&~ :!v~~To~~~HA~,Y .. Of_L$ · $ ' ' .... 

$ ' • '' "' ',, ' I • 
, .. _ 

O\ft:~, '.OJ:H.E~ ' ·-
, .... ' 

OIS DISPOSAL RECEIPTS 
OISIO DISl'OSAL RECEIPTS • R§!~BURS~i[($J..dt,: LAND$ $ $ ' , ... 
OIS20 DISl'OSAL RBClill"TS • Q.~N~RAL.J!.l(J~.i).J.Ck\ • LAN OS $ $ ' ., . .,_ 

' -s-·· -··· OIT LERRD c_~Dl'l'iNo " $ 1,700 ' ''° 2,139 •. 
OITIO ~~l,?JA Y.Ml:i~1', $ ' ... "s" 
OIT20 AD-MI~!S'.~.RJ!.IIYJU";OSTS • 6,800 $ 1,~00- _s 8l00 
OITJ~. ~lt~~.:SISJ'.~ti<l~ ' T' - $ 

$ __ l,400 "j" .. slo- ·, 42$0 ·-·-.. ,,, .. , .. 
Ali......,, ·-:r· j73 000 $ I 000 $ 11'7,000 ·--
Tol1I Ft'd,i;tl: 

.... 
' 48,~ .. _, __ 1,2000 I 60 000-

__ .,,, __ , 
J'.,0_~1 No ... Fedet.-.1: f" mooo $ 1)2,000 $ 657,000 ···--... • 231 000 ' l8000 ' iifooo Total No11°Fl!'denl ml11u1 L•1:1i1,: 

bayoume!DA 



D!i.you Mcto Project Chart of Accounts. 

PII.OJIIC'T rRo,ECT 
N,',MC ~Y~l:I_M~ .. ·---.. -· .... ·- - '" ---- ·····-··-··-·-·--·- .. bWlllil IW:l:lllilll"'-0' .. COST -----·--

ltt111 5 
Eltinumd Numb« of Ownen: "5 ROUND!:!(} $ .i,o«,000 

TOT AL PROJECT COSTS $ 3,ZJ!i,000 ' '""·000 $4,044,000 

l>k()J!!CT 
01 LANDS AND DAMAGES ·---··- bWlllil .. _<QljlJll.<jEJls;)'. (:{)!;IT _SJ,~~MIOO ' 1!<)900() S 404400(! 

""" "" """ 

~IA PROJECT P,½!!~!!'.'f~, , •.. 
REAL ~.~{'.fl;l,$1:,)~~L~~,E!r:!.J{t~N $ $ ' ~~t..l~lNAkY kE ACOUISITION MAPS $ 20,7SO $ .5,190 ' 2S,940 
PHYSICAL, TAJ.;:INOS ANALYSIS ' < . ! ·., ... 

A TI'ORNiiY'S orJNION OF COMPl:iNSABILJIX ' I I "" 

91 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS .. "' -I J . ' "" 

011:J ___ , .1~~~~Sll)~~S 
o.,1~1_o __ ,l;J)'_G.9VEkNMENT ' ' ' , ...... -·· 0)~20 __ ~.JJpcAL SPONSOR <LSl $ 830,000 I 207,.500 $ 1,0li,!50!f" ..... 
OIBW 9Y GOVT ON BF.IULF OF LS ' I . -,----· . 
tjjllill!JI, iJUlVHi!WOFLS I 22,?,( -c:-,_~~.,J.190· s 2!5940 

--O\C CONDEMNATIONS _ _, ···--0\CI0 BY GOVERNMENT I I s " .. 
0IC20 BY LS I I ' 0100 BY oovT·oN-Bt!HALF_Of_LS I I I Ill...,.,. REVI.EW Of L(~ . , I I I 

.... __ 
' ....... 

--- 1NLt:AsiN·c· """ 

O\D 
0IDI0 aY GOVERNMENT I I ·-·. 'i . -··· 
OIDZO- Hy).s···· . -- - ' I . I ·-·-· O"i"ti1:o_ __ B_y_GOVT ON 9BHA1.F OF LS • "". 

-$--·· I 
0\1>1<) flf.'.VU?WOFLS ' ' I ---- . -

-··-.. 
010 APPRAISAL 

" .. 
OIEIO BY GOVT (IN HOUSE)_ I ' -s ---· 
fll}!:2(1 UY ('.o-V'f(CONTR.ACT) ' . ' ' . " 

OIE.30 DYLS 
"" ' 415,000 ' _!~~.750 _s_,_1f-f50 

BY LS ' --·-· I ,-·- ' BY OOVHRNMBNT ON BEHALF OF LS I ' I 
~VIEW OF LS _s __ l_Q~.,so I 15940 I 129,690 , .... 

01i:-- PL '!111-646 ASSISTANCE -· OIFIO PY GOVERNMENT I I ' .. ... 
0IF20 BYLS I 20,7.50 ' ---~•1,!IO S ..... _2~ 11140 
0IF30 BY OOVT ON 1:!_~_~AL~_OF_LS ' ' . s 
i!il!lil REVIHWOJ:'LS $ 10,375 -,--- i,l"io) 12,~t 

.. -·-·"'"' 010 riMP01u1tv PERMITSJLtcENSESIRlGHTS.OF,&NtKY ... ......... 
ijjl!i:""' Bv ooveitNMBNT ···--' 8!000 $ 20,750 I 103,750 ... .. 
01020 BYJ.S ' I ' ___ ,,,_ 

~1,030 av GOVT ON BBIIALF OF LS - ' ' I 
lUWIBW OF LS ' ' I 

010!0 OTIIER ...... s I I -01060 DAMAGE CLAIMS s 41,SOO $ 10,380 ' 51,IUIO .. 
... ____ ,. 

0111 AUDffl 
"" 

011110 DY OOVHR.NMENT I I s 
011120 OYLS ' 2(17~1) I :s, 190' • • 1:5,9.:'0_ 
OIH30 9Y GOVT ON DEIIALF of Ls' I I 

.. 
I ... 

REVTBWOFLS I ' ... :.J 
ENCROACHMENn ANu ikES.PASS -···· . " , .. .,._ 

Oil 
0IJI0 BY OOVERl':!~:H~NT ··---: $ ' 0IJ20 BY LS $ ' 01130 UY 00VT ON BEIIALF OF LS $ ' . I ·-

RBVIBWOFLS ' ) . $ 

OIK DISPOSALS 
0IKI0 D_Y_GgVt:ikNMENT I ' . I .. -·· 
0.1~0 BY LS ' -· . ; I . -
OIK:lO BY GOVT ON BliHALF Ot-' µ; T"". $ ' ,-~r· Jt'3-VIEWOFLS _s $ ; .. .,._ 

REAL PROPEil'l'\'.~~COUNTABILITY I ' : .. :S "" 
01~00 "" 

•.. 
rRo.Jtt.C'f RELATED ADMINISTRATION ; ' mo ' 2!i !MO 

.. 
OIMOO ' 20 7!10 

b•youmelOS 



Char't of Ac,;ounh; 

--·-·· -· . -
1!.lif!O_ l:,.~c;:!!,JT'V/UTILIT\' RELOCATIONS ' I ' . --·· 
O\POO WITHDRAWALS t'PUBLIC DOMAIN LANDi ' ' ' 
01 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HOUSACE USE ' ' ' 
0IR REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS ·- ... " ....... -
0IKI ·-····--OikiA I I ' OHdB $1SUOOO I 3114000 ' 1,917,000 
OIRIC BY GOVT ON Pl!HAl,F OP L$ $ $ ' mi·· REVIBWOP I.S $ 41,500 ' 10,380 ' Sl,8110 
OIR2 f'L 91""'6 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS ',,,., ... 
0IR.2A BY GOVERNMENT $ -, -:s-·-.. ··-· 0IR.28 BYLS ,_ ... ' ' ____ ,.;_ -$ I 
0IRlC BY OOVT ON BEHALF OJ- LS --- . ....... '·-- -: $ I 
liiffill!ll . REVIEW OF LS I I 
0\RJ DAMAGE PA YMlt.l'H'if __ ,_, 

BY OOVBRNMiiNi~" . - ' $ I 0IRJA ··--0IRJB BYL:$ I $ ' ... ~.-~,. .. 
0IRJC BY OOV'r ON oeHALfl' OF LS I I ' .. 
l((jij!/:il:ii llliV1"W OF Lll .• ·- I I $ - " ... .,,. -···-·-
0IR9 .,_OTHER. $ ' ' ··-· 

Ois ·- ·-- - ' -
DISPOS,AL RECEIPTS 

0ISI0 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS• REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANriS ' ' ' -· 0IS20 msrosAL RECEIPTS. OEN~L_i,~U}u'.i ,cR~- LANDf ' $ $ ·-·-
OIT-- iK}l@'Ciu:DITING I 2.~9:()- ~(.:_l296.'.I "··-• 10,375 
O)'.f'.l_O . LAND PAYMENTS ' - '"f' ' OITlO ADMINISTRAT£VE COSTS ' 4\_,.'.100 .,S ____ IO )80 I SI 880 
OtflO- -~ jL 9-1:~ ASSISTJ,,NCB ' I ' ~ttllliii ~LL OTHER I .20,7.:i:_o _ _s ,,,. I 25 940 

Alkw.atlan: . - $313!1 • ltoooti ' 4,044..00I .... 

-~-' 29.1,0:0Q_ -~ 73 000 I l64 O(J-0 
.. 

-· TDY!LF'lfidlf!r111: .. ·--·-
-· 

Tatal Nnn,.Falenll: S 2 944 000 I 737,000 ' 3,680,000 ... 

Total Nvn-Fi11dtr1111 mlSluii· L1md,: Sl411000 I ·:35:3 ooo·· ' I 763.00(I 

bayoumelD5 



Bayou Meta Prnjcct Chart of A.ci,:,,rnnh 

l'l«)JllCT 
NAME 8&\11)\j ... ti) 

Estimnfed Numlxir ofOwlXD: 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 

01 LANOS ANP DAMAC~S 

01 A PROJECT PLANNING 

l llEAI., 11ST ATS SUPPLEMENT/PLAN 
PRIELIMJNARY RE ACOUJSITION MAPS 
PIIYSICAL TAKl'NCiS ANALYSlS 
PRELIMJNARY ATIORNEY'S OPINION Of C0Mt~~~AlHL'i1J"('' 
ALL OTIIER RJ:i ANALYSESIDOCUMliNTS_ ,. , 

176 

' ' • "" I : -: 
• 

rROJECT ... ~,-- COST 

ROUNDED S 1,491,000 

$1,IY3,000 ' 29~,000 .ti 1,491,000 

PifQJ'i:iCT . COST S 1,193,000 ' 298,000 '.I, 1,491,000 

2,200 .. ',., '' 

' ' ' 352,000 ' f ~B Ac.QVISITIONS 
[l·Jl· _,_,_ . ev"GOVERNMENT .... '. $. 01 ~-11,--.,----------------------+-=------+-=---1!8,000 S , +.i(),00!)_1-------1---------+-------1 
018!0 .. ~---· _s_· ---+---l-----1----l ' ' I 8,800 ' !i)ffiil EVIBW OF!,$ l,ll\O _ 

..... ' .... 
$ I 

' ' ' ' $ T . .. 

~O~IDC,,,,-t-'IN~L~E~A~S~IN~G~-------·· 
OIDIO BY GOVERNM.ENT 

-----+c---+~----+~,----+---l-----l----· .. 
---1----l ' I 

0ID20 
01030 
0\D40 

OIE 
OIEIO 
(}_11:';:Z!} 
OIEJO 

QI, 

OIH 
011110 
0,1112!}_ 

,J")Q II( 
-01-,--
~_!JIO "' 

OIJ30 r:. 
OIK 
O\ICIO 
OIK20 
OIKJO 

OILOO 

OIMOO 

BYLS 
BY GOVT ON B.EHAL¥ OJ,' LS--· .. -------+-'!---C.,..,'-----'+''---'+---1---·--· ,,. 

-------+~---+''-----'+''---=+---!---- .,~·1----l ' ' ' ' REVIEW Of LS 

APPRAISAL 
ev oovr (11•(ttO:usEj ·· 
BY oov'f,OONTRA 

-------+"---'+''----'-+-'-'---=-+-----+--$ $ . ·-•-•l-----1 
---------+--- . 

I ' ' ' Bc,Y~LcsSa-----
B_'!' LS 

-------------~-'-'="'--~--•,,•,.,.ooo= -~ .220,00!),_._ ___ _,_ ____ _,_ ___ _, 
$ 

I 176,000 ' ' I 
fW OOVl:!RNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS 
RaVIEWOF LS 

AUDITS 
BY OOVERNMtiNT 
~YLS 
BY OOVT ON BEHALF Ot' L~ , 
REVIEW OF LS 

ifolCK_Q..,.~~ENTS AND TRESPASS 
B_Y_OOVl:iRNMl:?NT 
BYLS 
'ti\.'"o'oVT ON DEHAf.F OF LS 
RBVJBWOF LS 

DISPOSALS 
BY OOVERNMJ:;NI 
BYLS 
BY 00'\iT 

0

0N BEi IALP OF LS 
fBvrnwoPLS ... .. 
REAL ~.RO~E~).:,Y'"AccotiNTADILITY 

'l'fiOJRC'I' RELATED ADMINISTRA TJON 

_,,., 

-s- . -
' ' ·····f----1 

' 44000 ' ----+-'--"""'"+-'---''-"' "ooo~~•'--"""'ooo=+----+---... _ _..._ __ _, 

- .. 
... _, 

I ' I 
I 8,l!OO __ S ,.,oo I 'T1 ooo-
' ' • 
I J .. . . 

... , .... '" .• • - I I .. • s $ .. ... -• I $ 
I I $ . 

. . -
·-• $ $ 

'"' --I $ • - . .. -, I . I ··--
' I . - "j 

·s -- -- $ .! -·· ··--

' BSOO ' i'loo I II 000 

bsyoumeto6 



Ba.you Meto Projeet Cha.rt of Aceounts 

0INOO FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS ' ' ' ---- ···-··----- ···-·· ·-·-·· 
q_l_l'.QQ_ ~jHDRAWALSlPuoL1c DOMAIN LAND\ ' ' ' 
OI RESERVED FOR FUTURE HOUSACE USE ' ' ' .. ·- _,,_ 

-· OIR REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS - . - . - ·---·-
0IRI LAND PAYMENTS ---- .. ···-
0IRIA BY OOVl:::RNMLNI ' • • 0IRIB EIYLS ' - • 471 000 • IIK,000 ' 589,000 
0IRIC HY ooYi'~oN BfHALP(iis ' ' ' iffil,.,;,., RbVIEWOt-'LS 

-·· ....... 

' 17600 ' 4'00 ' 22,000 

"" PL n""" ASSlifr A.Nci"rA v'MENTS -·-· 01R2A- 'iiYOOvWMENT ··· · · · · - - ' ' ' ·----~~9-- aV'LS._.. .. . . .. 
' ' ' OIIUC BY GOVT ON BEIIALF OF LS ' ' -s-· 

()'.1k;:mf\:;i REVIEW OF LS -s--·- • ··-·--

' OIRJ DAMAGE PAYMENTS ·-o_uu-'- HY OOV~RNMENT -·-· -· 

' ' .. , .. ' 0IR3B BYLS ' ' . ------=- -~ 
OIR3C BY GOVT ON B~IIALF OF LS ' _$ __ ' llEVTF-WOFl--.,;; ""s"" --- _, • ····-0\R9 OTHER ' ' • 

- ·- ----
0IS PISPOSAL RECEIPTS 
01610 msrosAL RECE1rTs. REIMBURSEM~is-(c~).:.L~kos ' ' ' 

-· 

0IS20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - 01:::NERAL FU~q_(c_~)- LANDS ' ' ' 
0IT u:RRD cREDi-r1NG ' 4,400 ' 1,1_00 ): __ _:_Moo 

LAND PA YMfNTS 
.. 

0ITI0 ' ' -~-' 01no ·~0M1N1s1RATNE cosTs ' 17,600_) 4400 S 22000 --
01''1'30_ - ----·-

PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -____ s I I 
~l:t-!l!lt Al.1-0TIIER ' 8800 • 2,200 ' 11,000 ···-

"'""" 

$ I 193,008 ' 299,000 • l,4!>1,000 
-··· 

Till•i"•IJl"t(llflr11.1: ' 124 000 ' -·- . 31.000 ; 1~4.000 --
Total -· $1,069,000 ' 2611.~. _(j-,337 000 

--·· 
Total No.-Jttdcr•I ' S98 ooo-· I -· ' 1~0 000 • 748 000 
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

l'II.OJECT· 
.. -·---------+---l----_j_ ___ J_w••m~ ... ~I.j.lJ!t;lll:!!ii.~L...!co~sTi:___j 

Hem 711. 
1-----1="="""=~-r.-l~~~-,io.'MnCi-8: : _______ ·----------+--~•~11-----+-----+----+~•~o~""="'="'----+-"'~'~''°="'°=-, 

>-----+=T~O~T~AL=PR~OJ=E~CT=C~O~S~T=S _______ _, ___ ,__ --···· ---· ·····- ... S l,4ll,OOO S 

t---1-------------- --- PII.O,F-1 •• 'T 
OI !.ANDS. AND DAMAGES AMQl.!l:O'. CONTINClENCY OOST S I 431 000 S 

PROJECT PLANNING -----------+----+-----+-------1-------1---------l-- .... 
~LJ:;StAresuPPLE'MBNTIPLAN s s s ... ----+----~ 
PREITMINARYRE!"AC0UISITIONMAPS 5 ,i,1150 5 1,210 S 6,o60_+·-·_··_· ---+-----I----_, 
fH.vs1C'AL TAKINGS ANAI.YSTS 5 S . __ ·:= _s. ___ ..c.., ___ ----l--------l------1 
•'"'•"•'cu"M"1N"","'•v""'A"TI"o"•"'N"'e"v~ •• ~o"',=1N=1=o=N~O=F~CO= .. =,=s=N=s,~.=,=u=T=Y,-+7,--.--.-----,),_"_··· ___ -+,., ___ -+-----+------+----l 
ALL OTHEJt Jtll'. ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -s·. . _ _:_ _s•----"-'-'-'------''--l-----+------+---

'"'0'"'1B,-----+.-M"""'u,""1s""1T'°1o""N""s,---------------- ---+-------+'-----+----+------+----· 
·-· -+----I .. 

01e10 BY GOVERNMENT --------~~~---=~+--"·---•-i---
0IB20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR l_!,S)_ ..... 4S,SOO $ 2~~-~00 ··1----1-----+-----l 

s s 
s 194,000 s 

0IDJ0 BYOOVTONBJ::;HALFOfLS __________ -+~~=,+~-~= S 
Q}-111M, REVIEWOFLS .. - 1,21~~ $ ___ _(i,Q@'-+----+------+---_, 

s s 
s 4,SS0 ' 

-I s 
0IC CON.QE~N~i.~·r~IO=NS~ ____________ _, 
01cw-·-- B_Y_@VBRNMENT 

··---1----+----+-----+-----l 
-+,-----+-------+------+-------+-·· .. --• 

~iC19 BY LS I 
0IC30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS s 

RBVl~W OF LS s 
OID INLEASINC 

-
s 
s ---!~----+'-'---+--· .. 

~-l--'-------''-'-'''-------l••··· 

' s "Cl----+------+------1 

T-·· ' ' 
·-

I 
om10 eY oov·eRNMENT "o=m=,~,-''•"'•t"Llt·. . - - .. ~------------- s 
01mo BY_Q9VT ON BEHALF OF 1-S 
01040 REY.!_EW OF LS 

·- _s s 

' s :----------;~•~---+--··· 
---l--'~-~-l--'-------''-'-'''------·-·· 

~-A~~RA,-e-,•,,•,,•,,L===------- -----+'-------l-----'---· .. 
OlifiO- B_Y_G9'cVaaT~ON~H"O"U'°S":'E;l,----______ --+'~---+'~-----+~---···- -------1---------1----_, I s ' -
jITif:fu"-· BY GOVT(CONTRALT) --------1--'------'-l =---+~---+----+-----
01~ =~~u~----- 121= ' s ' =s-··· 24W) s 

BYU 
BY GOVeRNMENTON DllllALF OF LS 
IUNiitWOFUi ===~~------·· 

.. 
' !i'7,000_ 

' ' s 24.250 

s ' s ' s _6.~ ' 
---+----+-----+----

30 310 ·-C------1 
0IF PL 91-646 ASSIST A NC~ 
"',~1,=10,----+a~y~oo=-v,IiiiiM~,N~T==------- ----=--~1--'-----
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PROJ&.'T PkOJl!CT 
NAMI!. BilYOU Mtit,;t ,...,, '---------- :'/ COST 
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010 TEMPORARY PIERMITS/LICENSES/RJGHTS.OF•ENTRY 

.. 
1m~ aY aovBR.NM.liNT $ 200 s so s 2so 
01020 BY LS S S $ 
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... ·-
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-- """ ·- -·· 
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Ill , REVIEW OF LS I 100 I )0 $ 1)0 
OIRl Pl,91 ....... ASSISTANCJ: PAYMENTS 
OIR2A DY GOVERNMENT I $ ' 0IR.28 DYLS I ' ' 0IR2C BY OOVT ON BEHALF OF LS I -, $ - .. , ..... -
fflllmlii ~:;;;;;MENTS -, - ·c - ·, 
9J.~-
OIR3A BY GOVERNMENT $ $ $ 
OIR~9 PYLS $ $ ' OIPJC DY GOVT ON 9EflAl,F OF 1..S $ $ $ ... 

REVIEW OF LS ' ' ' . 
". .. ··-·--· 

0IR9 OTHER $ I '· "" ·~-- ·- ·--· . ·--
-· "" ... , --·-· 

OIS DISPOSAL RECEIPTS 
01510 p_g;_~s~ ~p1i11~1s, 7_R£1~1:JJJ.~etiteRr~·;;ck'i":"LANos I I $ 
01520 QJSJ>qSAL Rl:lCl:lll'_'fS_:_GE~EMLJ'.tlND (CR) - LANDS I I $ 

OIT LERJtJ) CRtOfTfNC $ " ' IO ' " ····- -·-·---
0ITI0 LAND PAYMENTS $ ' ' -

" 

0IT20 ADMINJ.STRA TIVE COSTS $ 100 I :JO I ......... _ 13_0. 
0IT30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE 

$ ., ...... - -
I I .. - . - . ·-·-----ll'lllli ALL OTHER I ,o I 10 ' 60 ·····-·. .... 

·-
$ !l,IOO $ 14,000 ' ...... -·· 

. "" -·-
Tollll Fedrral: $ I 000 -,---coo,f ' I 000 --··-- .. 

Total Non-Frderal: ' $ 13,090_ _s...=~itOOO ·--· 

.. , .... -- -· 
Total Non•Frdt<l'al inlbltt Landt: ' 4000 I I 000 ' '000 
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l'ltoraCT 1'1'.0JEGT 
t-"""--'-t"~ay,o~•~--~---------------+----t-----+-----t-~ .CONJ'lliPHNcy COST 

liem9 
t---t-•_ .. _--_ ... _N_=_bo_,._f_Ow_=_• ___________ +----'~•t-----+-----+----+-"•aoall!!..Djri~ ~(_"18-,:,ooo 
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OI l.ANPS AND PAft'IAC:RS 

OIA PROJECT PLANNING 
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OIB ACQUISITIONS 

- .s .. 
190 S 

' ' ' 

PRl)Ji!(.."'l" 
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0IBI0 
===~--------------+----+-----+,-----+------.. ---· 
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01830 BY OOVT ON HfHALI' OJI LS ____ s_ s s -~-----+------t-----1 
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REVIEW OF LS ' I 
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0\Hl0 jjy·is· S IS,000 S 3,750 S 111,750_ _ ··-

BY Ui 5 S .. ______ ____:_ )~------+-----+------+-----! 
DY GOVERNMENT ON B1?J·~~-LF_OF:LS _______ -+7j_~=+-e-l---=-t-e•~~=c+----+------+--
REVll::iW OF LS S l.750 S 9 .. 0 S 4,690 ---· 
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0IFI0 BY GOVl::iRNMl::iNT 

OIO _____ ft~'(iRARY PE~l'l'.S/LIC_El'_!S_E_S{l!l~G~HT=S-O=F~·E~N~T~R~Y,-_1----1-----+-----+-----+------+---_, 
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01060 DAMAGE CLAIMS 

"0~11~,--+A~u=o~rr=,~----------=~-i==~--~----011110 BY OOVHRNMHNI 
OIH2D BY LS 
01!-llO BYOOVTONBEIIALFOFLS 
1111-- REVIEW 0¥ LS 

i)TI~ ..... ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS 
oiTio" ·•iV GOVl:!.R.NMBNT 
0IJ20 SY 1.S 

' . _$ ___ ,_ 
. ___ s_poo 

' ' 750 

' -

' 
' I 
I 

' _,_ 
-s··-- .. - ' ' 380 ' I 11110 

----+~---!----!-----t-----1 
940 ' I 

' 190 I 
-----t-e-----+----+-----+-----t ' I 

' I 
-- .... ·- -----t-----+-----t 

-:r·· --
I 

I ' .... ----+-----t I ' ' 
~JlO BYGOVTONBEIIALFOFLS __ 

R~VIJ?:WOFLS -- ---------------+-----; ' ' 
"" DISPOSALS --
0IKI0 DY GOVERNMENT 
0IK20 BY LS 
01IOO HY GOVr\)N BEHA!.F oF LS 

m1-...;.1tEVTEW OF LS 

:-----+',-----t-----t-----e--... ,,, ·-
----=---+----+----- '' ···--

----+e----+------+~-----,- . 
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···--
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0INOO FACILITY/lITILITY RELOCATIONS ' _,_ ' ·-·· 
OI~·-··· WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LANDI ' ' ' -
Oi ---

RESERVED FOR FUTURE HOUSACE USE ' ' ' 
_,,_ --- ···-·---

.... 

OIK REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS 
.Q!!C: ~I} f'A\'M,EN'rS _________ ...•.. -- ·---··--·-0IRIA BY GOVERNMENT -,----, -'--·-·· 0IRIB BYLS ' 248000 ' 62000 ' 3!0000 - ... "' ·- -
0IRIC BY ClOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ' ' REVIEW OF LS ' 1,SOO ' ],0 ' 1,IUID 
01&2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 
0IR2A BY OOV6RNMl::iN'r ' ' I -- . -----·---·--· ----· .. --
Q_11l2B_ BYLS _______ ...... ·--·- .. . -··--··---·--- ····-·---

_(_ __ _ s··· _________ I 
0\RlC BY GOVT ON ~(l~A!,F QF L_S ' ' ' !0011111" REVIEW OF LS ' ' ' OIRl DAMAGE PAYMENTS. 
0IRJA BY GOVERNMENT ' ' ' --·--- -·-·· -
0IRJB BY LS I $ - ·--·-··---·- _., ' - . ----
0IRJC BY OOVT ON BHHALF OF LS . -- -, 

··-·-·-·-
_$ ____ , ____ , 

RHVIHWO¥ LS ' ' ' ··-··--·- -
0IR9 OTHEK 

"""'"" --·· 
_, ___ - _, ' ~·ts= 'iiiSPOS.AL RECEIPTS 

()_IS_I_O_ DISPOSAL RECEIPTS· REIMBURSEMENTS fCR) • LANDS ' ' ' Q.!.~9 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS· GENERAL FUND (CRl • LANDS ' ' ' 
0IT LERRD CREDITING ' "' ' 90 ' .. , 

. -·· ---
0ITI0 LAND PAYMENTS I I I --- -·-·"fJOO ···- ·-·-···-
0IT20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -- ' ' '80 s 1 880 
OTiio-- i-L 91-646ASSISTANCE ' ' ' AL1.0THF-lt ' 750 ' 190 ' ... -- " - .,. .. -- -

7UOO Allacatlall: -- ·-- ---·· 
_, :no.toe I s 387 nnn 

-·----- Tii~I Federal: ' 11,000 -'---~·-~- ' 14.000 __ - . ----·· 
··-·· ·-··· 
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1
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PIWJBCT PII.OJEt"T .,..,, , ....... , .. _, __ 
OON'ITNll~C,Y. (..'OST 

lwnlG 
Estirruwid Number Df Owners: 2Q 11.0UNDW s~ooo 

-·····- TOTAL PROJECT COSTS ··--·····-·-··· . ' .... , $ SIS,000 $ 1)0,00(I $ 114~,ooo 
PFIOJf¼.'T 

01 •. ,,_.,_, LAl"jQS.~D_p.,,~pES •un•••• C.:OS'r J_~J.~19.!~L $ 1:10,000 $ ll•U,000 

OU. PROJECT PLANNING 
... UrPLBMENTIPLAN_ .•.... ' ' .s .. - . ·- .. -· ..... ,_,,, .... ,_,_ ···--·-

~-A~QU.!$1YJON.~~S._. _1_1,1~-_s fa $ iiio · 
iC..INOS ANAL VSIS I I $ 
ATI'OJijiBV•S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY I $ $ 

$ $ $ 

OIB A tllSITIONS _____ ,. __ ,'"'. ., ... -
OID\O BY OOVERNMENT ' I I 
01D20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR fl.SI I 4Q:ooo __ y-·- iO;O!)(( s ___ s_o,ii,'[o~ -
01D:;\O DY OOVT ON BEHALF OF LS I 'f I 

REVIEW OF LS ___ . , ... I I 000·--I '" $ 1,250 

01c .. CONDEMNATIONS ···-··--··-"""". ,,, . ···-·-OICIO BY OOVERNMEN'T ' ' $ 
'"' ,. '' ... 

OIC20 ans ' I -,-· -· -· .. " OIClO DY OOVT ON DEIIALF OF LS I I ' .. I iii.,, REVIEWOFU . I ___ :i:-:---- .. ,, _.;:_ -' 
' .. .. .. .... •... 

OID INLEJ.SINC ··-· .. . -.. 
01D10 BY OOVERNMENT I I I .... ·-01D20 BVLS I I I 
OID30 ~y~~~~1:~~L(_6~·u;·· I $ $ 
OU~ $ $ ' ... ·-
OIB APPa,\I.UL .. , .. , . 
OIEIO DY OOVT tJN IIOUSB\ I I I 
~IH20 UV OOVT l-"ONtRAC'n I $ ' - ······-·-_1_10000 I 'J'ooo • I m100 

$ $ $ 
RNMt:lNTON tH~HALPOF l,S $ ' ' . 

oir~s .. $ 5,000 ' 1,2SO ' -~.~1>0. .. 
PL 91"'46 ASSISTANCE 

...... 
-·••' ·-0IF\0 DY GOVERNMENT .. , I $ I ' •• • r 

OIF20 BYYL ...... • 1,000 ' 250 ' OIF30 :!~~roit-:BH~LF_QF_Y $ I ' ... 
ijiliii! I "" $ 130 ' -·· . 
9'i~:;". TEMPORARY PERMJTSILICENSES/RIGIITS.OF0 ENTRY 

.. ' ... .. 
·· li:YJJ9.YE!!NMENT ' 4,000 1· 1;~=-: J,009_ 

p_ip~-~ BY LS • ' . .,., ····--· O\G!O BYOOVTON BEIIALFOFLS s ,,., __ s ' Jt.EVJEWOf'LS ·-. j . ···- ' . s $ 
010~0 OTIIER s ' I .. 
01060 DAMA.OE CLAIMS .. $ 2,000 I 500 ' 2,SOO .. ~--··••·· ..... ---... , ,., __ . ···••' .. . .. 
OIH 

:~~~BRNMBNT 
... ... 

f!)_ttllr-· • • s ·-·-· . T---
011120 DYLS $ 1,000 $ ,,. ' l,2S0 .. '""' 
~11130 ~s:wro~l:~~~!\U' OF LS • ' I ·----$ 1--· I .. .. 

ENCROACHMENTS ANP TRESPASS 
. ·---O\J , .. , 

;g£~ BY OOYl:!kNMBNT ----' I I ·-···· ····-BYLS ,.,.. $ $ ' ......... 
OIJl-0 BY GO\ITON DI!IIA~~J>J:..LS • ' ' RHVIHW OPLS .. s .,.:s---·· I """"'"-

ilJSPOSAIJJ 
..... -•""' 

OIK .. 
OIK\O BY GOVERNMENT • • -,--
OIK20 BYLS ' -,- ... $ . 
0IKJ0 BY OOYT.!)r.f)~!;:ll;td:Lf'°OF LS I -, $ .. 

RHV~W OJI LS """ 
s I $ --- . .. 

Mi:AL PROPJi;RTV ACCOUNTABILITY """ ·- $ ' I -· 
0ll.OOT,_ .... .. __., __ 

PROJECT RELATED ADM1rIISTIUTION 1000 
. .. 

O\MOO $ • ,,. ' I 2SO 

bayool'IMtto 10 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

-. 
p0e,lN,,OO,,_-l"'FAc,,Ce,l,oLl,..TY.=IUc,T.,,IL2ITY,.,__,,REe,LOC,=,eAs,T.elO,,.N,.,Sc_ ______ -f-'S'----'-+"-' ----'-!~(::.._ ·-· -------+----1 •,-,,oo=-+-wmm==-RA=w-.-LS-"=.,II8=L-1c=•-o-.. -.-,-N-LA_N_D_I _____ ,..,----+,-----+-,----+----+-----+-- . ··-

01 RESERVED flOR nm,.rRE HOf,JSACE f,JSE ' $ $ 

OlR R.EA.L ESTATE PAYMENTS 
OIIU LAND PAYMENTS 
OIRIA BYOOV61.NMHNT -$~=)--······ _ _s_·=·=--·-·_··· __ ·,..·_· ____ +-__ _, 
Oik!B l:JV L8c.--======~---------+;'-"'3"3"000"Y--!$f---'"'IJ9". 000=.,..;l __ !c,4,,2 "'°=+----f-----+----1 OIIUC 8YOOVT'ONBEI-IALFOFU: $ $ $ 

UVIBW Ofl LS .•. . S 2,000 S 500 $ .. 2,s.00. _ .. i+:t- ~~~,:~.~=~~~.~,P~\'.ME~.TS __ . __ ·--····-···---f-~---+~----+~---1----1-----I-----I $ $ I 
OllUB BY LS 
Ol lUC BY oovr ON BEHALF OFLS 

REVIEW OF LS 

OIR9 OTHER 

0Ul20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS• OENERAL FUND LCRl • LANDS 

~.~,T~-~L~E~RRD=~c=u:=.~,r=,~.~o=_-_-_-_----····· .. ·-· 

$ 
I 

$ 
I 
I 

' I ... 

' T-· 

I 

$ 
$ 

' • • I 
T" . ·-· ... 

., -- -

I ....... "i .,_ .. 
!00 $ l)Q 

OITIO l..r\ND PAYMHN'I'S._==-----------+~---....+~--i·l~·i·~~ .. tf~~~~~}'~;c~0.c!'
51

"
5'------------+,!---"=-1--!,--

I $ 
I 2,000 I ,00 

I I 
~LLOTHER ' 1,000 I --~~o 

:s:))ft'oo .. s··· mono 
1---------------···· ... , .. , ,., . ___ J')lll~~IF~.r=•"~'~'---------------+-'--~•,~ $ 14,000 J 4,000 

Total No.,.li'C!dcn.h - ·.,-· ,o.l;@_ J 126000 

Totlll No11°Fed,n.l iuluu• LHdt: I MIIOO • 17000 

I 200,000 
I 
I 

I 

' I . . 
. C. 
I 

I 
... -..... . . ··-···--1---1 

J 
I 6)0 
$ 
I 2,500 

' ...... ' .. _) :.11.0: . 
I 1MUOO 

• 18,000 ·-----+----! 
I ,z1 ooo 

' 28!1 000 

beyoul1191Q10 



Bayou Meto Project 

'""'"" NAME 81vo1.1Mtto 

OIA 

hHI II 
Hlll.imallld Numb« uf Ownllt'll: 

tofAiiiiioiicr·costs 

PROJJ:s:'f PLANNING 
N 

, A UISITTON MAPS 
GS ANALYSIS 

Chart of Accounts 

19 

l>R.OJ.ECT 
COST 

$ $ $ 
$ ),950 $ 990 $ 4,940 

' ' . 

PROJECT --· CONTINGCNCT. COST 

kt)UNt::1£[) $ 671000 

' 542,000 ' 136,000 $ 678,000 

I "42000 I IMOOO I 671000 

PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S Ol'rNION OF COMPENSABILITY 
ALL OTlll:iR RH ANALYSI::.S/~U~-~~,:s. . •.•.. . . 

s $ $_ ........ ·---0----+------+----1 
'····. ·-.. --'·-----'--l-'---'-+----+----f-----1 

- ... ---+-----! 

.... ·---------+---+----+---+---+--- .. 
OIC C:ONDEMNATiONS .•. ·-· .. 1------1 

...... OICIO BYOOVHRN~~.N.'(. -------------!-~$---'-l-$!-----'-l--c$ ___ +----1-··· 
OIC20 BY LS =-------------+~'---1~''----+a-'---+--··" ..... ---+---f 
OtClO 8.V_QPVT_QN t)B.tl,oA,.LFccOs,FwLS"'-----------+!$'---'-l-'!-----'--1 $ l/iiiilll(&kB~v;:]1~ew~ofF]iLsC:-============::P•C=::::::U•==-· . J __ ., ... 

····---+-----+----+-----+----+ 
aO~IP~-+'l~N=Li'.A""'S"l~N=G-----------... 
P.0,;l;;D;;IO;--+;D;;Y,;0,cOc-VE=RecN"'M"E"NT"-------- .. !. S $ 
0IPlO BY LS ......... ·----l-~•----'-l-~S ___ _c+!S'----'-l-----1------1----
0IDl0 BYOOVTONBBJIALFOFLS $ $ $ 

OltMO REVIEW OF LS --------+'''---'+'S----'+''----'-I-----.. --
"=~+==~---... .. ·-·f-----+---f 
011:l -·-Ar~~•~'-~==-------------+~----1-.· 

1••~11!~,•~ .. D~Y~OO-VT~C-/IIN~H~O~U~s~e•._.__ ________ . ..• 5 --·-'·+!----'-+-'!----'-1----+----+----l 
OISZo BY oo,_VT_(£Q!!_o_N_,_.RA_. _c-r_J.::::::::::::::::::::::~~'=..~oo::~=:J"~l!l·t_i'_J!!!,ZlQ_j_ ___ 1-_...::=:::t===~ OIBJO "'-Y-~- !I: $ 93 7$0 

9YI.S ......... +•1 __ ... __ ·+!-----'-1-;;1 ___ +---+--·· 
DY OOVBR.NMENT ON Bl::HALt" OF LS ------+~'==--+~'--==+''-=~-~ ..... 
REVIEWOFLS .• 5 19,750 $ '1,940 5 24,§2() .. , 

r.,t,1""46ASS1STAN(;E 
0IFI0 BY GOVERN~ 
~.IJ:20 BY LS 
OIPlO BYOOVTONBEIIALFOFLS 
ffl RBVIBW OF 1,8 

--- Aui.irrs OIH 
OIHIO BY GOVERNMENT 
~- D,Y_LS 
,RIJ:1.30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF' OP l.$ 

1fBV1EW Of' 1.S 

Oil ENCROACHMEN'l'S AN~J:R1i:Sl"A$S 
0IJI0 BY ~YEIU':l'¥l::JiT 
OIJ20 =~ ~\IT ON BBHAI.F OF Ul OIJ~O 

RBVTBWOF LS ... 
OIK DISPOSALS 
OIKIO BY OOVBRNM~t,if' 
OIK20 BY LS 
,01100 BY oov'r"ON aenALF oF Ls .. . 

REVIEW OF LS .. 
OILOO REAL raorERTI 11.c;¢:'OjJN1'APn,1TY 

O\MOO rROJECT KtLATf:.D ADMINISTRATION 

. . 

... 

.. 
-

..... 

s I ' . 
' ... 3.~5.0 • "" • 4114c, 
I s s ,., -
I s I 

... 
.. 

' I s ... 
I I ' s s ' s I T. ., .... 

s s ' """ 
$ I I 

'"" 

' s __ . I . .... 
I s I .... 

... ... .. .. s I • 
• 39SO ' "" . ',- '"'° 

. ....... ... ,._ 
.,, __ 

... .. 
.. 

.. 
.... 

·- . ... 

-· ..... __ 
.,_ -..... 

.. .,... 
""' 

,._ 

·-



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

0INOO FACIUTYIUTILITY RELOCATIONS 

,,o,,Ti'OOc,-,._-+"W-'fr,..·H,,· b,,i>A.,-""W"A"'"L,cS;_,..,p_,u,.B,.Li,,cc,OO,,· ,,M,,;.,,-·i',.,_N.,,°L',,.!:N"". De,>•c.....· ----+'''------'-+-'$· _· ·_· _·· ·_· -'+"'s"_·_··_··_· -----'·-'-+·-··_-_-_··_· -+-- ····· ... . " .... 
01 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HOUSA.CE USE $ $ $ 

$ 
$ 

' s .. f" -.... _ 
$ 

OIS DISPOSAL RECEIPTS ... , .... ,,. . .... ==-------+----+-----+----+----+-----
0ISI0 DISPOSAL UCI.Hfl'I'S. R81MBURSEMBNTS ,ca,• I.AND~ s ' 

··--·--

' ~i~if 01sPOsAL.r«.ECe1PiS-oP.NP.RALFVND<cR),LANos .. ~. ·c· . -. -
OIT l.ti:RRD CREDfflNG .. I .... 1.~1, _ _s ·, . s 

490 I 246$ 
I ' ' .. -__ _I 7900 s 190) I .... 

I $ $ 
I ;1950 I 990 $ , .... -... .. .. ,._ 

AllotatlO~) I '42000 s 136,!!! • '?*,~-
·-•1--------------------+--Total Ji'l!'deral: I ~(i ooo- ·c 14,000. J_, __ 1p,ooo 

I I 122000 s .,. 000 

I '26R 000 • 67000 ' 335 000 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Aecounts 

l'JtOJECT 
NAME D•vou M.to 

E!stim.alod Numbr,r of Owm:n: 20 

TOT AL PROJECT COSTS ' 92,000 

PROJI!CT 
01 LANOS ANO f)AMACES .. ' COST $ 92,000 

OIA PROJECT Pl.ANNIN(: "s;,UP'°P~t"EM~F,N=,=r~IP~l,~A~N--------1~1---1c,~---+.---+---$ 
A Ul$fT'ION MAP$ $ 1,000 $ 

PIJY$TCAL TATCINOS ANALYSIS $ $ 
PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMrEiNSABILITY $ S 
ALL OTIIER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS .... t_., . ..... S 

250 $ 1,250 

' ' '"' ..... 
' 

rROJEiC'T 
~QW.ll':iQIDiC)'_ -- .. (..'OST 

ROtJNoep s 116 O()J 

' 24,000 ' 116,000 

$ 24,000 $ 116,000 

~1:s·-~OlfilllQ~Ns!c·= .. 
1)\910 9YOOVF.Jt.NMJ,NT $ $ S 
01020 BY LOCAL SPONSOR iLS\ S 40,000 'i S .~.~- .• , . 

,.,,., __ ......, ________________ ,, 
... 0IC CONDEMNATIONS F.,'"1ccc1-,-1=eccv"oo=v=•=RN~MccEccNT='--------------1-$---- ·· ·s - 1·,•-•---,1----,=----1----1 

0IC20 DYLS .•.• $ .•• ,._:,~-------+'~---,----,-----1----f 
F.,-c,c"')"0-1=8:CVccOccD-V=T-D~N7B~E-·171A-L-F-D-F-LS-·------. ·- _s $ $ 

1181 REVIEWOFLS ....• ---~:----+"'---¥''----+'''----+----+-----+----I 
OU) 1Nt..£ASIN'G .. ·- --------------+----+-----1'=---+----+-----+---. '•. ---
01Dio- eYGOVe"RN~M-E_N_T--------------+-,---~,----_-1_-.. ::::::::::::::!::::::::::._+·-·_--_···_-_ ... 
01020 PY LS. s ________ ·s-_···--~+c';---,----+-----+----1 

E'-clD?'c:"-1=B'cVccOccDC:VTc'='Dc'NccBc'E=l=IA~L~F~O~F~LS~-----·· 5 S S 
01040 REVIEW OF LS ------+'~--+''~----+~'---+---+-----a.j--•·•~~---

--------------1-----1-----;1-----1-- ·-· -·· 
om ··-· _ ~~~JM~0SA,.· "L===------------+,----1.~-·-----
(1_1_e10 BYGOVTHNHOUSE!l 5 ..... S .. ··---';----+----+-----t----t 
OIIUO DY GOVTtCQNT~~) ----------+'·~--=+'•--......,=-t-•,-......, __ __,_ ... 
OIBJO BY LS S 20,000 5 ~.000 S 2~,0Q0-1-----t------+----t BYLS--···-·· .... S S )~ 

BY00vP.ttNM£NToNesnALFoFLs s_ s s --~1----1-----+----_; 
~•~sv~•~s~w~o~•~c~•~-----------·- ___ s ___ ~Looo=+<'--~1 ~"~•+'•~~~~'~'~"+----+-----+---·-----

.. , .. -t----+----+---t 

0\K DISPOSALS ----------+,---.. 
OIKIO BYOOVERNMfNT ------------15 ----+;''-----+';-----1----"0"1K"ID,,_-;,D"'V"L"'s~== .. ~.~. _,... ..., _$_, $ $ "·1-----+----t 
0IKJ0 BY oovr ON BHH-,t-,~o~,~L-.,------.. -_-_-_-_-_-_-:-_...,..,,,_ __ +;,~--- '". ··- _$ ___ -+----+-----! 

RHVf1;1w OP LS s s s 

. .. -1----f 

OiLOO REAL raorERTI AC~PJ:l~N"T~•~a•~••~iTV~------ ..... J ' --+----+-----!--· . ·--
0IMOO l'RO.IECT RltLATli:D ADMINISTRATION 

-t-,-,-,,"'ooo""'+-,,---~2=~<f-s -~,~,,~.-t-----+----.. 1----+ 
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Bayou Moto l'rojoct Chart or Accounts 

.. 
OINOO FA.CILtT\'fUTILITY J\ELOCA.TIONS I -'-· -·-·· .. ' -·-. . -··· Oll'OO wtTHDR.A WA.LS il"UBLIC DOMAIN LANDl I I I 

01 RESERVED FOR FUT\.!.l!i[: •. J:19\.!~!}l!;_H,~~ I .. ... ·' ....... " - , •••• : 5 
- "·--·--····-"-·. . . .. . .. 

OIR A.EA.I, ESTATE PAYMENTS 
OIRI l,AND PA. VMENTS 
OIRIA BY OOVERNMBNT ' I ' OIRIB BYLS ______ ,., ........ 5 10,000 I l,000 $ ,ll.~---· - ... .. .. , 
~1~:\<;; . ~X.9().Y,T.01'<! ~~ALt:,OJ-".LS,_ ·-·- ·,·-··-········. $ $ 

~view OP.~~ ........... I 2000 I 100 I 2,00 
011'2 PL Pl'°"" ASS1S'tAl'rlC£ PA"iME~'.fS .. -··-···-· 011'2A BY GOVl:illNMHNi ..... ... _I I s 
OIR2B iii:ia~"fl:~~AL(O.F_LS I I I 
~l~C I I I 

I I I -······ .. .. . ... , . 
01113 DAMACI PAVMJNTS .... ,,, __ 
OIIUA PY OOVERNMl!NT ' I ... x:--· ·-
OIRJB BYL.S I ·, -···· I ... 
~IIOC BY OOVT ON tJEHALf o-r-..:s···" $ I • ·- , .......... ,_ 

REVIE:WOP LS ' . ' ··--- I . 
OIR9 OTHER • ·, ' ..... 
OIS 

~~:;.tt::c':~~~-;M~URSEMENTS fCR\ • LA NOS OTsro-- I I I 
§iSlo . . f:?~~~.AL_JtECEl~S..::...GiNBRAL FUND tCIO • LAND$ $ I $ -·'" , ... _ - .... ,,,, ... _ orr'_ .... lERIU) CREDITING I ,oo ' IJO ' 630 ... , ..... 
0.1:i:i.o LAND PAYMENTS I ' $ . . ... 
011'10 ADMJNISTRATIVE COSTS I 2.000 I ><Ml -~ ··--. ~:,,oo:~ 
OITIO Pl, 91•1.Wi ASSISTANCE ' : .. , . ' ALLOTIIER ..... ..... _$_11~ "2l1f"-j I z,o 

., __ , .. . . s ., I .. 000 ' 116 Ak•lio11: ... , . .. , .. ____ . . 
I-··- ... 

Tohll Ftdual:' '""' 
$ ·- 14,000 . . ·---~,P.00 ' 18000 

... 

Totlll I 71000 $ 20,000 $ 98,000 ·-·--·. 'ft.tllll Non-Fedenil mtm,, l,andll ' 68000 ' 171100 I 8H'M:)0 

bayoumeto12 



Bayou Meto Project 

'"""" NA.MB Bot1vou ~to 

Chart of Accounts 

>MOUNT 
PROJECT 

COST 

t---cc'""'m~ll'-c~--~-------------+----=+------+------. 
1--->="="'=·-==N===""=•~f=Ow=~=n~• -----------1---~""+------+----l----l·- ROUNDED S: 69,000 

1----1----------------+---+----+~,.~o=,==-i·-··· 
01 "'AND~ AND DAMAGES AMQL1liT CONTTNGl!NO'.. . COST 5 54,000 S 

REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/l'LAN $ 
PRBLlMINARY RE ACOUISITION MAI'S 5 
PHYSICAL TAK.IN OS ANALYSIS $ 
PRl:iLlMINARY ATTORNtiY"S OPINION Ott COMl'liNSAHILltY- -$ 
.~LLQI!1!:!!':.~.~NA:1;,YSl:lSl~UMi!N1'S.'""'' , "'""····.. .• s"" 

$ $ 
600 S 150 S 750 

. --··-1----l 
14,000 5 69,000 

oia ... ACQ.viSir.19Ns 
011:JIO BY OOV8.RNM£N1' .. -- .. ---- --+----1 
01820 ___ BVLOCALSl'ONSOJ\ILSI • l.t 'l<IOOO $ 01!~ BYOOVfONPE'.HALPOf'l,S 
~- •;,,xi JUWTl!W OF l.S 

$ $ 
I 600 I 

010 INl,E,\S.ING 

6000 I 
I 

ISO I 

I 

' 3,000 ' ' .. __ $ ____ ,., s 

. 
30000 

' 
15,000 

3 7~0 

"'o"'rn--"A~u=o=m~-----------------+----+------+----1---- ___ ,. _____ ·· ....... 
f.co,~11"'10,.....,~av"'a;,;o=v"'El!.N=M=•"Nr=--------- ··-· ·s~ ··· .. -·-·-·,-"0"'1H"'2"'0-"'•""v'"cs'="'===~----...... ·---.. ---+,~-... ""'+=,----,,"=o-r.,,--..,,,,,"o+----+-----+-----f 
OIHlO 9YOOVTON9EHALFOFLS S 1"--" 1" -~ ., ... 
~iiiiil)R~E~v~,a~wto~•~t~•E:'.'.::'.::'.::========::1 .. :'t-·: ....... ·s: · -···-· _s __ ~·+·-··_··_·_·-_·_-;::::::::~::::::~ 

ENCROACHM£NTSAN~:!~E~P~A,,SS~---------+:---,.,,-----+.,----+---+----t----t ~:ai-.-.. =~ ~VBRNM=BN~T~-------------;-±----l-±-----l"C---

OIJ!O BVGOVTONBBHALFOFI-S 

Oil 
$ ' ' ... ,.,' 
} . ' ' s ... ........ ··-'- .I 

"' """~ REVIEW OF LS ' I • $ 

OIK DISPOSALS , .. --· 
OIKIO BY OOY£RN=M~B~N~T-------------+i--· 

~·}~~-=~~~VT ON DBIIALF OF LS 
REVIEW OF LS 

I I • . ... ... ··-----I I 
$ $ ' ... --~ 
$ I I ' . "'"'" 

~UL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY-------+"---+"----+-$ $ ' .. 
0\MOO PROJECT REI..ATED AbM'iNISTRATION I 1io· $ 

.... 
750 ' ""' 

beyoumeto 13 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

-·····"- .. ····-0\NOO FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS ' ' s 
OIPOO WITHDKAWALS_(PUBLl{:_DOMAIN ~ANI)) ' ' ' .. 

'RES'ERV£'rj.F0R-FUT.~-~--~QU_s,;c:~ _USE 
_,,_ ---· o'j"ritil" ' ' ' ·········------

·------
0IR REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS 
0IRI LANPPAYMENTS 
0IRIA BY GOVERNMENT ' ' ' OIRIB BYLS ' ,.ooo ' 2,000 ' 7,000 -·--·---- ---·· 
0IRIC BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ' _$ __ 

REVIEW OF LS 
_,, __ , __ 

):.:=~:_1~200 ' ,oo ' 1'00 
PL 91"4(i ASSISTANCE PAiM.KN'ts 

-- --
~\R2~ ... 
Oill2~_ bj~@j~~MENT -· - ... -- .. ' ' ' --··· OIRlB ___ B_Y_LS ' ' ' - .... _, ___ 
OIRlC BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ' ' --·-- ·- -RBVlEWOFLS ' ' ' --
OIRJ DAMA CE PAYMENTS 
O\RJA BY GOVERNMENT -··· .. _____ s ' ' 0IRJB BY LS ' ' ' .. 

J,J_y_qov,-oifBEHALF OPLS ' ' ' ... ··-· REVIEW OF l.S ' ' - - ' OIR9 OTHER .- ' ' ·-·· ·--·---
---

O\S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS ····--·-
OISI0 DISPOSAL RECHIPIS -ill::ltM'tn.J~E~El'fl:S~Rl • LANDS ' ' ' --·-~-, 
0IS20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS -~_l:::_N£RAI._P~~D_(~I!) - LANDS ' ' ' -

LERRD CUDITING 
···-

' 300 ' .. ' , .. -
O\T -- --- - . 
0ITI0 LANO PA YMEN'TS ' ' ' -mno-··-A-~~~iSj:~ rlVE COSTS ' 1,200 ' "" x-· '•"99 =s-·- -
011'30 PL 91-646 ,4.SSISTANCE ' -·-·-- ' ALLOTIIER ' (HJ ' ll0 ' 750 ·····--.. 

Allotat1o11: ' •~ooo -- ' -·•-~.- s . .. Ji~.~----

--··· TmlF~I: ' 9 ooo- -s--···- ,ooo ' II 000 ... ·-

Tut.I Nua.-Ftid111ral: ' 46,000 ' \i,000 _s _____ 

Total Ne.-ftder11I mhn1, l,and1: ' 41 000 . -, 10000 ' ~I 000 
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Bayou Meto Project Chut or Accounts 

"'"'"" PROJECT 
_ .!'.'!AMI! ~-u ~to AM.Qllli[ __ COJ:,/TJNPRNCT. . COST 

1~14 -·-··-----t----t-----+~~=c--i 
- J1""-----l-----l-----J--'Rs,Oe,Ue,N,eDfJED!'_4->S_,a,6c,OOO"'-J 

"·--------f---+----+---,f---+----+----1 
t---+'T=O=T=AL~P=RO=J=E=CT~C=O~S~T=S _____ _ $ 44,000 S 11,000 !'t S6,000 

,-10.JJl!CT 
C:CIST $ 44 000 $ 11,000 $ S6,000 

-4---+-----1----4---+----.J.--""""" 

018 ACOUlSITIONS 
"" 01810 PY GO\/llRNMENT . . ' ' ' . 

0.!.820 BY LOCAL SPONSOR fLS\ ····- $ 2000 $ ,oo ' 2,sOO. 
01830 PY OOVfON DEIIALF OF LS I ' ' . ··-QmB REVIEW OF LS ' ,0 ' 10 $ "' "" 

"" 
OlC CONDEM.NA:i::1o~s •"-
0ICI0 BY.00,YERNMENT $ I ' OIC~ BYUl 

.. 
I I ' OIClO BY GOVT ON BEHALF Of LS 

. 
I ' I 

""" 

" . 
ffi:D4]~ REVIEW OF~l:5 .. __ ' "" 

I ' .. --
OID INLfiSlNG . 
OIDIO ti.Y_@VERNMENT .... ___ s ' ' ot020- ·· BY_LS ' ' ' OI0:.\0 lJ_Y_GOVTON DEHAL.F OF LS . . ' ' $ ____ .. -
01040 REVIEW OF LS ' ' I -

""" ""-

OIE APPRAISAL .. """ 

OJEIO BY OOVT {IN HO_':)~-~. ' . I ' 0IE20 I 
"" I ' BY GOVT 'CONTRA "" 

l)\£l0 BYLS 
"" 

' _1,000 __ :s-·- ll0 ' 1,2S0 
"" 

BYLS I I ' B_Y_99:YEllN.MENT ON BEIIALF OF LS 
"" ' ' ' "" 

. 

WVIEWOFLS ' 250 ' .. -, __ 3J_O -
"" ·--''""' 

01r PL 91"'46 ASSISTANf,E 
Olf'IO BY OOVERNMliNT. '· ' ' . ' 
OIF20 BX.LS $ so ' 10 ' .,,_60 
~,1~~9 .. BV GOVT O~,BEH~_LF OF LS . .S ' $ 

"" 
REVIEW OJ.' LS - ·'- 21 ' IO I ls .. "" 

mo-·· 1~~tQgAR.Y PERMITS/LICENSESJRJCH'is-Of7EN..'f'.RY 
. ' 

·:~•~.YEkNMENT I 200 I ,0 -if"'" .... llO 
0.1P~ $ ' $ 

" '. . ... ···-
010!0 BY OOVTON BEIIALF OF LS $ $ 

' 
• $ .... , -,••-

' ' REVIEW OP l-$ $ ' -" "s ., .. ,_ 
0.1,G,P OTHBR $ $ ·:· -, ... -----.... . .:.i.o_ ·s 0_1_960 DAMA,GE CU.IMS ' 100 t 130 .,..,_ 

.. 
OIH AUDITS .. . .. 
0lf-110 DY OOVERNMHNT, T" I $ ' .. 
OIIUO BYLS $ - ,0 ' IO ' 0() 

Ol,H30 DY GOVT ON ~tiHALfOF.,LS $ I $ .. .. 
REVIEW Ott LS I $ s .. .. --·-' 

Oil ENCllOACHMENTS AND TRESPASS .... 
01110 BY OOVERNMl:r.11~i1t $ ' . $ . ' 

oinoiiVLs ' . s I . ...... 
OU~~ BY 66\l'f 0111 BEHALF 0~ LS , ' 

. 
I . I 

' 
REVIEW OF LS I 

' 
I $ . , ..... ' . 

,. "" 
.• ···--

OIK DISPOSALS .. 
~- l:JV GOVERNMENT ' ·, ' . .. ·--
91KlO avu; --' $ ' - , .. -
9,1190 BY OOVT ON tJeHALF'op LS ' ,:-__ s y· .. """ 

REVIH_~()JLS ' ··--I $ 
' -

w.r:oo·· P:EAL PROPERTY AC_c_OUNTAaruTV 
",. 

$ ' $ 
"" " 

.. 
-

OIMOO PROJECT RltLA·J'"jfp /\!)MINISTRATION ' ,0 ' 10 ' .. 

bayw!TWlg 14 



B•y•u Met• Proj .. , Cha.rt of Aeeounts 

"'o-1N-oo-~,-A-c-,L-IT\'_IIIT __ ,L_ITY __ RE_L_OC_AT_I_O_N_.--------1-$---~$-----+-$---~---~----.. +·-·"·· 

oiP()O - WITHDRAWAL.J..(tll_BUC DOMAIN LANDI I ........ -· ---+-----+----+ 
... - ····----+----l 

~O:i]I ~jR!iiE~S!iE[iiR:\'.VEijD~FO!jjR[Fii]UiljT[!U!ER!iE}H(filrnu[!sA~CgE!Juil]sjjE[:====jJs[:==tsc===tsc==1------------L---J----·--
O!Jt Rt~L ISTAn:: PAYMENTS 
OJR I LAND PA YMJ':NTS 
0IRIA BYGOVER.NMENT $ $ $ 
OIRIB BVU $ 40,000 $ 10,000 5 S0,000 

s $ $ 
$ $ $ 
$ • ' $ $ - $ .. .. ... ...... _.,_ ----- ... 

OIIUA BY OOVERNMENT ! s $ ,.,_, ______ 
s s $ . . ... s $ $ 
$ $ $ 

+=O~\IUc=B,.....+=B~Y~L=S,.....======- ,_ .... . 
OIIIJC BY OOVT ON BEHALt" 011 LS , .... -------+''---+'----+''----+----+-----+----l 
i:tiV RHVlliWOFLS ... ·-· ---------l-cf---'-+'!-----'-1+---'-f----+-----!-=···""' .~-

$ $ $ FO"'IRe,•c.....-FO"T°"'~~- , •• ---------------+~---+~----+~---+----+--- ., ..... ,. ... , 
fil_ij ____ l"D~IS~l'O=SA~L~R~E~C~E~IPT,..,_,S'==========--+=--+-----; ·- --0ISI0 DISPOSAL P.BCP.TPTS • ltP.IMRURSEMl'!NTS tCRI • LANDS S S -s-·· --

L'"A;.;N;;o;;,;:,c.....-1--,r--',-s:-.. -· ·--=-J•----'+----+-----+----1 
'=~-+======-----------· ···--+-------1-----1----+-----+----f i=•~1T'-_+"L=E"RR=•~c"REa=D~rr"l"N~G ___ ... ------+-!s __ ..,2,c!+;l ____ ,,,0~$;-_ _,i,.,+----+-----+----l 
OITIO LANDPAYMliNTS ···---------+~$-~-~+"'$ _____ .....,s ____ ...+----+-----<-
OIT20 ADMINISTRA!~X-~J;::6srs... $ 100 $ 30 5 IJO 
OIT30 f'L 91~.~~-~-IS,TANPE $ $ $ 

ALL_O_i'.H~~--------------+''----''"-'+-'-'---"IO'-IJL . 60 
......... ·-+----! 

l---+A,,1,,1o,,.=11o,,.,,_, ______________ _,_s ..... 45,~,. )C.::.. 12~000~·-·+'-s;::::;u;;;;OJIG;;j;::::::::::::t::::::::::::::::j::::::::::::.:: 
1---i-----~~---------------· Tot•I.J~.lfd~•~~,,h,..... ______________ +''-~=+' 

.. 
' 1,000 ' 1,000 _ _ s __ J.~ .... 

..... ··-41000 "i I I 000 $ ,,ooo I .. 
'""' ··-I 4000 I I 000 ' ,ooo 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

l'ROJflCT PROJECT 
NAM, 8.flWll,I Mtto ----·-· -·" _o;!li'.illjQmj9.' COST 

ltf:111115 - -· ---·-·-··-. 
E!~ITUlll::d N"mlw:f" Qf()wri,:f!I; 4 ~Ql!!:!_QED __ _S _ _13!J,0Qr)_ 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS ' 103,000 ' 26,000 ' 130,000 

l'kt)JPt,:T 

01 __ ·-·- . ~~P..~-~r:i~.~~qa ···~·-- COST s 1()3 000 I 26000 I 1)()()()() . -·-·· ..... 
QIA PROJ'ECT Pl,ANNfNC 
lliBLEMENTIPLAN $ $ ' UJSITION MAPS S 200 ' 50 I 2,0. 

SANALYSIS $ -, . -, .. "'" 

g~HY'.S OPINION. Oto: COM)'.~~Sbi:i,1L1J)'~) ··-·, I 
~L)'j,~J'.OOCUMENTS $ $ $ 

. .,_., ...... -
Ol9 ACDVISITIONS ,. __ ... , 

0IDIQ BY GOVERNMENT I ·, ... " ... I 
01920 PY t.OCAl. SPONSOR tLSl I s.<!(l!) .. I .. Iix~f -s __ ._10.000 
019)0 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS - ' ..... .$ . I 
l!Jrill(?,: R6VIEWOF LS I .. J09_1,-S ,o I 2.50 

"""' .... .. , 
OIC CONDEMNATIONS -- , .. 
OIC:10 DY GOVERNMENT I ··- $ ' ,,, __ 
OIC20 BYLS ' I ' -·--0.100 BY OOVTON Bl:iHALtr6ii'i:s ' ' ' 

.. 
' R1wi1:;w oTQC.... - - ' ' I -· 

. -·--
QID lNLEA$1NC: ,·,-
01010 BY GOVERNMENT I ... I ' ... ---
0ID20 BYLS ' ' ' ... 
0IDJ0 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS I - . ' ' . 
01040 REVIEW OF LS ' ' ' ___ ,. 

·--- - '. 
OIE APPRAISAL . . .. 
0ll~I0 BY GOVT UN HOUSH) ' ' ' ... 
0IE20 BY oovr IOONTkA - ' ' s"·-····· _., __ 
OIP.lO BYLS ' 4 000 $ 1.000 ' ---~.000. .... 

BYLS ' ' ... ... ' BY OOVl:lll.NMENt'.ciN Fil!HAI.F OF LS ' . $ ' . .. • iiYT~W 011 LS )_· ._ .... ! .. ooo I ''° ' 1,250 
... 

OIF PL 1U""'6 ASSISTANCE -Ol"it,o &Y GOVERNMENT I I ' ···•··---
OIY10 BVLS y 200-s ,o $ 250 . 
011'!0 BY OOVT ON DEillALF OF LS 

... 
' ' ' REVIEW OF l..S s 100 ' )0 $ ,~o--· --

TEMPORARY PEKMITS/L1¢•t~S-~ICl-fl'S..OF•ENTRY 
. . ·-

OIO ll'Jli ... PY OOVEiRNMliNT ' 800 ' loo f ..,),000_ --
01020 BYLS 

.. 
$ ' ' --·-·" -0lQl0 BVOOVTON 8iiliALflOF LS ' ' . ' -

llEVIEiW or LS $ f' ----, .... .. 
010,0 OTIIER ' ' . I 
01060 DAMAOJ:i CLAIMS 5 .. ~oo .. I ···- ioo -, , .. 

.. , ... -
OIH AUDITS ... .. .. ___ ,,, ···--
011110 BY OOVERNM~Nl' $ T·" s -- .. 
0IHJ0 ~YI.$ T 100- -1-· so_. ' 250 ... 
OIHlO DY OOVT ON BBIJ,N,f_O(t;; ' ' "'"" ·-. 

RHVIBW.Q,il_LS _$_ I $ -· . 

;m--" &NCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS 
~iJ10 9Y OOVERNMENT ' $ . s ··-· 01120 BYLS I $ ' ~1110 PY OOVT"i5N °1:1.BHALF OF LS I . ' ·1 .. 

R.6VIJ:lW 9Y LS 
., .. 

I ' . ' ... . 
... .. .. ,.,_ 

OIK DISPOSALS -
OIKIO BY O(:f\'ERNMP.NT ' I . I 
01~ ....... uvLS ' . I I """'-.. . .. ---, ~.\IOO 9Y oovr ON DEIIALF Of'_l-1S .. -I . ' .... ... _ 

REVIEW OF LS I I .. ..:.. _j 

REAL i'ROPERTV ACCOUN,TA~ULITl' ---· ' I ' . Q}.IAO 
PROJECT KELA TIClJ Af)MINISTRATION 

.... • 200 • '° • 2,0 0IMOO 

b;iiyourlwto 15 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts 

-·-··· --OINOO 'F ACILIT'i l\lTILITV RELOCATIONS ' ' ' -
OIPOO WITHDRAWALS fPUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) ' ' ' ··- - ···-·-ff<iiF- iis"i!:K \1['1)-FO'if Flli'tiM£" HOtiSAcE ·usE ' ,. s-----

"" REAl. J:STATE PAYMENTS 
OIRI LAND PAYMENTS 
OIRIA DY GOVERNMENT ' ' ' ---··-··-·-·-
OIRID DYLS ' S7,000 ' 22,000 ' 109,000 - --- --
OIRIC BY GOVT ON DEIIALF OF LS ' ' I --- --- -- . --

REVIEW OF LS I ... I 100_ ,---~oif ___ .. 
OIR2 rL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS 
OIR2A BY GOVERNMENT --·-··· - . ·-· ------' ' ' OIR2B BYLS ' ' ' ofki"C- ii_Y-<,]OVr"Ot,i'BEHALFOF LS ' ' ' REVTEWOFLS ' ' ' ---
OIRJ DAMAGE PAYMENTS ---
OIR3A BY OOVERN~~l':{_1 __ ' ' ' ----·· oTiaB~ b_Y_~ ' ' ' -- --~----o·ikj·c -- BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ' ' ' -- -··· ---··· 

REVIEW OF LS ' ' I ---··· OIR9 OTHER ' ' I ···-·--
01S PTSPOSAl.RECEIPTS -··-+-------l-------l-----t-------1 

~'~"~'~'-~"='~'~'°='A~L=•=EC=•=1=•=T·='-· =··=l=M=•=u=•=·=•=M=•=N=TS="='c=•'~·=LA=N=D=S=" ----1=•------l S _ -- --=- _s ____ t----+-------t------t 
OISW DISPOSAL RECEIPTS• GENERAL FUND {CR)• LAND~ $ .. ____ S, ____ ----,=1-___ .._ ___ -+------t----< 
OIT LERKDCREDITING ------+,~--1=ooc+=s---~,=o+c1~-~l3-0+-----t-----+---_-_---t 

-·--------------'--"--=+-'---~'-'--,~--==<----t-------
OITIO LAN0-PAYM£N'l'S $ s 5 ~)Ilf·- ADMlN1sr'-=.,<eeTJV""•-c-.o·s=TS~-----------+-=,-~ ... =+-=,----,oocc-t.,~-~oit,-___ t-----t------t 
OIT30 PL91~A.SSISTANCE S $ ··----•'----+-----+------+-----t liffliiliB!)A~L~L]O~TI~l~ERt:=='=====-=-------:--.:::. ::: ___ ::_::j:_s __ -_-_-·~l00"--7-$~--~'°"-+l __ ~lS~O-+-----+------+-----J 

t---+AJI=.,-•• =.-.-, ----··- $ IIM,IHNI $ 17.,IIOO $ IJ0,000 

-------+~=--=--+----===+~--==~+----+------···-·' 
--------------+-"•~1=0~1 ooo=+'~-~'='·=ooo==+..c'-="~•~·ooo=+-------l 

17000 

bayoome1o1S 



B"-)'6u Mtl6 Ptojttt Chart of Accounts 

'"""" PROJECT 

"""' Savau MM.a ... -- COST ·····-1Ral6 
1:::tllMllll!d Numbllr ut OwDl!tll: 29 

.,, ___ , . ··-
-···· ROJJftiDED _s ... 1.~.000 

···- -..... 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS • 1]2,000 $ ·--~.9QQ $ 166,~ 

-·-· ... , ..... 
J)-kt)JECT 

OI LANDS AND DAMAGES .......... ,., COST I 132 000 I !4000 $ 1.6§,~-

OIA PROJECT PLANNING 
' _, .... _, ____ 

REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN 
-·· .. s ...... , .. _, 

$ ·'-····· ... """' -PRELIMINARY RE ACOIJISITION MAPS I I 4!0 $ l60 s I 816 ... ... . 
PIIYSICAI- TAICfNOS ANA.1.YSIS $ $ s 
PRDLIMtNARV ATIORNEV'S OPINION OF COMP!2NSABII.ITV $ $ I 
ALL OTIIER RI:! ANAL YSES/DOCUMBNTS $ $ $ 

018 ACOUISITIONS 
01B10 BY OOVERNMliNT 

. ·'· . -·····- $ • $ • ·-···" .. ·-· , ....... ., ___ , __ ,._,., ____ 
o_i920:_:~ B.t~RC~L.Sr:J'.)~S.Q~:(LS) ___ J_ !8 000 ·, ······14100·· _! __ 7~Lj()() 

~" JD'_GOVT ON ~j!HALF OF L.S I $ $ 
REVIEW OF LS $ I 4SO $ !"' $ I RIO 

OIC CONDEMNATIONS 
OICIO DY GOVERNMENT ' $ I 
OIC20 DYLS ' $ I 
OICJO BY OOVT ON BEHALF OF LS I ' {-- ·- .,,, ... ,,, . ... ,., ... . , .. -

RHVlf!WOFLS "j . • . ____ ,,.,, 
.. ' ... .. '. ., ..... [LL: ~L~e~iMeNT .... ~~·i= I I I 

BYLS $ $ I 1-9y oovr ON BEHALF OF J..S $ $ I 
011),t() REVIEW OP LS ' ' ' ·-·· ,,.. . 

-·- ....... 
OIR APVIUISAL - .. .. ,, ____ 
01e10 BY GOVT (IN IIOUSEJ .... I .. s·· .. ·---s . 
~~§.~O BY OOVT ICONTR.At."Ti I $ $ ... 
OIE!JQ BVLS ' """ ' 1,250. ,$ ___ 3_6,2.s.o_ 

DVLS • ···. ' . s . 
BY OOVl:lRNMl:lNT ON l:Jl:lHALf O°i'TS°-·. ' s $ 
Rl:!VJl:!WOP l.S ' 7,2SO ' 1,810 ' 9,060 -······· ... ····------ ... 

OIF PL ?l-446ASSIST ANCE 
OfflO , BY OOVl:!.RNM£Ni _ I $ $ 
~Ji110,, ..... B_Y_LS $ 1,450 $ "" ' 1,810 

01~ , ~v~~~Jl:~"~_LtQtLS $ $ $ 
ilifflilll $ ns $ 180 $ "'' "'-· ---·····' .. TEMPORAJl:Y PEJtM1TS/UCENSESIRJGHTS.OF•ENTRY ······-·· .... --·---·---BY GOVERNMENT ' S,800 ' 1,4.SO ' .. ,}.~.50 ········-010!0 BY1.S ' I J_ 
010)0 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS ··,· ,_,., 

:· $ $ 
!IIH· ... 

I 
... ·-·-·s $ REVIEW OF LS ·-·" OIOSO OTI!Ell $ $ $ ... 

01060 DAMAOE CLAIMS $ 2 900 $ 7)0 I 3,6]0 

'_,. .. ,. 
0111 AUDITS ... 
011110 BY OOVERNMHNT $ I I ... , -0IHJ0 BYLS ' .. ..1.~s.o_ -~ , .. ' I 810 

"'·"'' BY GOVT ON BBIIALF OF LS ..•.. "'. -I . s I 
JlliVIEWOFU I I I 

' ..... ··-
·-····---·-

011 ENCROACHMENTS ~NP TRJ:SPASS 
0IJ,1,9 BY OOVERNMl:lNi' ... - ' .. ... ' --.-
OIJ20 BHS I I ' .... ,,,.,, .. 
.!1.Jl.O BY GOVT ON BP.HALF OF LS s s $ 

, .. ··-
REVIEW OF LS . . $ • I ...... ... 

.. . .. 
OIK 

[}!~~~MENT 2!.JS.1.0_ ... s s $ 
""'. ' -

Oil<.20 BYLS I $ ' .... 
;~ .. BY OOVT ON Bf!HALF O.t' 1;,S ' ' .. I 

_!.:li'.Y,IEi-'Y._Qf LS . .. ' $ I .. ... 
OILoo·•·· REAL PROPERTY ACCOlll':fTAB.11,.,TY 

.. 
$ ' s . . .. ..• 

OIMOO PROJECT R.ELATEP AbMiNISTRATION I ""i"410 • ·-· , .. ' 1810 

beyoumetot6 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Aiecounts 

OINOO .. i~CILITYIVTll,ITV lU:l.OCATIONS $ $ $ 

Oll'OO WITHDRAW.US tPUBLIC DOMAIN LAND\ ' ' $ ---··· ' 
01 lliSERVED FOR Ftrl'URE HnUSACE USE • : ... J··-·· ·'·· 

' . -· '······--· -
OIR REAL ESTATE PA YMEN_"f~ ......• 
OIRI LAND PA YMEN'I'S .... ·- ' .... ,, __ 
OIIUA hv OOVBRNMENT ' ' . ' (ii1f18'''" DY_LS ____ 

5 _13,000 . $ ____ 4/J'J(f -,-- . i?'ooo 
OIR\C PY GOVT ON BntlALF OF LS .. , ... _ $ I $ 
Im! REVIEW OF LS I HOO I 730 $ J,630 ..... 
OIR2 PL 91-646 ASSIS! ANC~i~X!'!t.JNTS 

... 
..... .. 

OIR2A BY OOVHRN~~tfr I ' $ ··-OIR28 BYLS $ ' ··, 
OIR2C BY OOY.(0:~~~EiH~LF..Qt.LJi $ I 

.. • 
o_,u_ rl:~~:~MENTS ' 1-· • _,,, ... - . 

'"" .. .. ···--BY GOVERNMENT , ... - . $ I • .. 
O\R39 ans I $ ' ... 
01\0C BY OOVT ON BEIIALF OF LS I $ ' ... 

REVIEW OF LS 
. 

$ ' • 0IR9 
.. T 

..... , .. 
OTHER .... , ........ • ····-·-' 

, __ Q~·s.r_OSi..L RECEIM'S ... 
.. ·---

OIS ... ""' Oi's'IO __ .D.lS.POSAL RECF.ll'TS • REIMDURSEMliNTS !99.:._~NOS . _s • I .. ,. ... 
O_ISl/ DISPOSAL RF.CF.IPT$ • GENER.AL F11ND iCR~ • LA~DS I • $ -· .. 
OIT LERRD CREDITING $ "' ' 18('r" $ -- 90! 
0ITI0 LAND rA YMHNTS • . • I ····-
OIT20 ·tf~~·~tf ~~:;g:rs ... $_, __ 2:§oo $ 7)0 $ 3,630 
01Tl0 .... I $ • ~,, ALLOTJIER ... $ 1,450 I , .. $ •.. _1,8).0_ 

- $ 132,000 • .~.~-- $ IU ··-... r·· 6000- -·· -
Frd,tral: $ -~I 00() $ 26000 

---- .... ,'.'O:~-, ___ __ '.l'.o.!!I No1:1-FC!derali $ )11 000 $ 28,000 I 

-il ooo -· ···-
Total D'IIIIUt LHdt: ' 9'000 $ I 113 000 

baYQl.lm.101ij 



Bayou Melo Projttl Chart of Accuunb: 

"'""" PROJECT 
N,1\-.iif B!fou_Meto AM<ll.!lil" . COST -- - ·-Item t7 

P,fb~Nlllflherof0w~; "" l'OUNPW $ I 988 000 

'fO'fAL Pl<OJtCT COS'fS :lo l,!190,000 ' ]98,000 :I: 1,9811,000 

l'kOJID;."f 
IJ.l ___ LANDS AND DAM,AGl!:S ···-·-- C(JST $ \ ~9(>000 $ 398 000 $\983000 

?IA PROJECT PLANNING 
R.l!.AL BSTATB surrLEMENT/l'LA.N $ - $ ' - ·--··-rRELIMINARY RE A£QUISITION MAPll ... J __ IJ,ll.QP_ )_· __ iiio I · ifiro-.,, 
rllYSICAL TAKJNOS ANALYSIS ' - ' I 
r&liLIMINARY A TTOllNEY'S OrtNiON"Of COMJ>t:!NSABILITY $ ---, I 
ALL OTilliR Rl:i ANALYSliSIDOCUMBNiS , .. - -S ',_.,: _ _s I 

01B ACOUISITIONS 
''' 01810 :;f~f~~;{Q~.(~S\ ' ' ' ?l~JL .. $ 460,000 ' 115,000 ' 575,000 '-·-

. .,,_ "·-·-· 011:J)() 9Y GOVT ON )U!HALF OF LS ' . $ I 
l!IA!ii' RBV115WOFLS 

' • f I .. ,oo ' I 14~80 

--- CONDEMNA '1'10NS 
... , - ' 

OIC "·-o'tcfo ·oy_Gf)..Y.ERNMENT ' $ • ,. -
OJ.G29 l:IV LS $ ' ' .... 
OIC30 DY GOVT ON PtlllAI..F OF LS $ ' ' lifi'. REVIEW OF LS ' " -~- -·· _,_ .. 

' ..... -
-

O,ID_ IN LEASING 
OIQI.O_ J!Y GOVERNMENT I - .. 

"f' .. , . ' OID:20 ___ _ Dyµ; I .. -' ' 010)0 9YGOVTONBEIIALFOF LS ___ _$ I ' ·--
OID<-0 llEVTEWOFLS - I I ' ·-
OIE APPRAISAL •••e• ··-
OIEIO BY OOVT (IN tti:>USE) ' I : .. ' ou~zo av GOVT-iCoNTRA I -,-· ' -
OIR30 BYLS ... ' 2:10,000 ' !17,jOO_ -' 287 ~00 

BYLS ' ' ' in'Ci-OVERNMP.NT ON BEHALF OF LS .,_ _, ' ' -
.~VIEW OF LS _,_ ~, ~00 ' 14 l!!O ' 71,880 

.. 
OIF PL 91-646 AS~~S,'!,~NCE , .. ·--
OIFIO BY OOVl:iRNM~'.f I 

.... , 
... I 

9.(FlO ·-BYLS .. s II ~00 s "'° ' 14,380 
OIP:30 DY GOVT ON BEHAT,f' OF L.o;; s ' I .... , .. 
!IP!ll RBV1E~Q~ LS -··--· I UlO $ .. __ 1,4-10 I 7 19<) 

" 
TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/KlGHTs.bF~ENTi:tv' 

. 
-· Bv oovERNM'F.NT ... · ·: : .• I 46.000 I 11 $00 I 57,500 

01020 BYLS I I ' ., ·-
01,0IO PY OOVT ON BEIIALF OF LS 

' - I I I ··-··, ' REVIEW OF LS 
... , 

I I I .. . 
01050 OTIIER I ' 

T ... 
. ' 
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ASSESSMENT OF NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR·$ REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION CAPABILITY 

PROJECT NAME: Bayou Meto Project. Lonoke. Jefferson. Prairie. and Arkansas Counties 

SPONSOR: Arkansas Natural Resources Commission. in partnership with Bayou Melo Water Management District which is the 
legal entity for acquiring LERRDS and performing all necessary relocations for the project. 

I. Legal Authority 

a. Does the sponsor have legal authority to acquire and hold title to real property for project 
purposes? ........................ ,, .. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .......................... , .................. (Yes/No) 

b. Does the sponsor have the power of eminent domain for this project? ............................. (Yes/No) 
c Does the sponsor have "quick take" authority for this project? ...................................... (Yes/Ns!) 
d. Are any of the lands/interests in the land required for the project located outside of the 

sponsor•s political boundary?•• ....................................................................... (~o) 
e. Are any of the lands/interest in land required for the project owned by an entity whose 

property the sponsor can not condemn? ................................................................. (Yes/NQ) 

II. Human Resource Reauirements:; 
a. Will the sponsor•s in-house staff require training to become familiar with the real estate 

requirements of Federal projects including P. L. 91·646, as amended? ............................ (Yes/No)• 
b If the answer to II.a. is "yes", has a reasonable plan been developed to provide such 

training? .......................................... ,,,,,,,,,.,, ............................................... (Yes/No) 
c. Ooes the sponsor's in-house staff have sufficient real estate acquisition experience to 

meet its responsibilities for the project? ................................................................. (Yes/No)• 
d. ls the sponsor's projected in-house staffing level sufficient considering its other work 

load, if any, and the project schedule? .................................................................. (Yes/No)" 
e. Can the sponsor obtain contractor support, if required, in a timely fashion? ...................... (Yes/No) 
f. Will the sponsor likely request USA CE assistance in acquiring real estate? ...................... (Yes/NQ) 

(If"yes", provide description). 

III. Other Project Variables: 

a. Will the sponsor's staff be located within reasonable proximity to the project site? ............. (Yes/No) 
b. Has the sponsor approved the project/real estate schedulelmilestones? ............................ (Yes/No) 

IV: Overall Assessment: 

a. Has the sponsor performed satisfactorily on other USACE projects? ............... (Yes/No/Not applicable) 
b. With regard to this project, the sponsor is anticipated to be: highly capable/ 

fully capable/moderately capable/marginally capable/insufficiently capable. 
(If sponsor is believed to be "insufficiently capable", provide explanation). 

V. Coordination: 

a. 
b. 

Prepared by: 

Eric Greever 
Appraiser 

Has this assessment been coordinated with the sponsor? ............................................. (Yes/No) 
Does the sponsor concur with this assessment? ......................................................... ~o) 

(If"No", provide explanation). 

Reviewed and Approved by: 

Vernon Lawless 
t1 ,:.,f.,.,..J Chief, Real Estate Division 

•Sponsor will contract with Real Estate Consultant firm to perform all real estate requirements. 
••sponsor stated that they have the authority to acquire lands outside of their political boundary if it is needed for the project. 



BAYOU METO BASIN, ARKANSAS 
BRIDGES AND UTILITIES RELOCATIONS 

LONOKE COUNTY, ARKANSAS 
PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S INVESTIGATION AND REPORT 

I, Mary Ann Vandergriff, Attorney-Advisor with the Office of Counsel, Memphis 
District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Memphis, Tennessee, duly licensed and qualified to 
practice law in the State of Tennessee, do hereby submit in accordance with ER 405-1-12, 
Chapter 12, "Real Estate Roles and Responsibilities for Civil Works: Cost Shared and Full 
Federal Projects", dated 20 November 1985, a preliminary written investigation and report 
incident to bridges and utilities, facilities located in Lonoke County, Arkansas, within 2 areas 
nruned Rickey Branch and Skinner Branch, described more fully below, which may require 
relocation, rearrangement and/or alteration as a result of the proposed projects that are the 
subject of this study. This report is based on determinations made many years ago following 
field inspections, and should not be considered to be a complete compilation. 

Project Authority - PROJECT REAUTHORIZATION - In 1996, Congress reauthorized the 
original Grand Prairie Region and Bayou Meto Basin flood control project with a broadened 
scope of work. Section 363(a), Project Reauthorizations, of the Water Resources Development 
Act (WDRA) of 1996, Public Law 104-303, is quoted as follows: 

"Grand Prairie Region and Bayou Meto Basin, Arkansas. -- The project for flood control, Grand 
Prairie Region and Bayou Meto Basin, Arkansas, authorized by Section 204 of the Flood Control 
Act of 1950 (64 Stat. 174) and deauthorized pursuant to section lOOl(b) of the Water Resources 
Development Act of 1986 (33 U.S.C. 579a(b)), is authorized to be carried out by the Secretary; 
except that the scope of the project includes ground water protection and conservation, 
agricultural water supply, and waterfowl management if the Secretary determines that the change 
in the scope of the project is technically sound, environmentally acceptable, and economic, as 
applicable." 

Facilities - Within the proposed project area of the Bayou Meto Basin in east central Arkansas, 
throughout portions of Arkansas, Lonoke, Jefferson, and Prairie counties, Arkansas, and there 
exist numerous facilities which provide public utilities and services to residents and businesses 
in the area. This report is confmed to consideration of certain facilities in Lonoke County, 
within areas identified as Rickey Branch and Skinner Branch. These facilities were tentatively 
identified several years ago. Some changes likely have occurred to the total number of facilities 
which will be affected by the project. Precise identification of affected facilities may be 
accomplished in tbe field when construction plans for these branches are prepared. 

Entergy of Arkansas owns electric power lines within the project area, lying within 
Rickey and Skinner Branches. Rickey Branch contains 4 multi-wire power transmission lines 
and Skinner Branch has 2 3-wire power transmission lines which may be affected by the 
proposed project. Entergy officials have confumed in writing that the company owns the 
indicated lines, and that these lines have been in place for more than 20 years. 



Lonoke County, Arkansas, owns, maintains, and operates 6 roads and bridges within the 
affected areas. Within Rickey Branch there are the Lawson Road Bridge, 2 bridges on Lilly 
Road, and the D.K. Bennett Road Bridge. Rachel Lane Bridge and Cazer Lane Bridge are both 
located within Skinner Branch. Lonoke County officials have established by affidavits that all 
5 roads and bridges have been in their county system for at least 12 years. 

Grand Prairie Water Public Facilities Board of Lonoke County states that it owns water 
lines in the area surrounding the Lawson Bridge Road, in Rickey Branch, and these lines have 
been in place since at least 1986. 

AT&T is the present owner of some buried telephone cables within Rickey Branch and 
Skinner Branch. Three of these cables are within Rickey Branch, one each in Relocation Sites 
1, 2, and 4. The remaining cable lies in Relocation Site 2 of Skinner Branch. The 
representative of AT&T that provided this information could not be more specific about the 
length of time these cables have been in place. These cables were previously owned by 
Southwestern Bell, which has very recently been acquired by AT&T. 

Compensability -This investigation has been preliminary in scope. However, I have contacted 
in writing each of the facility owners named above. I have received written responses from 
most of them regarding the facilities identified thus far for Rickey Branch and Skinner Branch 
in Lonoke County, Arkansas. Most respondents have indicated a need for more specific 
information to help them establish the exact locations of the affected 
facilities, to enable them to make more detailed records searches of their ownership data. This 
is particularly true in identifying underground facilities. 

Obligation to Pay - A project such as this one ordinarily requires that the local sponsor will be 
responsible for accomplishing the relocations of facilities which serve the public. At such time 
as actual construction is undertaken of Rickey Branch and Skinner Branch, a more detailed 
investigation will be conducted. This will include the cost of the relocation and in some 
instances additional right-of-way, where facilities cannot be placed within public road right-of-
way, where permitted by statute or by policy. 

The Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution requires just compensation for 
private property taken for public purposes. I am of the opinion that the local sponsor will be 
liable to each of the facility owners for the expenses of moving or altering their respective 
facilities, subject to any pre-existing agreements or statutory requirements which will be 
determined just prior to actual project construction. 

The instruments referred to in this report are located in the official files of the Memphis 
District, Corps of Engineers. 

Ann Vandergriff 
i ttomey Advisor 
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REAL ESTATE PLAN 
BAYOU METO PROJECT 

LONOKE, JEFFERSON, PRAIRIE, &  
ARKANSAS COUNTIES, ARKANSAS 

SECTION 204 OF THE FLOOD CONTROL ACT OF 1950 
 
 

I. REAL ESTATE PLAN (REP) PURPOSE 
 
1.01.  The purpose of this Real Estate Plan (REP) is to present 
the real estate requirements and support the General 
Reevaluation Report (GRR) for the above captioned project.  The 
information contained within this report, to include estimate of 
cost, is based on preliminary data and is subject to change. 
 
1.02.  This project will require the construction of 
multipurpose channels to provide outlets for reduced flooding 
and provide an improved channel for transferring supplemental 
irrigation flows.  The project will require and estimated 2,427 
acres, located throughout the Bayou Meto basin to construct this 
alternative.  This acreage will be used for pump site location, 
excavating Little Bayou Meto, Five Forks Bayou, Long Pond Bayou, 
Wabbaseka Bayou, Indian Bayou, Crooked Creek, as well 
constructing a connecting channel at Little Bayou Meto and Big 
Bayou Meto. 
 
1.03.  The Grand Prairie Region and Bayou Meto Basin is a 
proposed project as authorized in Section 204, of the Flood 
Control Act of 1950 (64 Stat. 174) and reauthorized pursuant to 
section 363(a), Project Reauthorizations, of the Water Resources 
Development Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-303).  The proposed work 
is located within the Bayou Meto Basin in Lonoke, Jefferson, 
Prairie, & Arkansas Counties, Arkansas.  The four county project 
area is located in the southeast portion of the State of 
Arkansas.  The subject area physical boundaries are the White 
River to the east, the Arkansas River to the south and west, and 
Cypress Bayou on the north. 
 
1.04.  A search of existing historical records failed to reveal 
any prior real estate plans prepared for this project. 
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II. PROJECT LANDS, EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-WAY, RELOCATIONS, AND 
DISPOSAL AREAS (LERRD). 
 
2.01.  The proposed work is located along portions of Little 
Bayou Meto, Five Forks Bayou, Long Pond Bayou, Wabbaseka Bayou, 
Indian Bayou, Crooked Creek, as well constructing connecting 
channels at Little Bayou Meto and Big Bayou Meto in Lonoke, 
Jefferson, Prairie, & Arkansas Counties, Arkansas. 
 
2.02.  This project will require the construction of 
multipurpose channels to provide outlets for reduced flooding 
and provide an improved channel for transferring supplemental 
irrigation flows.  The project will require and estimated 2,427 
acres, located throughout the Bayou Meto basin to construct this 
alternative.  This acreage will be used for pump site location, 
excavating Little Bayou Meto, Five Forks Bayou, Long Pond Bayou, 
Wabbaseka Bayou, Indian Bayou, Crooked Creek, as well 
constructing a connecting channel at Little Bayou Meto and Big 
Bayou Meto.  The acreage required for the project consists of 
open land and low-lying woodland owned by several unidentified 
owners.  The indicated estates for the proposed construction 
will be a standard fee simple estate, a non-standard perpetual 
levee and channel improvement easement, and a non-standard 
perpetual clearing and snagging easement. 
 
The project will require an estimated 2,427 acres, more or less, 
consisting of 0.0 acres subject to navigational servitude, 0.0 
acres of sponsor owned land, 16.0 acres for a pump site, 700.0 
acres for a perpetual clearing and snagging easement, and 
1,711.0 acres that will be utilized for a perpetual levee and 
channel improvement easement.  The estimated number of 
ownerships affected by the proposed construction project is 239.  
These ownerships consist of open land, woodland, and water.   
 
  In addition the acquisition of approximately 2,769 acres of 
compensatory mitigation land for the re-establishment of 
bottomland hardwoods on the frequently flooded open land will be 
required as a result of project construction.  Personnel of the 
Vicksburg District Planning Division provided the required 
mitigation acreage.  The estimated number of ownerships for the 
mitigation acquisition is 10.  The location of the mitigation 
acreage will be determined at a later date and will be acquired 
from willing sellers. 
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A breakdown of the total project acreage by land use follows: 
 

Navigational Servitude Land       0.00 Acres 
Open land (Fee Simple)      16.00 Acres 
Open land (Mitigation Fee)   2,769.00 Acres 
Woodland (Perpetual Ea.)     743.00 Acres 
Water (Perpetual Ea.)   1,668.00 Acres 
Sponsor Owned Land       0.00 Acres 
Total                           5,196.00 Acres * 
 
* See paragraph 2.04 below. 

 
2.03. Access to the project area will be by public roads and the 
easements along top bank of the streams affected by the project.  
Issues from an environmental standpoint appear to be minimal. 
 
2.04. The 32,000-acre Bayou Meto Wildlife Management Area (WMA) 
is the largest management area operated by the Arkansas Game and 
Fish Commission.  It is managed primarily for waterfowl and is 
one of the largest public use areas in the state.  The 16.0 
acres of fee acquisition involved in the pump station site, and 
199 acres of perpetual easement utilized in the Little Bayou 
Meto Connecting Channel work are located adjacent to the WMA on 
private lands.  This 215 acre acquisition is needed to support 
waterfowl management features that are located within the WMA 
and as such will be credited to the waterfowl management portion 
of the project. 
 
 
III. NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR (NFS) OWNED LERRD 
 
3.01. A sponsoring agency must be a municipality or public 
agency fully empowered under state law to give assurance and 
financial capability in fulfilling all measures of local 
cooperation.  This local sponsor must provide all right-of-ways 
without cost to the United States and assumes the operation and 
maintenance of improvements.  The Bayou Meto Project is a cost-
shared undertaking between the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and 
the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission (ANRC).  While the 
ANRC has provided a letter of intent to act as the non-Federal 
sponsor for the project, the Bayou Meto Water Management 
District has formed the legal entity to be a legally and 
financially capable partner with taxing authority.  The Bayou 
Meto Water Management District will be responsible for providing 
or purchasing all lands, easements, and right-of-way and 
performing all necessary relocations for the project.  
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Considering this partnership, the sponsor has both the ability 
to acquire the necessary rights-of-way and the financial 
capability to do so. 
 
3.02. None of the project LERRD is owned by the Arkansas Natural 
Resources Commission or its’ partner the Bayou Meto Water 
Management District. 
 
 
IV. ESTATES TO BE ACQUIRED:   
 
The suggested estates to be used in conjunction with the project 
will be a standard fee excluding minerals estate for the pump 
site and mitigation acreage; and a non standard perpetual levee 
and channel improvement easement and non-standard clearing and 
snagging easement for the channel construction and excavation 
portion of the project.  A copy of the proposed estates is 
contained in the addendum portion of this report as Exhibit IV. 
 
 
V.  EXISTING FEDERAL OR OVERLAPPING PROJECTS.  There are no 
known existing Federal projects that lie fully or partially 
within the proposed project LERRD. 
 
 
VI.  FEDERALLY OWNED LANDS.  There are no known Federally owned 
lands that that lie fully or partially within the proposed 
project LERRD. 
 
 
VII.  NAVIGATIONAL SERVITUDE After referencing the Vicksburg 
District Operations Division listing of navigable water ways 
within the Vicksburg District, it was determined that none of 
the streams within the project area were considered a navigable 
waterway.  Therefore none of the project area is subject to 
navigational servitude as maintained by the United States. 
 
 
VIII.  PROJECT MAP A map depicting the proposed work area is 
contained in the addendum section of this report as Exhibit I.  
The Vicksburg District Project Management Branch provided Real 
Estate Division the map along with its dimensions and acreages. 
 
 
IX.  INDUCED FLOODING The project construction will provide for 
greater flood protection, by construction of multipurpose 
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channels to provide outlets for reduced flooding and provide an 
improved channel for transferring supplemental irrigation flows, 
and therefore will not impound water on others or induce 
flooding. 
 
 
X.  REAL ESTATE BASELINE COST ESTIMATE (BCE)  
 
10.01. A gross appraisal has been prepared to determine the 
estimated market value of the project LERRD.  This estimate of 
land value will be used as a basis for determining any credit 
the NFS may be eligible for in providing LERRD in accordance 
with the terms of the PCA.  These values are represented in the 
"Real Estate Land Payments By Local Sponsor (Lands and Damages)" 
section of the Real Estate BCE (Exhibit II). 
 
10.02. Acquisition of subsurface rights was not considered in 
development of land values. 
 
10.03. The highest and best use of the land to be acquired for 
the project was their present use as open land and woodland. 
 
10.04. There is one improvement located in the work area.  This 
improvement is a private bridge located in the Little Bayou Meto 
portion of the project.  The estimated value of the bridge was 
provided the appraiser by personnel of the Vicksburg District 
Engineering Division and is included in the cost estimate. 
 
 
XI.  RELOCATION ASSISTANCE BENEFITS, PL 91-646 Activities 
associated with the appraisal and acquisition of the rights 
required for the project will be monitored by the Vicksburg 
District Real Estate Division to assure compliance with P.L. 91-
646 and schedule requirements.  No persons, farms, or businesses 
will be displaced as a result of the project; therefore no Title 
II relocation assistance benefits will be required.  However, 
some Title III costs are anticipated. Title III costs are those 
necessary to reimburse owners fair and reasonable expenses 
necessarily incurred incidental to transfer title, including 
recording fees, transfer taxes, penalty costs for prepayment of 
mortgage, pro rata portions of real estate taxes, etc. The 
estimated cost to cover PL 91-646 payments is $131,716.00. 
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XII.  MINERAL ACTIVITY There are no visual signs of mineral 
activity existing within the project work area.  In addition 
there are no known plans for future mineral activity. 
 
 
XIII.  NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION CAPABILITY 
The Arkansas Natural Resources Commission in partnership with 
the Bayou Meto Water Management District will furnish all 
rights-of-ways associated with the project.  An assessment of 
the NFS real estate acquisition capability has been performed 
and the checklist is included as Exhibit III.  Based on the 
results of this assessment, the non-federal sponsor will 
contract with a real estate consultant firm that has the 
capability to perform all real estate requirements.  In 
addition, the NFS has the authority to accomplish land 
acquisition by direct purchase or eminent domain proceedings 
within its jurisdiction. 
 
 
XIV.  ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS There will be no zoning 
ordinance change or enactment to facilitate the project 
acquisition.  There is no existing zoning in the project area. 
 
 
XV.  PROJECT MILESTONES AND SCHEDULES According to the Vicksburg 
District Project Management Branch, the schedules with tentative 
major milestones for the eight separate items of work in the 
proposed project are detailed and can be found in the Project 
Management Plan. 
 
 
XVI.  PUBLIC UTILITY OR FACILITY RELOCATIONS.  The construction 
of this work of improvement will require relocation of and/or 
alteration of two (2) highway bridges, one (1) county bridge, 
three (3) power lines, two (2) water lines, one (1) gas 
pipeline, three (3) telephone cables, and one (1) fiber optic 
cable utilities.  A preliminary attorney’s investigation was 
prepared on June 13, 2003 in which the compensable interest in 
the property on which the utilities were located was made (See 
Exhibit V).  In the event subsequent investigation identifies 
the need for additional relocations, the NFS will be 
responsible, to include any necessary LERRD requirement, for any 
and all cost associated.  
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XVII.  HAZARDOUS, TOXIC, AND RADIOACTIVE WASTE (HTRW) The 
Memphis District Hydraulic Branch's Water Quality Section 
personnel conducted a preliminary HTRW assessment survey on 07 
February 2002.  The results from the data base survey and site 
inspection indicate no evidence of recognized HTRW environmental 
conditions that would impact proposed improvements within the 
proposed project area.  All baseline real estate cost estimates 
for LER were made with the assumptions that there are no known 
or observed Hazardous, Toxic, and Radioactive Waste sites 
existing on or within the impacted areas. 
 
 
XVIII.  LANDOWNER ATTITUDES  
 
18.01. Landowners impacted directly by construction are informed 
of the proposed project and have been included in meetings to 
discuss project issues with the NFS, local elected officials, 
and other interested parties.  These owners have voiced no 
opposition and in fact appear receptive and supportive of the 
project. 
 
18.02. Use of condemnation or eminent domain proceedings to 
secure the LERRD for the item of work is authorized in the event 
they are necessary. 
 
 
XIX.  NOTIFICATION TO THE NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR As of the date of 
this report, the local sponsor for the project has not acquired 
any lands needed for the project.  The sponsor has been informed 
about the risks associated with acquiring land before execution 
of the PCA.  No LERRD acquisition is anticipated prior to the 
signing of the Project Cooperation Agreement (PCA). Official 
notification for the NFS to proceed with the right-of-way 
acquisition will not occur unless specifically authorized or 
until after signing of the PCA.  
 
 
XX.  OTHER RELEVANT ESTATE ISSUES  
 
20.01 An environmental assessment and draft Finding Of No 
Significant Impact (FONSI) have been prepared by the Vicksburg 
District Hydraulics Branch.  Results of the assessment were a 
finding of no long-term impact to water quality as a result of 
project construction. 
 



20.02. The Memphis District archeologist inspected the project 
area. Fourteen sites potentially eligible for inclusion in the 
National Register of Historic Pl aces (NRHP) are located within 
various project rights - of-way. Phase II testing will be 
performed at these sites to determine NRHP status and whether or 
not project re-alignment would be required. The Vicksburg 
District will continue to monitor and respond as needed 
regarding the possibility of an inadvertent discovery of any 
yet-identified cultural resources throughout the area of 
potential effect. If such resources are encountered during the 
course of the project, they will be evaluated, assessed for 
effects, and mitigated in accordance with Federal laws and 
regulations. 

20.03. There are no known towns, schools, churches or cemeteries 
within the proposed right-of-way limits . Real Estate is aware of 
one cemetery in the project vicinity; however it is not in the 
proposed right-of-way. All cemeteries, dwellings, cultural, and 
historic sites will be avoided by alternating banks along the 
channel work reaches. If for some unavoidable reason a cemetery is 
within the proposed right-of-way it will be addressed in accordance 
with ER 405-1-12, Chapter 5, Section 5-18, Paragraph "m". 

Prepared By 
Robert S. Wood 
Review Appraiser 

EXHIBITS 
I. LER Map 
II. Baseline Cost Esti mate 
III. Sponsors Assessment 
IV. Suggested Estates 

Approving Official 
Burke S. Torrey 
Chief, Real E tate Division 

V. Preliminary Attorneys Opinion of Compensability 
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 1- Little Bayou Meto Pump Station  
Estimated Number of Owners: 3 ROUNDED 50,000$      
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 40,000$      10,000$            50,000$      

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 40,000$      10,000$            50,000$      
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY -$               -$                      -$                 
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 11,340$      2,840$              14,180$         
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 3,045$        760$                 3,805$           

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 3,000$        750$                 3,750$          
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 675$           170$                 845$             

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 450$           110$                 560$             
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 150$           40$                   190$             

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 450$           110$                 560$             
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

baymetoest.xls EXHIBIT II

!-----+-----------------------+----+-------+------+-·----... - ·------+-----! 



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 360$           90$                   450$             
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 19,200$      5,000$              24,000$        
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 1,325$        300$                 1,625$          
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 39,995$      10,170$             49,965$        

Total Federal: 4,230$        1,060$              5,290$          

Total Non-Federal: 35,765$      9,110$              44,675$        

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 15,240$      3,810$              19,050$        

baymetoest.xls EXHIBIT II



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 2- Little Bayou Meto Connection Channel  
Estimated Number of Owners: 18 ROUNDED 389,000$    
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 311,000$    78,000$            389,000$    

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 311,000$    78,000$            389,000$    
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY 3,800$        950$                 4,750$          
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 68,040$      17,010$             85,050$         
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 18,270$      4,570$              22,840$         

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 18,000$      4,500$              22,500$        
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 4,050$        1,010$              5,060$          

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 2,700$        680$                 3,380$          
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 900$           230$                 1,130$          

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 2,700$        680$                 3,380$          
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

baymetoest.xls EXHIBIT II
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 2,160$        540$                 2,700$          
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 182,000$    46,000$             228,000$      
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 7,950$        2,000$              9,950$          
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 310,570$    78,170$             388,740$      

Total Federal: 29,180$      7,300$              36,480$        

Total Non-Federal: 281,390$    70,870$             352,260$      

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 91,440$      22,870$             114,310$      

baymetoest.xls EXHIBIT II



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 3- Boggy Slough  
Estimated Number of Owners: 3 ROUNDED 85,000$      
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 68,000$      17,000$            85,000$      

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 68,000$      17,000$            85,000$      
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY -$               -$                      -$                 
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 11,340$      2,840$              14,180$         
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 3,045$        760$                 3,805$           

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 3,000$        750$                 3,750$          
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 675$           170$                 845$             

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 450$           110$                 560$             
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 150$           40$                   190$             

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 450$           110$                 560$             
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

baymetoest.xls
EXHIBIT II
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 360$           90$                   450$             
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 47,000$      12,000$             59,000$        
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 1,325$        300$                 1,625$          
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 67,795$      17,170$             84,965$        

Total Federal: 4,230$        1,060$              5,290$          

Total Non-Federal: 63,565$      16,110$             79,675$        

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 15,240$      3,810$              19,050$        

baymetoest.xls
EXHIBIT II



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 4- Wabbaseka Bayou Channel Cleanout and Restoration  
Estimated Number of Owners: 42 ROUNDED 690,000$    
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 552,000$    138,000$          690,000$    

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 552,000$    138,000$          690,000$    
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY -$               -$                      -$                 
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 158,760$    39,690$             198,450$       
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 42,630$      10,660$             53,290$         

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 42,000$      10,500$             52,500$        
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 9,450$        2,360$              11,810$        

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 6,300$        1,580$              7,880$          
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 2,100$        530$                 2,630$          

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 6,300$        1,580$              7,880$          
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 5,040$        1,260$              6,300$          
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 261,000$    65,000$             326,000$      
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 18,550$      4,600$              23,150$        
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 552,130$    137,760$           689,890$      

Total Federal: 59,220$      14,810$             74,030$        

Total Non-Federal: 492,910$    122,950$           615,860$      

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 213,360$    53,350$             266,710$      
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 5- Indian Bayou Ditch  
Estimated Number of Owners: 26 ROUNDED 300,000$    
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 239,000$    60,000$            300,000$    

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 239,000$    60,000$            300,000$    
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY -$               -$                      -$                 
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 98,280$      24,570$             122,850$       
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 26,390$      6,600$              32,990$         

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 26,000$      6,500$              32,500$        
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 5,850$        1,460$              7,310$          

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 3,900$        980$                 4,880$          
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 1,300$        330$                 1,630$          

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 3,900$        980$                 4,880$          
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 3,120$        780$                 3,900$          
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 59,000$      15,000$             74,000$        
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 11,483$      2,900$              14,383$        
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 239,223$    60,100$             299,323$      

Total Federal: 36,660$      9,170$              45,830$        

Total Non-Federal: 202,563$    50,930$             253,493$      

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 132,080$    33,030$             165,110$      
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 6- Indian Bayou Channel Cleanout and Restoration  
Estimated Number of Owners: 77 ROUNDED 773,000$    
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 618,000$    154,000$          773,000$    

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 618,000$    154,000$          773,000$    
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY -$               -$                      -$                 
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 291,060$    72,770$             363,830$       
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 78,155$      19,540$             97,695$         

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 77,000$      19,250$             96,250$        
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 17,325$      4,330$              21,655$        

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 11,550$      2,890$              14,440$        
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 3,850$        960$                 4,810$          

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 11,550$      2,890$              14,440$        
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

baymetoest.xls EXHIBIT II

!-----+-----------------------+----+-------+------+-·----... - ·------+-----! 
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01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 9,240$        2,310$              11,550$        
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 84,000$      21,000$             105,000$      
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 34,008$      8,500$              42,508$        
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 617,738$    154,440$           772,178$      

Total Federal: 108,570$    27,140$             135,710$      

Total Non-Federal: 509,168$    127,300$           636,468$      

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 391,160$    97,800$             488,960$      

baymetoest.xls EXHIBIT II



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 8- Crooked Creek and Crooked Creek Ditch Cleanout  
Estimated Number of Owners: 49 ROUNDED 516,000$    
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 413,000$    103,000$          516,000$    

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 413,000$    103,000$          516,000$    
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY -$               -$                      -$                 
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 185,220$    46,310$             231,530$       
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 49,735$      12,430$             62,165$         

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 49,000$      12,250$             61,250$        
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 11,025$      2,760$              13,785$        

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 7,350$        1,840$              9,190$          
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 2,450$        610$                 3,060$          

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 7,350$        1,840$              9,190$          
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 5,880$        1,470$              7,350$          
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 73,000$      18,000$             91,000$        
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 21,642$      5,400$              27,042$        
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 412,652$    102,910$           515,562$      

Total Federal: 69,090$      17,270$             86,360$        

Total Non-Federal: 343,562$    85,640$             429,202$      

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 248,920$    62,240$             311,160$      
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Item 9- Big Bayou Meto Diversion  
Estimated Number of Owners: 14 ROUNDED 200,000$    
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 159,000$    40,000$            200,000$    

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY
 PROJECT 

COST 159,000$    40,000$            200,000$    
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$               -$                      -$                 
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$               -$                      -$                 
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY 3,800$        950$                 4,750$          
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 52,920$      13,230$             66,150$         
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 14,210$      3,550$              17,760$         

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01C20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01D20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$               -$                      -$                 
01E30 BY LS 14,000$      3,500$              17,500$        
01E30 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 3,150$        790$                 3,940$          

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01F20 BY LS 2,100$        530$                 2,630$          
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 700$           180$                 880$             

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01G20 BY LS 2,100$        530$                 2,630$          
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01G50 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01H20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01J20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01K20 BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                      -$                 
  

01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 1,680$        420$                 2,100$          
  

01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$               -$                      -$                 
   

01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$               -$                      -$                 
  

01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1B BY LS 58,000$      15,000$             73,000$        
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2B BY LS 6,183$        1,500$              7,683$          
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                  
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3B BY LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$               -$                      -$                 
01R9 OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$               -$                      -$                 

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$               -$                      -$                 
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$               -$                      -$                 
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$               -$                      -$                 
01T40 ALL OTHER -$               -$                      -$                 

   
Allocation: 158,843$    40,180$             199,023$      

Total Federal: 23,540$      5,890$              29,430$        

Total Non-Federal: 135,303$    34,290$             169,593$      

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 71,120$      17,790$             88,910$        
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Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

PROJECT 
NAME Bayou Meto AMOUNT CONTINGENCY

 PROJECT 
COST 

Mitigation  
Estimated Number of Owners: 10 ROUNDED 3,373,080$       
 
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 2,698,450$       674,630$              3,373,080$       

 

01 LANDS AND DAMAGES AMOUNT CONTINGENCY PROJECT COST 2,698,450$       674,630$              3,373,080$       
 
01A PROJECT PLANNING
01A10 REAL ESTATE SUPPLEMENT/PLAN -$                       -$                          -$                       
01A20    PRELIMINARY RE ACQUISITION MAPS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01A30 PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01A40 PRELIMINARY ATTORNEY'S OPINION OF COMPENSABILITY -$                       -$                          -$                       
01A50 ALL OTHER RE ANALYSES/DOCUMENTS -$                       -$                          -$                       

01B ACQUISITIONS
01B10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01B20 BY LOCAL SPONSOR (LS) 37,800$             9,450$                  47,250$              
01B30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01B40 REVIEW OF LS 10,150$             2,540$                  12,690$              

  
01C CONDEMNATIONS    
01C10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01C20 BY LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01C30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01C40 REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       

  
01D INLEASING    
01D10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01D20 BY LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01D30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01D40 REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       

  
01E APPRAISAL    
01E10 BY GOVT (IN HOUSE) -$                       -$                          -$                       
01E20 BY GOVT (CONTRACT) -$                       -$                          -$                       
01E30 BY LS 10,000$             2,500$                  12,500$             
01E30 BY LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01E40 BY GOVERNMENT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01E50 REVIEW OF LS 2,250$               560$                     2,810$               

  
01F PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE    
01F10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01F20 BY LS 1,500$               400$                     1,900$               
01F30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01F40 REVIEW OF LS 500$                  130$                     630$                  

  
01G TEMPORARY PERMITS/LICENSES/RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY    
01G10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01G20 BY LS 1,500$               400$                     1,900$               
01G30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01G40 REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01G50 OTHER -$                       -$                          -$                       
01G60 DAMAGE CLAIMS -$                       -$                          -$                       

  
01H AUDITS    
01H10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01H20 BY LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01H30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01H40 REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       

  
01J ENCROACHMENTS AND TRESPASS    
01J10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01J20 BY LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01J30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01J40 REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       

  
01K DISPOSALS    
01K10 BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01K20 BY LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01K30 BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01K40 REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       

  
01L00 REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNTABILITY -$                          -$                       

  
01M00 PROJECT RELATED ADMINISTRATION 1,200$               300$                     1,500$               

  
01N00 FACILITY/UTILITY RELOCATIONS -$                      -$                        -$                      

baymetoest.xls EXHIBIT II



Bayou Meto Project Chart of Accounts

  
01P00 WITHDRAWALS (PUBLIC DOMAIN LAND) -$                       -$                          -$                       

   
01Q00 RESERVED FOR FUTURE HQUSACE USE -$                       -$                          -$                       

  
01R REAL ESTATE PAYMENTS    
01R1 LAND PAYMENTS    
01R1A BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R1B BY LS 2,630,550$        657,600$              3,288,150$        
01R1C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R1D REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R2 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS -$                          
01R2A BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R2B BY LS 3,000$               750$                     3,750$               
01R2C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R2D REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R3 DAMAGE PAYMENTS -$                          
01R3A BY GOVERNMENT -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R3B BY LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R3C BY GOVT ON BEHALF OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R3D REVIEW OF LS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01R9 OTHER -$                       -$                          -$                       

   
01S DISPOSAL RECEIPTS    
01S10 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - REIMBURSEMENTS (CR) - LANDS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01S20 DISPOSAL RECEIPTS - GENERAL FUND (CR) - LANDS -$                       -$                          -$                       

   
01T LERRD CREDITING -$                       -$                          -$                       
01T10 LAND PAYMENTS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01T20 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS -$                       -$                          -$                       
01T30 PL 91-646 ASSISTANCE -$                       -$                          -$                       
01T40 ALL OTHER -$                       -$                          -$                       

   
Allocation: 2,698,450$       674,630$             3,373,080$       

Total Federal: 14,100$             3,530$                  17,630$             

Total Non-Federal: 2,684,350$        671,100$              3,355,450$        

Total Non-Federal minus Lands: 50,800$            12,750$               63,550$            
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ASSESSMENT OF NON-FEDERAL SPONSOR'S REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION CAPABILITY 

PROJECT NAME: Bayou Meto Project, Lonoke, Jefferson Prairie and Arkansas Counties 

SPONSOR: Arkansas Natural Resources Commission, in partnership with Bayou Meto Water Management District which is the 
legal entity for acquiring LERRDS and performing all necessary relocations for the project. 

I. Legal Authority: 

a. Does the sponsor have legal authority to acquire and hold title to real property for project purpose?.(Yes/No) 
b. Does the sponsor have the power of eminent domain for this project? ........................ (Yes/No) 
c. Does the sponsor have "quick-take" authority for this project? .............................. (Yes/No) 
d. Are any of the lands/interests in land required for the project located outside the sponsor's political boundary?** 

..................... ...... ...................... . . . ........................... (Yes/No) 
e. Are any of the lands/interests in land required for the project owned by an entity whose property the sponsor 

cannot condemn? .................................................................. (Yes/No) 

II. Human Resource Requirements: 

a. Will the sponsor's in-house staff require training to become familiar with the real estate requirements of 
Federal projects including P.L. 91-646, as amended? ............................. . ...... (Yes/No)* 

b. If the answer to IT.a. is "yes", has a reasonable plan been developed to provide such training? ..... (Yes/No) 
c. Does the sponsor's in-house staff have sufficient real estate acquisition experience to meet its responsibilities 

for the project?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Yes/No)* 
d. Is the sponsor's projected in-house staffing level sufficient considering its other work load, if any, and the 

project schedule? ................................................................. (Yes/No)* 
e. Can the sponsor obtain contractor support, if required, in a timely fashion? ... . ..... .......... (Yes/No) 
f. Will the sponsor likely request USACE assistance in acquiring real estate? . . . . . .............. . (Yes/1'-!Q) 

(If "yes", provide description). 

III. Other Project Variables: 

a. Will the sponsor's staff be located within reasonable proximity to the project site? ............. (Yes/No) 
b. Has the sponsor approved the project/real estate schedule/milestones? ........................ (Yes/No) 

IV. Overall Assessment: 

a. Has the sponsor performed satisfactorily on other USACE projects? ........... (Yes/No/Not applicable) 
b. With regard to this project, the sponsor is anticipated to be: highly capable/fully capable/moderately 

capable/marginally capable/insufficiently capable. (If sponsor is believed to be "insufficiently capable", 
provide explanation). 

V. Coordination 

A Has this assessment been coordinated with the sponsor? ................................... (Yes/No) 
b. Does the sponsor concur with this assessment? ................. . ........................ (Yes/No) 

(Tf"no", provide explanation). 

Prepared by: e~ Realty Speciali: 

ro by: / 

0~ 
B r e S. Torrey 

Chief, R~ z; /4?°" 
Date 

*Sponsor will contract with Real Estate Consultant firm to perform all real estate requirements. 
** Sponsor stated that they have the authority to acquire lands outside of their political boundary if it is needed for the project. 



BAYOU METO PROJECT 
(Suggested Estates) 

EXHIBIT IV 

The suggested estate needed for the pump site construction and 
mitigation is fee simple acquisition.  The suggested fee simple 
estate would be the standard Fee Excluding Minerals estate 
described as follows: 
 
Fee Excluding Minerals W/ Restriction On Use Of Surface.  Fee 
Simple title to the land, subject, however, to existing 
easements for public roads and highways, public utilities, 
railroads and pipelines; excepting and excluding from the taking 
all oil and gas, in and under said land and all appurtenant 
rights for the exploration, development, production and removal 
of said oil and gas, but without the right to enter upon or over 
the surface of said land for the purpose of drilling and 
extracting therefrom said oil and gas. 
 
 
The suggested estate needed for the channel construction and 
excavation a portion of the project is a non-standard perpetual 
levee and channel improvement easement and a non-standard 
perpetual clearing and snagging easement. MVK requests approval 
of these estates concurrent with approval of this report.  The 
suggested estates are as follows: 
 
Non-Standard Channel and Levee Improvement Easement:  A 
perpetual and assignable right and easement to construct, 
operate, maintain, repair, patrol, and replace flood protection 
levees, channel improvement works, including any and all 
appurtenances thereto, on, over, and across the land, together 
with all right, title, and interest in and to the timber, 
buildings, and improvements situated thereon, including the 
right to clear, cut, fell, remove, and dispose of any and all 
timber, trees, underbrush, buildings, improvements, and/or other 
obstructions therefrom; to excavate, dredge, cut away, and 
remove any or all said land and to place thereon dredge or 
excavated material; and for such other purposes as may be 
required in connection with said work of improvement, including, 
but not limited to, the right to use dredged and excavated 
material in the construction, operation, maintenance, repair and 
replacement of flood protection levees, reserving, however, to 
the owners, their heirs and assigns, all such rights and 
privileges as may be used without interfering with or abridging 
the rights and easement hereby acquired; subject, however, to 
existing easements for public roads and highways, public 
utilities, railroads, and pipelines. 
 
 



BAYOU METO PROJECT 
(Suggested Estates) 

EXHIBIT IV 

Non-Standard Clearing and Snagging Easement:  A perpetual and 
assignable right and easement to operate, and maintain channel 
clearing and snagging improvements on, over, and across the 
land, together with all right, title and interest in and to the 
timber, buildings and improvements situated thereon, including 
the right to clear, cut, fell, remove, and dispose of any and 
all timber, trees, underbrush, buildings, improvements, and/or 
other obstructions therefrom; to deposit on the land debris and 
other material from clearing and snagging operations; and for 
such purposes as may be required in connection with said work of 
improvement; reserving, however, to the owners, their heirs and 
assigns, all such rights and privileges as may be used without 
interfering with or abridging the rights and easement hereby 
acquired; subject, however, to existing easements for public 
roads and highways, public utilities, railroads, and pipelines. 
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